OP \$190.00 0854358

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM367977

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
	BANKRUPTCY COURT ORDER RELEASING ALL LIENS, CLAIMS, INTERESTS, CHARGES, LIABILITIES AND OTHER ENCUMBRANCES OR SECURITY INTERESTS OF ANY KIND OR NATURE

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		12/14/2015	National Association: UNITED STATES
Wells-Fargo, National Association		12/14/2015	National Association: UNITED STATES
U.S. Bank National Association		12/14/2015	National Association: MINNESOTA
Fortress Credit Corp.		12/14/2015	Collateral Agent and Administrative Agent: UNITED STATES
The Chase Manhattan Bank		12/14/2015	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Pathmark Stores, Inc.
Street Address:	2 Paragon Drive
City:	Montvale
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	10179
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc.
Street Address:	2 Paragon Drive
City:	Montvale
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	10179
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MARYLAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0854358	PATHMARK
Registration Number:	0919137	PATHMARK
Registration Number:	1034492	PATHMARK
Registration Number:	3789447	PATHMARK GOSPEL CHOIR COMPETITION
Registration Number:	3691490	CHEFMARK
	•	TRADEMARK

900349352 REEL: 005705 FRAME: 0001

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1922594	BIG DEALS
Registration Number:	1412706	SAV-A-CENTER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3026568920

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 302-622-4226

Email: dmcgregor@foxrothschild.com

Correspondent Name: Deanna M. McGregor
Address Line 1: Fox Rothschild LLP

Address Line 2: 2000 Market Street, 20th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	011976.00018
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Deanna M. McGregor
SIGNATURE:	/-d-/
DATE SIGNED:	01/05/2016

Total Attachments: 134

source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page1.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page2.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page3.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page4.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page5.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page6.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page7.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page8.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page9.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page10.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page11.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page12.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page13.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page14.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page15.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page16.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page17.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page18.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page19.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page20.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page21.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page22.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page23.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page24.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page25.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page26.tif

source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page27.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page28.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page29.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page30.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page31.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page32.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page33.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page34.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page35.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page36.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page37.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page38.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page39.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page40.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page41.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page42.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page43.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page44.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page45.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page46.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page47.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page48.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page49.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page50.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page51.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page52.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page53.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page54.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page55.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page56.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page57.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page58.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page59.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page60.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page61.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page62.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page63.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page64.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page65.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page66.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page67.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page68.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page69.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page70.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page71.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page72.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page73.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page74.tif

source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page75.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page76.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page77.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page78.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page79.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page80.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page81.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page82.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page83.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page84.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page85.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page86.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page87.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page88.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page89.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page90.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page91.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page92.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page93.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page94.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page95.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page96.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page97.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page98.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page99.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page100.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page101.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page102.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page103.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page104.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page105.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page106.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page107.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page108.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page109.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page110.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page111.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page112.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page113.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page114.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page115.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page116.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page117.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page118.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page119.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page120.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page121.tif source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page122.tif

source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page123.tif
source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page124.tif
source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page125.tif
source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page126.tif
source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page127.tif
source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page128.tif
source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page129.tif
source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page130.tif
source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page131.tif
source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page132.tif
source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page133.tif
source=Final Court Order Releasing Liens#page134.tif

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY	COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW Y	YORK

·

In re : Chapter 11

THE GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA : Case No. 15-23007 (RDD)

COMPANY, INC., et al.,

(Jointly Administered)

Debtors.¹ :

AMENDED FINAL ORDER PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. §§ 105, 363, 365 AND 554 APPROVING (I) GLOBAL PROCEDURES FOR (A) STORE CLOSINGS, (B) THE EXPEDITED SALE, TRANSFER, OR ABANDONMENT OF DE MINIMIS ASSETS, AND (C) REJECTING UNEXPIRED NONRESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY LEASES, AND (II) ENTRY INTO A LIQUIDATION CONSULTING AGREEMENT

Upon the motion (the "Motion")² of The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. and certain of its affiliates, as debtors and debtors in possession in the above-captioned chapter 11 cases (collectively, the "Debtors"), pursuant to sections 105(a), 363, 365, and 541 of title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code"), for an order authorizing the Debtors to (i) implement the Store Closing Procedures, (ii) sell, transfer or abandon De Minimis Assets pursuant to the De Minimis Asset Procedures, (iii) enter into a Liquidation Consulting Agreement, (iv) implement the Lease Rejection Procedures, and (v) reject the Initial Closing Stores' Leases identified on Exhibit 1 attached hereto, all as more fully set forth in the Motion;

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, are as follows: 2008 Broadway, Inc. (0986); The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. (0974); A&P Live Better, LLC (0799); A&P Real Property, LLC (0973); APW Supermarket Corporation (7132); APW Supermarkets, Inc. (9509); Borman's, Inc. (9761); Delaware County Dairies, Inc. (7090); Food Basics, Inc. (1210); Kwik Save Inc. (8636); McLean Avenue Plaza Corp. (5227); Montvale Holdings, Inc. (6644); Montvale-Para Holdings, Inc. (2947); Onpoint, Inc. (6589); Pathmark Stores, Inc. (9612); Plainbridge LLC (5965); Shopwell, Inc. (3304); Super Fresh Food Markets, Inc. (2491); The Old Wine Emporium of Westport, Inc. (0724); Tradewell Foods of Conn., Inc. (5748); and Waldbaum, Inc. (8599). The international subsidiaries of The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. are not debtors in these chapter 11 cases. The location of the Debtors' corporate headquarters is Two Paragon Drive, Montvale, New Jersey 07645.

² Capitalized terms not otherwise herein defined shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Motion or McGarry Declaration, as applicable.

and the Court having jurisdiction to consider the Motion and the relief requested therein in accordance with 28 U.S.C. §§ 157(a)-(b) and 1334(b) and the Amended Standing Order of Reference M-431, dated January 31, 2012 (Preska, C.J.), consideration of the Motion and the relief requested therein being a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b), and venue being proper before this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409; and notice of the Motion having been given to the Notice Parties as provided in the Motion, and such notice having been adequate and appropriate under the circumstances; and it appearing that no other or further notice need be provided; and a hearing having been held by the Court on July 27, 2015 to consider the interim relief requested in the Motion (the "Interim Hearing"), and the Court having entered an order granting the relief requested in the Motion on an interim basis (ECF No. 204); and a hearing having been held on August 10, 2015, to consider the relief requested in the Motion on a final basis (the "Final Hearing"); and upon the Declaration of Christopher W. McGarry Pursuant to Rule 1007-2 of the Local Bankruptcy Rules for the Southern District of New York (the "McGarry Declaration"), filed contemporaneously with the Motion, the record of the Interim Hearing, the Final Hearing, and all of the proceedings had before the Court; and there being no objections to the Motion that have not been withdrawn or resolved by the terms of this Final Order; and the Court having found and determined that the relief sought in the Motion is a prudent exercise of business judgment, is in the best interests of the Debtors, their estates, creditors, and all parties in interest, and that the legal and factual bases set forth in the Motion establish just cause for the relief granted herein; and after due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefor, the Court entered an order granting the Motion on a final basis; and the Debtors having sought the entry of this Amended Order to include two additional decretal paragraphs to memorialize agreements between the Debtors and parties in interest with respect to

the Motion; and good and sufficient cause appearing to grant such relief under Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9023, it is hereby

ORDERED that the Court's prior order granting the Motion on a final basis is amended and superseded by this Amended Order; and it is further

ORDERED that the Motion is granted to the extent set forth herein; and it is further

ORDERED that any objection to the relief sought in the Motion that has not been previously withdrawn, waived, settled or resolved is hereby denied and overruled on the merits with prejudice; and it is further

ORDERED that the Debtors are authorized, but not directed, pursuant to section 105(a), 363(b) and (f), 365 and 554 of the Bankruptcy Code, to conduct Store Closing Sales pursuant to the following store closing procedures (the "Store Closing Procedures"):

- 1. The Store Closing Sales will be conducted during normal business hours or such hours as otherwise permitted by the applicable unexpired lease, and the Debtors will abide by any applicable shopping center guidelines regarding maintenance, security, and trash removal.
- 2. The Store Closing Sales will be conducted in accordance with applicable state and local "Blue Laws," and thus, where such a law is applicable, no Store Closing Sales will be conducted on Sunday unless the Debtors have been operating such stores on Sundays.
- 3. All display and hanging signs used by the Debtors in connection with the Store Closing Sales will be professionally lettered and all hanging signs will be hung in a professional manner. No additional restrictions will be imposed on the Debtors that are not contained in the applicable lease. In addition, the Debtors will be permitted to utilize exterior banners and sign-walkers.
- 4. If Store Closing Sales are to be considered "final," conspicuous signs will be posted in each of the affected stores to the effect that all sales are "final."
- 5. The Debtors will not make any alterations to interior or exterior store lighting, and will not use any type of amplified sound to advertise the Store Closing Sales or solicit customers.

- 6. No alterations will be made to the stores closed pursuant to the Store Closing Procedures (including the Initial Closing Stores, the "Closing Stores"), except as authorized pursuant to the applicable lease. The hanging of exterior banners or other signage will not constitute an alteration to a store.
- 7. No property of any landlord will be removed or sold during the Store Closing Sales.
- 8. The Debtors will keep store premises and surrounding areas clear and orderly, consistent with past practices.
- 9. The Liquidation Consultant, at the Debtors direction, will negotiate any particular modifications to the Store Closing Procedures with any landlord in regards to number and placement of signs or banners.
- 10. The Debtors do not have to comply with lease provisions or covenants that are inconsistent with these procedures.
- 11. The Debtors do not have to comply with the Liquidation Laws (as defined below).
- 12. Pharmaceutical Assets will be sold or transferred in accordance with applicable state law.
- 13. The Liquidation Consultant, on behalf and at the direction of the Debtors, may abandon De Minimis Assets in accordance with the De Minimis Asset Procedures.
- 14. An unexpired nonresidential real property lease will be deemed rejected only in accordance with the Lease Rejection Procedures and will not be treated as De Minimis Assets.

<u>provided</u> that the Debtors and landlords of any Closing Store are authorized to enter into agreements modifying the Store Closing Procedures (each a "Landlord Agreement") without further order of the Court; <u>provided</u> further that such agreements do not have a material adverse effect on the Debtors or their estates; and it is further

ORDERED that the Debtors are authorized to sell or otherwise dispose of the Pharmaceutical Assets to the highest or best bidder(s) as identified by the Debtors in their business judgment and subject to applicable federal and state law, including, without limitation,

15-23007-rdd Doc 546 Filed 08/13/15 Entered 08/13/15 15:23:38 Main Document Pg 5 of 28

public health, safety and privacy requirements imposed by applicable non-bankruptcy law. To the extent applicable, the Debtors shall comply with the De Minimis Asset Sale Procedures, as

approved by this Court with respect to the Pharmaceutical Assets; and it is further

Closing Assets being sold shall be sold free and clear of any and all mortgages, security interests, conditional sales or title retention agreements, pledges, hypothecations, liens (including, without limitation, all consensual, judicial and statutory liens), judgments,

ORDERED that, pursuant to section 363(f) of the Bankruptcy Code, the Store

encumbrances or claims of any kind or nature (including, without limitation, any and all

"claims" as defined in section 101(5) of the Bankruptcy Code), including, without limitation,

the liens and security interests of the Proposed DIP Lenders (collectively, the "Liens and

Claims"), with such Liens and Claims, if any, to attach to the proceeds of such assets with the

same validity and enforceability, to the same extent, subject to the same defenses, and with the

same amount and priority as they attached to such assets immediately prior to the closing of the

applicable sale; and it is further

ORDERED that no entity, including, without limitation, utilities, landlords,

creditors and all persons acting for or on their behalf (but not Governmental Units, as defined in

section 101(27)) shall interfere with or otherwise impede the conduct of the Store Closing

Sales, or institute any action against the Debtors or landlords in any court (other than in this

Court) or before any administrative body which in any way directly or indirectly interferes

with, obstructs, or otherwise impedes the conduct of the Store Closing Sales; and it is further

ORDERED that any restrictions in any lease agreement, restrictive covenant, or

similar documents purporting to limit, condition, or impair the Debtors' ability to conduct the

Store Closing Sales shall not be enforceable, nor shall any breach of such provisions in these

5

15-23007-rdd Doc 546 Filed 08/13/15 Entered 08/13/15 15:23:38 Main Document Pg 6 of 28

chapter 11 cases constitute a default under a lease or provide a basis to terminate the lease; provided, the Store Closing Sales are conducted in accordance with the terms of this Final

Order, the Store Closing Procedures and any Landlord Agreement; and it is further

ORDERED that the Closing Stores may "go-dark" during the Store Closing

Sales and remain "dark" despite any lease restriction, real estate local act, local law, or

ordinance to the contrary, and any "continuous operation" or similar clause in any of the leases

(or any lease provision that purports to increase the rent or impose any penalty for "going

dark") may not be enforced to hinder or interrupt the Store Closing Sales (and the "going dark"

under such leases shall not be a basis to cancel or terminate the leases); and it is further

ORDERED that, subject to applicable federal, state and local public health and

safety laws (the "Safety Laws"), and applicable tax, labor, employment, environmental, and

consumer protection laws, including consumer laws regulating deceptive practices and false

advertising (collectively, the "General Laws"), but excluding licensing or other requirements

governing the conduct of store closing, liquidation, or other inventory clearance sales, including

(but not limited to) state and local laws, statutes, rules, regulations, and ordinances (the

"Liquidation Sale Laws"), the Debtors are authorized to take such actions as necessary and

appropriate to conduct the Store Closing Sales without the necessity of a further order of this

Court, including, but not limited to, advertising the Store Closing Sales; and it is further

ORDERED that, provided the Store Closing Sales are conducted in accordance

with the terms of this Final Order, the Store Closing Procedures and any applicable Landlord

Agreement, and in light of the provisions in the laws of many local and state laws that exempt

court-ordered sales from their provisions, the Debtors shall be presumed to be in compliance or

otherwise excused from compliance with any Liquidation Sale Laws, and are authorized to

6

15-23007-rdd Doc 546 Filed 08/13/15 Entered 08/13/15 15:23:38 Main Document Pg 7 of 28

conduct the Store Closing Sales in accordance with the terms of this Final Order without the

necessity of compliance with any such Liquidation Sale Laws; and it is further

ORDERED that the Debtors shall be entitled to use sign walkers, hang signs,

and/or interior or exterior banners advertising the Store Closing Sales in accordance with the

Store Closing Procedures and any applicable Landlord Agreement, including, without

limitation, advertising the Store Closing Sales as "store closing," "sale on everything," or

similar themed sales and by means of media advertising, A-frames, banners, and similar

signage, without further consent of any person and without compliance with the Liquidation

Sale Laws. Provided that the use of banners and sign walkers is done in a safe and responsible

manner, such sign walkers and banners, in and of themselves, shall not be deemed to be in

violation of Safety Laws and/or General Laws; and it is further

ORDERED that each and every federal, state, or local agency, departmental or

governmental unit with regulatory authority over the Store Closing Sales and all newspapers

and other advertising media in which the Store Closing Sales are advertised shall consider this

Final Order as binding authority that no further approval, license, or permit of any

governmental unit shall be required, nor shall the Debtors be required to post any bond, to

conduct the Store Closing Sales; and it is further

ORDERED that state and/or local authorities shall not fine, assess, or otherwise

penalize the Debtors or any of the landlords of the Closing Stores for conducting or advertising

the Store Closing Sales in a manner inconsistent with state or local law; provided, that the

Store Closing Sales are conducted and advertised in a manner contemplated by this Final

Order; and it is further

7

ORDERED that the Debtors may not transfer any Inventory or FF&E located at a Tier I Store or Tier II Store to any Initial Closing Store; and it is further

ORDERED that the Debtors shall reasonably consult with the Creditors' Committee and the DIP Agent (including providing information requested by the Creditors' Committee and/or the DIP Agent) in connection with (a) Store Closing Sales, (b) sales of Pharmaceutical Assets, and (c) any modification of the Store Closing Procedures; and it is further

ORDERED that the Debtors may conduct additional Store Closing Sales in accordance with the terms of this Final Order at locations other than the Initial Closing Stores by filing and serving the Notice Parties (as defined below) and any landlord at an affected location with (i) notice of intent to conduct a Store Closing Sale pursuant to this Final Order, and (ii) a copy of this Final Order. The Notice Parties and affected landlord(s) will have 10 calendar days from the filing and service of the notice of intent to conduct additional Store Closing Sales to object to the terms of the Store Closing Procedures and request a hearing on the objection. If no objection is filed, the Debtors may conduct Store Closing Sales at such locations in accordance with the terms of this Final Order; and it is further

De Minimis Asset Procedures

ORDERED that the Debtors are authorized, but not directed, to sell or transfer De Minimis Assets under the following procedures (the "De Minimis Asset Sale Procedures"):

- (a) For sales or transfers of De Minimis Assets in any individual transaction or series of related transactions to a single buyer or group of related buyers with a sale price, as measured by the amount of cash and other consideration to be received by the Debtors on account of the assets to be sold ("Sale Price"), less than or equal to \$250,000:
 - (i) the Debtors are authorized to consummate such transactions if the Debtors determine in the reasonable exercise of their business

- judgment that such sales are in the best interest of the estates, without further order of the Court or notice to any party;
- (ii) any such transactions shall be free and clear of all liens, claims and encumbrances with such liens, claims and encumbrances attaching only to the sale proceeds with the same validity, extent and priority as immediately prior to the transaction; and
- (iii) each purchaser of a De Minimis Asset will be afforded the protections of section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code as a good faith purchaser.
- (b) For sales or transfers of De Minimis Assets in any individual transaction or series of related transactions to a single buyer or group of related buyers with a Sale Price greater than \$250,000 and less than or equal to \$5,000,000:
 - (i) the Debtors are authorized to consummate such transactions if the Debtors determine in the reasonable exercise of their business judgment that such sales are in the best interest of the estates, without further order of the Court, subject to the procedures set forth herein;
 - (ii) any such transactions shall be free and clear of all liens, claims and encumbrances with such liens, claims and encumbrances attaching only to the sale proceeds with the same validity, extent and priority as immediately prior to the transaction;
 - (iii) each purchaser of a De Minimis Asset will be afforded the protections of section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code as a good faith purchaser;
 - (iv) the Debtors shall, at least five (5) business days prior to closing such sale or effectuating such transfer, serve a written notice of such sale or transfer by e-mail, facsimile, or overnight delivery service (each notice, a "De Minimis Asset Sale Notice") to (a) the U.S. Trustee; (b) proposed counsel to the Creditors' Committee; (c) any known affected creditor(s) and their respective counsel, if known, asserting a Lien and Claim on the relevant De Minimis Assets; (d) those parties requesting notice pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 2002; (e) counsel to the DIP Agent (as defined in the DIP Orders); (f) counsel to each agent for the Debtors' Prepetition Secured Lenders; (g) majority holders of Senior Secured PIK Toggle Notes due 2017 issued by the Debtors; and (h) majority holders of Senior Secured Convertible Notes due 2018 (collectively, the "Notice Parties");
 - (v) the content of the De Minimis Asset Sale Notice shall consist of:
 - identification of the De Minimis Assets being sold or transferred and its location;

- identification of the purchaser of the assets and any relationship such party has with the Debtors;
- identification of any parties known to the Debtors as holding liens or encumbrances on the assets subject to the De Minimis Assets being sold and a statement indicating whether all such liens or encumbrances are capable of monetary satisfaction;
- the purchase price; and
- any other significant terms of the sale or transfer; and
- date and time within which objections may be filed and served on the Debtors;
- (vi) Objections, if any, must be in writing and served on the other Notice Parties and counsel to the Debtors so as to be received by all such parties prior to 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) on the fifth business day after service of the De Minimis Asset Sale Notice and must state with specificity the grounds for the objection;
- (vii) if no written objections are filed by any of the Notice Parties within five (5) business days of service of such De Minimis Asset Sale Notice, the Debtors are authorized to immediately consummate such transaction; and
- (viii) if a written objection is received from a Notice Party within such five (5) business day period that cannot be resolved, the objection will be deemed a request for a hearing on the objection at the next scheduled hearing, subject to adjournment by the Debtors, and the relevant De Minimis Asset(s) shall only be sold upon withdrawal of such written objection or further order of the Court specifically approving the sale or transfer of the De Minimis Asset(s);

and it is further

ORDERED that, the De Minimis Asset Sale Procedures shall not apply to any sales or transfers of assets that involve an employee or an "insider" of the Debtors as such term is defined in section 101(31) of the Bankruptcy Code; and it is further

ORDERED that sales of De Minimis Assets that are consummated pursuant to the De Minimis Asset Sale Procedures shall be deemed arm's-length transactions entitled to the protections of section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code; and it is further

15-23007-rdd Doc 546 Filed 08/13/15 Entered 08/13/15 15:23:38 Main Document Pg 11 of 28

ORDERED that the De Minimis Asset Sale Procedures shall not apply to any transaction that involves the assumption and the assignment of unexpired leases of nonresidential real property or the requirements of section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code; and it is further

ORDERED that the absence of an objection to the relief requested in the Motion combined with the absence of a timely objection to the sale or transfer of the De Minimis Assets in accordance with the terms of this Final Order shall be determined to be "consent" to such sale or transfer free and clear of Liens and Claims within the meaning of section 363(f)(2); and it is further

ORDERED that, except as specifically provided in the applicable sale or transfer document, sales and transfers of De Minimis Assets shall be free and clear of all Liens and Claims, with such Liens and Claims, if any, to attach to the proceeds of such assets with the same validity and enforceability, to the same extent, subject to the same defenses, and with the same amount and priority as they attached to such assets immediately prior to the closing of the applicable sale; and it is further

ORDERED that the Debtors are authorized, but not directed, to abandon De Minimis Assets under the following procedures (the "De Minimis Asset Abandonment Procedures"):

- (a) For De Minimis Assets that the Debtors believe in their sound business judgment have a fair market value ("Market Value"), less than or equal to \$250,000:
 - (i) the Debtors are authorized to abandon such De Minimis Assets if the Debtors determine in the reasonable exercise of their business judgment that such abandonment is in the best interest of the estates, without further order of the Court or notice to any party; provided that the Debtors shall, at least five (5) business days prior to abandoning De Minimis Assets, serve notice of such abandonment by e-mail, facsimile or overnight delivery service (each notice, an "Abandonment Notice") on the landlord of the premises for which the De Minimis

Assets are being abandoned and its counsel, if known.

(b) For De Minimis Assets that the Debtors believe in their sound business judgment have a Fair Market Value greater than \$250,000 but less than or equal to \$5,000,000:

(i) The Debtors shall, at least five (5) business days prior to abandoning De Minimis Assets, serve an Abandonment Notice on the Notice Parties;

(ii) the content of the Abandonment Notice shall consist of: (a) the location and identification of the De Minimis Assets being abandoned; and (b) a summary of the reasons for abandoning such De Minimis Assets;

(iii) if a written objection is received from a De Minimis Notice Party within such five (5) business day period that cannot be resolved, the relevant De Minimis Assets shall only be abandoned upon withdrawal of such written objection or further order of the Court.

and it is further;

ORDERED that in addition to the Debtors' obligation to reasonably consult with the Creditors' Committee and the DIP Agent, the Debtors will file a report with the Court and serve on all parties entitled to notice in the cases, within 30 days after each calendar quarter, summarizing any sales, transfers, or abandonments consummated pursuant to the De Minimis Asset Procedures; and it is further

ORDERED that any personal property of the Debtors remaining at a Closing Store after the effective date of rejection of the lease shall be deemed abandoned as of the Rejection Date; and it is further

ORDERED that with respect any De Minimis Assets abandoned under the De Minimis Asset Abandonment Procedures herein and located at one of the Debtors' leased properties, the applicable landlord or other designee shall be free to dispose of such property without liability to any party and without further notice or order of the Court; <u>provided</u>, that

notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Final Order, the Debtors are not authorized hereunder to abandon, and are directed to remove, any hazardous (as such term is defined in federal, state, or local law, rule, regulation or ordinance) materials at any premises subject to a nonresidential real property lease or sublease. Landlords' rights, if any, to file claims for the costs of disposal of such property are fully reserved, as are the rights of any party in interest to object to such claims; and it is further

ORDERED that service of the De Minimis Asset Sale Notice and/or the De Minimis Asset Abandonment Notice is sufficient notice of the sale, transfer, and/or abandonment of such De Minimis Assets; and it is further

ORDERED that the Debtors are authorized to pay those reasonable and necessary fees and expenses incurred in the sale, transfer, or abandonment of De Minimis Assets, including reasonable commission fees to agents, brokers, auctioneers and liquidators, if any; and it is further

ORDERED that any payment made or to be made under this Final Order, and any authorization contained in this Final Order, shall be subject to the terms of the DIP Orders; and it is further

Lease Rejection Procedures

ORDERED that the following procedures for the Debtors' rejection of unexpired nonresidential real property leases and/or subleases pursuant to section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code (the "Lease Rejection Procedures") are hereby approved and established in the Debtors' chapter 11 cases:

(a) Rejection Notice. The Debtors will file a notice (the "Rejection Notice") substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 2 to reject the identified unexpired lease(s) and/or sublease(s) pursuant to section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, which Rejection Notice shall set forth, among other things: (i) the unexpired lease(s) and/or sublease(s) to be rejected; (ii) the names and addresses of the counterparties to such unexpired lease(s)

and/or sublease(s); (iii) the proposed effective date of the rejection for each such unexpired lease(s) and/or sublease(s) ("**Rejection Date**"); and (iv) the deadlines and procedures for filing objections to the Rejection Notice (as set forth below). The Rejection Notice shall include the proposed order approving rejection of the unexpired lease(s) and/or sublease(s) (the "**Rejection Order**").

- (b) Rejection Date. The Rejection Date for any unexpired lease and/or sublease shall not be before the later of: (i) service of the Rejection Notice; or (ii) the delivery of the keys, key codes, and alarm codes to the premises to the applicable lease counterparty and (x) the Debtors' unequivocal surrender of the leased premises in broom clean condition with all property that is not owned by the lease and sublease counterparty removed from the premises including any and all hazardous (as such term is defined in any federal, state or local law, rule, regulation or ordinance) materials, or (y) five business (5) days after the Abandonment Notice is sent to applicable third parties, without further notice, hearing or order of this Court. The Rejection Date for any unexpired lease sublet to a third party and any related sublease shall not be before ten (10) calendar days after the service of the Rejection Notice.
- (c) <u>Service of the Rejection Notice</u>. The Debtors will cause the Rejection Notice to be served by (i) overnight mail upon the unexpired lease or sublease counterparties, and their counsel, if known, affected by the Rejection Notice and (ii) e-mail upon the Notice Parties.
- (d) <u>Objection Procedures</u>. Parties objecting to a proposed rejection must file and serve a written objection so that such objection is filed with the Court and is actually received by the Notice Parties no later than ten (10) calendar days after the date the Debtors serve the relevant Rejection Notice (the "**Rejection Objection Deadline**").
- (e) Event of No Objection. Absent an objection being filed by the Rejection Objection Deadline, the Debtors shall submit the proposed Rejection Order within five (5) days of the Rejection Objection Deadline, together with a statement confirming the absence of any timely objections to the relief granted by the Rejection Order. The Rejection Order shall set forth the applicable bar date for filing claims arising from the rejection of such unexpired lease(s) and/or sublease(s) and the Rejection Date.
- (f) <u>Unresolved Objections</u>. If an objection to the rejection of any unexpired lease(s) and/or sublease(s) is timely filed and not withdrawn or resolved, the Debtors shall file a notice for a hearing for the Court to consider the objection for the unexpired lease(s) and/or sublease(s) to which such objection(s) relates at the next scheduled omnibus hearing after the Rejection Objection Deadline, unless the Debtors and lease and sublease counterparties, as applicable, agree to an earlier hearing date and subject

to the Court's schedule. If such objection is overruled or withdrawn, such unexpired lease(s) and/or sublease(s) shall be deemed rejected as of the Rejection Date or such other date to which the Debtors and the counterparty to such unexpired lease(s) and/or sublease(s) have agreed or such other date as determined by the Court.

ORDERED that, pursuant to section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, the Debtors' rejection of any unexpired nonresidential real property lease and/or sublease, in accordance with the Lease Rejection Procedures set forth in this Final Order is hereby approved; and it is further

ORDERED that the Debtors' rejection of the Initial Closing Store Leases pursuant to section 365(a) of the Bankruptcy Code is an exercise of the Debtors' sound business judgment and is in the best interest of the Debtors' estates and creditors; and it is further

ORDERED that, to the extent that the Debtors determine that property located in the Initial Closing Stores or any other premises that are the subject of any rejected unexpired nonresidential real property lease or sublease has little or no value or that the preservation thereof will be burdensome to their estates compared with the expense of removing and storing such property, the Debtors are authorized to abandon, in their sole discretion, such property as of the Rejection Date pursuant to section 554 of the Bankruptcy Code, consistent with the requirements set forth in the De Minimis Asset Abandonment Procedures; provided that the Debtors shall provide any known third party (and their counsel, if known) holding or asserting any Lien and Claim against such property, any known third party (and their counsel, if known) to a personal property lease pertaining to such property with five (5) business days prior notice of such Abandonment Notice and shall afford such third parties the opportunity to make arrangements to remove such property in a manner acceptable to the Debtors and the applicable landlords by the Rejection Date; and provided further, that the Debtors are not authorized, without further order of the Court, to abandon any hazardous (as such term is defined in any federal, state or local law, rule, regulation or ordinance) materials at any premises subject to a

15-23007-rdd Doc 546 Filed 08/13/15 Entered 08/13/15 15:23:38 Main Document Pg 16 of 28

unexpired lease and/or sublease and any such hazardous (as such term is defined in any federal,

state or local law, rule, regulation or ordinance) materials shall be removed prior to the Rejection

Date; and it is further

ORDERED that pursuant to section 554(a) of the Bankruptcy Code and

Bankruptcy Rule 6007, the Debtors are authorized, in their sole discretion, to abandon their

property located within an Initial Closing Store free and clear of any interests, effective as of the

Rejection Date for such lease, and any property located on the premises of a lease that is rejected

in accordance with the terms hereof shall be deemed abandoned pursuant to section 554 of the

Bankruptcy Code without further notice or order of this Court, free and clear of any interests of

any other party, and any landlord or other designee shall be free to dispose of same without

notice or liability to any party. Landlords' rights, if any, to file claims for the costs of disposal of

such property are fully reserved, as are the rights of all parties in interest to object to such claims;

and it is further

ORDERED that the counterparties to unexpired nonresidential real property

leases and/or subleases that are rejected pursuant to the Lease Rejection Procedures are hereby

required to file a proof of claim relating to the rejection of such unexpired nonresidential real

property leases and/or subleases, if any, by the later of (a) any applicable claims bar date

established in these chapter 11 cases or (b) thirty (30) days after the entry of the Rejection Order;

and it is further

ORDERED that the Lease Rejection Procedures shall not invalidate or modify

any right the DIP Lenders and/or the DIP Agent may have to notice of any rejection of any

unexpired nonresidential real property leases and/or subleases pursuant to the DIP Order; and it

is further

16

15-23007-rdd Doc 546 Filed 08/13/15 Entered 08/13/15 15:23:38 Main Document Pg 17 of 28

ORDERED that the Lease Rejection Procedures comply with the requirements of

Bankruptcy Rule 6006(f); and it is further

ORDERED that the approval of the Lease Rejection Procedures and this Final

Order will not prevent the Debtors from seeking to reject an unexpired lease by separate motion;

and it is further

Liquidation Consulting Agreement

ORDERED that the Debtors are authorized to enter into a Liquidation Consulting

Agreement with Gordon Brothers Retail Partners LLC, the Liquidation Consultant, in connection

with the Initial Closing Stores; and it is further

ORDERED that the Debtors are authorized to establish a sinking fund in

satisfaction of amounts due to the Liquidation Consultant under the Liquidation Consulting

Agreement; and it is further

ORDERED that the Debtors are authorized, in their sole discretion and upon

reasonable consultation with the DIP Agent and the Creditors' Committee, to enter into

subsequent Liquidation Consulting Agreements on substantially similar or better terms with

other Liquidation Consultants without further order of the Court; and it is further

ORDERED that any payment made or to be made under this Final Order, and any

authorization contained in this Final Order, shall be subject to the terms of the DIP Orders; and it

is further

ORDERED that notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, (a) nothing in

this Final Order shall in any way limit, subordinate, or constitute a waiver of any rights and

priorities of claimants with trust rights under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act

17

("PACA") or the Packers and Stockyards Act ("PASA"), all such rights hereby being expressly reserved, and (b) nothing herein in any way purports to grant any liens or priorities contrary to the statutory trust protections afforded under PACA or PASA; and it is further

ORDERED that the rights and interests, if any, of Union County Realty Group LLC, solely with respect to the FF&E at the Debtors' store located at 651 N. Stiles Street, Linden, New Jersey 07036, operating under the Pathmark banner, are preserved and at least five (5) business days' notice shall be given to it and its counsel appearing on its behalf in these chapter 11 cases, before any sale of such FF&E; and it is further

ORDERED that nothing contained in the Motion or this Final Order or any payment made pursuant to the authority granted by this Final Order, other than as expressly provided for herein, is intended to be or shall be construed as (a) an admission as to the validity of any claim against the Debtors, (b) a waiver of the Debtors' or any appropriate party in interest's rights to dispute any claim, or (c) an approval or assumption of any agreement, contract, program, policy, or lease under section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code; and it is further

ORDERED that notwithstanding entry of this Final Order, nothing herein shall create, nor is intended to create, any rights in favor of or enhance the status of any claim held by, any party; and it is further

ORDERED that the requirements of Bankruptcy Rule 6004(a) are hereby waived; and it is further

ORDERED that notwithstanding Bankruptcy Rule 6004(h), the terms and conditions of this Final Order shall be immediately effective and enforceable upon its entry; and it is further

15-23007-rdd Doc 546 Filed 08/13/15 Entered 08/13/15 15:23:38 Main Document Pg 19 of 28

ORDERED that the Debtors are authorized to take all action necessary to carry out this Final Order; and it is further

15-23007-rdd Doc 546 Filed 08/13/15 Entered 08/13/15 15:23:38 Main Document Pg 20 of 28

ORDERED that this Court shall retain jurisdiction to hear and determine all

matters arising from or related to the implementation, interpretation and/or enforcement of this

Final Order.

Dated: August 13, 2015

White Plains, New York

/s/ Robert D. Drain_

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

20

Exhibit 1

Initial Closing Stores

Rejection Schedule of Initial Closing Store Leases

STORE ID NO.	COUNTERPARTY- LANDLORD	DEBTOR	PROPERTY ADDRESS	LEASE EXPIRATION DATE
70212	Riverhead Centre, LLC	A&P Real Property, LLC	1510 Old Country Rd. Riverhead, NY	Jul. 31, 2023
70213	3620 Long Beach Road LLC (as successor in interest to Nathan Serota)	A&P Real Property, LLC	3620 Long Beach Rd Oceanside, NY	June 30, 2021
70244	East Marlboro Associates	A&P Real Property, LLC	863 E. Baltimore Pike Kenneth Square, PA	Aug. 31, 2017
70314	Center Square Plaza Associates	A&P Real Property, LLC	1301 Skippack Pike Center Square, PA	May 22, 2020
70343	AVR CP-TWO, LLC	A&P Real Property, LLC	2 Westbury Avenue Carle Place, NY	Aug. 31, 2015
70562	C'PIA, LLC	A&P Real Property, LLC	Route 13 & Maple Rd (aka 2105 Philadelphia Pike) Claymont DE	Apr. 30, 2020
70597	Basser-Kaufman of Matawan, L.L.C.	A&P Real Property, LLC	325 Route 35 Cliffwood, NJ	Mar. 31, 2023
70656	Holmdel Towne Center, LLC	A&P Real Property, LLC	2101 Route 35 Holmdel, NJ	Mar. 31, 2018
70726	Delaware 1851 Associates, LP	A&P Real Property, LLC	1851 S. Christopher Columbus Blvd Philadelphia, PA	Sept. 30, 2020
72128	BOIV Belleville MCB, LLC	A&P Real Property, LLC	115 Belmont Ave Belleville, NJ	Jan. 31, 2034
72175	Cliffpass SPE Corp., successor to Cliffpass Development, Inc.	A&P Real Property, LLC	Botany Plaza 85 Ackerman Ave Clifton, NJ	Mar. 31, 2017
72185	Clifton Grocery Stores, LLC	A&P Real Property, LLC	895 Paulison Ave Clifton, NJ	Mar. 31, 2033
72512	Union County Realty Group LLC, as successor in interest to Valley Circle, Inc.	A&P Real Property, LLC	651 North Stiles St Linden, NJ	Jan. 31, 2025
72535	Wick Shopping Plaza Associates, L.L.C.	A&P Real Property, LLC	561 Route 1, Unit B Edison, NJ	Oct. 31, 2017
72538	MCB East Brunswick, LLC	A&P Real Property, LLC	50 Race Track Rd East Brunswick, NJ	Oct. 31, 2033
72564	OLP-MCB Philly- Cottman, LP, as successor in interest to 840 Cottman Associates, LLC	A&P Real Property, LLC	840 Cottman Ave. Philadelphia, PA	Sept. 30, 2021

STORE ID NO.	COUNTERPARTY- LANDLORD	DEBTOR	PROPERTY ADDRESS	LEASE EXPIRATION DATE
72567	Garnet Company	A&P Real Property, LLC	420 MacDade Blvd Folsom, PA	May 31, 2017
72581	Old Bridge Plaza Associates, LLC	A&P Real Property, LLC	1043 US Route 9 Old Bridge, NJ	Oct. 31, 2017
72582	Indian Head Plaza Associates, successor in interest to Peter L. Levine	A&P Real Property, LLC	1256 Indian Head Road Toms River, NJ	Jan. 31, 2020
72589	Realty Income Corporation as successor to Inland Diversified Wilmington Lancaster, L.L.C. as successor to WE APP Wilmington LLC	A&P Real Property, LLC	3901 Lancaster Pike Wilmington, DE	Nov. 30, 2030
72623	New York Grocery DST	A&P Real Property, LLC	1764 Grand Avenue, Baldwin NY	Nov. 30, 2030
72663	Kimco Centereach, LLC	A&P Real Property, LLC	2150 Middle Country Rd Centereach, NY	Sept. 30, 2020
76248	Echo Swedesford Associates LP as successor in interest to 400 West Swedesford Road Holdings LLC, as successor in interest to Swedesford Shopping Center Acquisition, LLC	A&P Real Property, LLC	400-450 W. Swedesford Rd Devon, PA	Apr. 30, 2021
76363	Walnutport Associates	Super Fresh Food Markets, Inc. and/or A&P Real Property, LLC as successor in interest	300 S. Best Ave & Main St Walnutport, PA	June 30, 2021
76723	US Bank National Association, as successor in interest to Liberty Plaza Limited Partnership	A&P Real Property, LLC	85 Franklin Mills Blvd Philadelphia, PA	Nov. 30, 2020

EXHIBIT 2

Form Rejection Notice

NOTICE OF REJECTION OF CERTAIN UNEXPIRED NONRESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY LEASES

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, on July 19, 2015 (the "Commencement Date"), The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. and certain of its affiliates, as debtors and debtors in possession (collectively, the "Debtors"), each commenced with the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York (the "Bankruptcy Court") a voluntary case under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code").

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that, on the Commencement Date, the Debtors filed the *Motion of Debtors Pursuant to 11 U.S.C.* §§ 105, 363, 365 and 554 for Approval of (I) Global Procedures for (A) Store Closings, (B) the Expedited Sale, Transfer, or Abandonment of De Minimis Assets, and (C) Rejecting Unexpired Nonresidential Real Property Leases, and (II) Entry into a Liquidation Consulting Agreement [Docket No. 20] (the "Motion"). The Motion was supplemented on July 26, 2015 [Docket No. 178]. On July 27, 2015 the Bankruptcy Court entered the order granting the Motion on an interim basis [Docket No. 204] and on [_____], 2015, entered the order granting the Motion on a final basis [Docket No. __] (together, the "Order"). A copy of the Order is attached hereto and capitalized terms used herein but not defined shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Order.

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, are as follows: 2008 Broadway, Inc. (0986); The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. (0974); A&P Live Better, LLC (0799); A&P Real Property, LLC (0973); APW Supermarket Corporation (7132); APW Supermarkets, Inc. (9509); Borman's, Inc. (9761); Delaware County Dairies, Inc. (7090); Food Basics, Inc. (1210); Kwik Save Inc. (8636); McLean Avenue Plaza Corp. (5227); Montvale Holdings, Inc. (6664); Montvale-Para Holdings, Inc. (2947); Onpoint, Inc. (6589); Pathmark Stores, Inc. (9612); Plainbridge LLC (5965); Shopwell, Inc.(3304); Super Fresh Food Markets, Inc. (2491); The Old Wine Emporium of Westport, Inc. (0724); Tradewell Foods of Conn., Inc. (5748); and Waldbaum, Inc. (8599). The international subsidiaries of The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. are not debtors in these chapter 11 cases. The location of the Debtors' corporate headquarters is Two Paragon Drive, Montvale, New Jersey 07645.

15-23007-rdd Doc 546 Filed 08/13/15 Entered 08/13/15 15:23:38 Main Document Pg 26 of 28

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that, pursuant to the terms of the Order, the Debtors hereby provide notice of their intent to reject the lease(s) referenced below (the "Lease"):

1)	Landlord	
2)	Debtor Entity	
3)	Store ID Number	
4)	Real Property Lease Address	
5)	Expiration Date of Lease	

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that, pursuant to the terms of the Order, the rejection of the Lease shall become effective (the "Rejection Date") as of the date that is the later of: (i) service of this "Notice of Rejection of Certain Nonresidential Real Property Leases" (the "Rejection Notice"); or (ii) the delivery of the keys, key codes, and alarm codes to the premises to the applicable lease counterparty and (x) the Debtors' unequivocal surrender of the leased premises in broom clean condition with all property that is not owned by the lease and sublease counterparty removed from the premises including any and all hazardous (as such term is defined in any federal, state or local law, rule, regulation or ordinance) materials, or (y) five business (5) days after the Abandonment Notice is sent to applicable third parties, without further notice, hearing or order of this Court.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that, should you object to the Debtors' rejection of the Lease, you must file and serve a written objection so that such objection is filed with the Bankruptcy Court and <u>actually received</u> no later than 10 calendar days after the date that the Debtors served this Rejection Notice on the following parties (the "Notice Parties"):

(i) counsel for the Debtors, Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP, 767 Fifth Avenue, New York, New

15-23007-rdd Doc 546 Filed 08/13/15 Entered 08/13/15 15:23:38 Main Document Pg 27 of 28

York 10153, Attn.: Ray C. Schrock, P.C., Garrett A. Fail, Esq. and Sunny Singh, Esq.;

(ii) counsel to the Creditors' Committee, Pachulski, Stang, Ziehl & Jones LLP, 780 Third

Avenue, 34th Floor, New York, New York 10017, Attn: Bradford J. Sandler, Esq., Robert

Feinstein, Esq.); and (iii) the Office of the United States Trustee for Region 2, U.S. Federal

Office Building, 201 Varick Street, Suite 1006, New York, New York, Attn: Brian Masumoto,

Esq.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that absent such an objection being

filed and served in compliance with the foregoing, the rejection of the Lease shall become

effective as of the Rejection Date without further notice, hearing or order of the

Bankruptcy Court.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that, if an objection is properly filed and

served on the Notice Parties as specified above, the Bankruptcy Court will schedule a hearing to

consider that objection. If the Bankruptcy Court upholds the objection and determines the

effective date of rejection of such lease, that date shall be the rejection date. If such objection is

overruled or withdrawn or the Bankruptcy Court does not determine the date of rejection, the

rejection date of such lease shall be deemed to have occurred on the Rejection Date.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that, pursuant to the terms of the Order,

if the Debtors have deposited monies with a lessor as a security deposit or arrangement, such

lessor or contract counterparty may not off-set or otherwise use such deposit without prior

authorization from the Bankruptcy Court.

3

15-23007-rdd Doc 546 Filed 08/13/15 Entered 08/13/15 15:23:38 Main Document Pg 28 of 28

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that a copy of the Motion is available at https://cases.primeclerk.com/aptea. You may also obtain copies of any pleadings filed in these chapter 11 cases for a fee via PACER at https://ecf.nysb.uscourts.gov.

Dated: [_____], 2015 New York, New York

> Ray C. Schrock, P.C. Garrett A. Fail WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 767 Fifth Avenue New York, New York 10153 Telephone: (212) 310-8000 Facsimile: (212) 310-8007

Proposed Attorneys for Debtors and Debtors in Possession

UNITED STATES BANKRU	PTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF	NEW YORK

In re : Chapter 11

THE GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA : Case No. 15-23007 (RDD)

Debtors.¹ : (Jointly Administered)

-----X

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

I, Hassan Alli-Balogun, depose and say that I am employed by Prime Clerk LLC ("**Prime Clerk**"), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtors in the above-captioned chapter 11 cases.

On August 13, 2015, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of Prime Clerk caused the following documents to be served 1) in the manners set forth on the Master Service List attached hereto as **Exhibit A**:

- Final Order Authorizing, but not Directing, Debtors to (A) Pay Certain Prepetition Wages and Reimbursable Employee Expenses, (B) Pay and Honor Employee Medical and Other Benefits, and (C) Continue Employee Benefits Programs, and for Related Relief [Docket No. 544]
- Amended Final Order Approving (I) Global Procedures for (A) Store Closings, (B) the Expedited Sale, Transfer, or Abandonment of De Minimis Assets, and (C) Rejecting Unexpired Nonresidential Real Property Leases, and (II) Entry into a Liquidation Consulting Agreement [Docket No. 546]

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

_

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, are as follows: 2008 Broadway, Inc. (0986); The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. (0974); A&P Live Better, LLC (0799); A&P Real Property, LLC (0973); APW Supermarket Corp. (7132); APW Supermarkets, Inc. (9509); Borman's Inc. (9761); Delaware County Dairies, Inc. (7090); Food Basics, Inc. (1210); Kwik Save Inc. (8636); McLean Avenue Plaza Corp. (5227); Montvale Holdings, Inc. (2947); Montvale-Para Holdings, Inc. (6664); Onpoint, Inc. (6589); Pathmark Stores, Inc. (9612); Plainbridge, LLC (5965); Shopwell, Inc.(3304); Super Fresh Food Markets, Inc. (2491); The Old Wine Emporium of Westport Inc. (0724); Tradewell Foods of Conn., Inc. (5748); and Waldbaum, Inc. (8599). The international subsidiaries of The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. are not debtors in these chapter 11 cases. The location of the Debtors' corporate headquarters is Two Paragon Drive, Montvale, New Jersey 07645.

On August 13, 2015, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of Prime Clerk caused the following document to be served via First Class Mail on the Bank Service List attached hereto as **Exhibit B**:

 Final Order Authorizing, but not Directing, Debtors to (A) Pay Certain Prepetition Wages and Reimbursable Employee Expenses, (B) Pay and Honor Employee Medical and Other Benefits, and (C) Continue Employee Benefits Programs, and for Related Relief [Docket No. 544]

On August 13, 2015, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of Prime Clerk caused the following document to be served 1) via First Class Mail on the Triple Negative Landlord Service List attached hereto as **Exhibit C**, 2) via First Class Mail to the UCC Lien Service List attached hereto as **Exhibit D** and 3) via First Class Mail to the Governmental Agencies Service List attached hereto as **Exhibit E**:

• Amended Final Order Approving (I) Global Procedures for (A) Store Closings, (B) the Expedited Sale, Transfer, or Abandonment of *De Minimis* Assets, and (C) Rejecting Unexpired Nonresidential Real Property Leases, and (II) Entry into a Liquidation Consulting Agreement [Docket No. 546]

Dated: August 18, 2015

State of New York County of New York Hassan Alli-Balogun

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on August 18, 2015, by Hassan Alli-Balogun, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who appeared before me.

Signature:

DAVID M. SMITH
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
No. 025M6300826
Qualified in New York County
My Commission Expires April 07, 2018

15-23007-rdd Doc 594 Filed 08/18/15 Entered 08/18/15 16:23:59 Main Document Pg 3 of 21

Exhibit A

15-23007-rdd Doc 594 Filed 08/18/15 Entered 08/18/15 16:23:59 Main Document Pq. 4 of 21 Matter Service List Served assert forth below

				:
Consoline Core Bath Books II C	evine, Cullen, Brickman &	Attr: Brian J. Greco. Esq. Attr: Brian J. Greco. Esq. Gooth North and January of Control North and Control Office of Control North and Control Office of Con	Private Common Louisia Com	
CONTRETION CHARACTER THE REGISTRESS FACE	בוווווומן, בנד	Attri St Van Krieken 259 Radnor-Chester Road, Suite 100	ngi icw @ descritianicy.	
Counsel for Airgas USA_LLC and its related entities	Airgas, Inc.	P.O. Box 6675 Radnor PA 19087-8675	ki van krieken@airgas.com	Email
,		Attn: Susan F. Balaschak, Esq.	\ \ \	
		20th Floor		<u> </u>
Counsel for Santander, N.A.	Akerman LLP	New York NY 10103 Attn: David A. Wender	susan.balaschak@akerman.com	Email
		120th West Peachtree Street		
Counsel for Bank of America, N.A.	Alston & Bird LLP	Attn: William Hao	david.wender@alston.com	Email
		90 Park Ave.		_
Counsel for Bank of America, N.A.	Alston & Bird LLP	New York NY 10016	william.hao@alston.com	Email
		Auti: Jay b. Felulitati, Esq. 1500 Lawrence Avenue		
Counsel for Dave-Marion Corn	Ansell Grimm & Aaron PC	CN-7807	ibf@ansellgrimm.com	Fmail
Counselloi Dave-Malion Coip.	Aliseli Gillilli & Adioli, FC	Attn: Darryl S. Laddin, Esq. & Frank N. White, Esq.	Ju (wanseng) iii iii .com	CITAL
		171 17th Street, NW	;	
Counselfor Sysco Metro New York, LLC	Arnall Golden Gregory LLP	Suite 2100 Atlanta GA 30363-1031	darryl.laddin@agg.com frank.white@agg.com	Email
		Attn: William F. Denner		
		303 W. Grand Blvd., 10-200		
Counsel for Self-Insurers' Security Fund and Funds Administration	Attorney General of the State of Michigan	Detroit VI 48202	dennerb@michigan.gov	Email
Counsel for Allied Jackson Heights LLC	Belkin Burden Wenig & Goldman, LLP		ssmith@bbwg.com	Email
		The Chrysler Building		
Counsel for FacilitySource, LLC	Blank Rome LLP	405 Lexington Avenue New York NY 10174	aeckstein@blankrome.com mintz@blankrome.com	Email
		Attn: Bernard P. Kennedy, Esq.		
		1010 Franklin Avenue Suite 200		
Counsel for King Kullen Grocery Co., Inc.	Bond, Schoeneck & King, PLLC	Garden City NJ 11530	bkennedy@bsk.com	Email
		Attn: Stephen A. Donato, Esq. One Lincoln Center		
		18th Floor		
Counsel for King Kullen Grocery Co., Inc.	Bond, Schoeneck & King, PLLC	Syracuse NY 13202	sdonato@bsk.com	Email
		Aun: Judiui P. Broden, ESQ., Amy F. Shuiman, ESQ. & Pincein Torregiano, ESQ. One Penn Plaza	ibroach@brostul.com	
		Suite 2016	ashulman@brostul.com	
U.F.C.W. & Local 1500 Pension Fund	Broach & Stulberg, LLP	Attn: Michelle McMahon, Esq.	vtorregiano@brostul.com	Email
		1290 Avenue of the Americas		
Counsel for Gotham Technology Group, LLC	Bryan Cave LLP	New York NY 10104	michelle.mcmahon@bryancave.com	Email
		55 Second Street		
	Buchalter Nemer, A Professional	17th Floor		
Counsel for Oracle America, Inc. & Oracle Credit Corporation	Corporation	San Francisco CA 94105-3493	schristianson@buchalter.com	Email
		Attn: Jeffrey K. Garfinkle, Esq. 18d00 Von Karman Avenue		
Counsel for McKesson Corporation and its corporate affiliates (collectively,		18400 Von Narman Avenue Suite 800		
"McKesson")	Buchalter Nemer, PC	Irvine CA 92612	jgarfinkle@buchalter.com	Email
		Attn: Marc J. Kurzman, Esq. 707 Summer Street		
Counsel for Environmental Products Corporation	Carmody Torrance Sandak & Hennessey LLP	Stamford CT 06901	Mkurzman@carmodylaw.com	Email
		Attn: Ihomas J. Sansone 195 Church Street		
		P.O. Box 1950		
Counsel for Environmental Products Corporation	Carmody Torrance Sandak & Hennessey LLP	New Haven CT 06509-1950	tsansone@carmodylaw.com	Email

15-23007-rdd Doc 594 Filed 08/18/15 Entered 08/18/15 16:23:59 Main Document Pg 5 of 21 Matter Service List S

DESCRIPTION.	NAME	Address	EVIAIL	METHOD OF SERVICE
Counsel for ParMed Pharmaceuticals, LLC, as subsidiary of Cardinal Health, Inc.;				
Westchester Fire Insurance Company	Chiesa Shahinian & Giantomasi PC	West Orange NJ 07052 Attn: Scott A. Zuber, Esq.	mcaruso@csglaw.com	Email
Counsel for ParMed Pharmaceuticals, LLC, as subsidiary of Cardinal Health, Inc.;	Chiana Chahinian B. Giantamaci PC	One Boland Drive	reukor@ccdau com	
Counsel for Wells Finding Bank, National Association, as agent under that certain	Cincate and internal of Control of Control	Attn: Kevings (1997) Attn: Kev	ksimard @ choate.com	
Antenided and restated semior secured revolving credit Agreement, dated as or September 17, 2014	Choate, Hall & Stewart LLP	Boston MA 02110	gkopacz@choate.com	Email
		Attn: David M. Blau, Esq. & Paul S. Magy, Esq. 151 S. Old Woodward Ave.	4	E
Counsel for Cedar-Carman's, LLC	Clark Hill PLC	Ste. 200 Birmingham MI 48009	dblau@clarkhill.com pmagy@clarkhill.com	Email
		Attn: David R. Hock 330 W. 42nd St.		
Counsel for the United Food and Commercial Workers International Union	Cohen, Weiss and Simon LLP	New York NY 10036	dhock@cwsny.com	Email
		Attn: Rebecca A. Hayes 330 W. 42 nd St.		
Counsel for the United Food and Commercial Workers International Union	Cohen, Weiss and Simon LLP	New York NY 10036	rhayes@cwsny.com	Email
		Attn: Richard M. Seltzer 330 W. 42 nd St.		
Counsel for the United Food and Commercial Workers International Union	Cohen, Weiss and Simon LLP	New York NY 10036	rseltzer@cwsny.com	Email
		Attn: Thomas N. Ciantra		
Counsel for the United Food and Commercial Workers International Union	Cohen, Weiss and Simon LLP	New York NY 10036	tciantra@cwsny.com	Email
		Attn: Scott D. Rosen, Esq. 100 Pearl Street		
Course for Boardes's Iso	Cake Bisshaum & Chan DO	12th Floor	and the second s	Townson in the second
Counsel of bozzato s, illo.	Colli Dillibadili Qibica F.C	Attn: Kenneth L. Baum, Esq. & Jill B. Bienstock, Esq.	3103E11@cb311EdidW.co111	= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
		Court Plaza North	Via company and the company an	
Counsel for Kellogg Company	Cole Schotz PC	Hackensack NJ 07601	jbienstock@coleschotz.com	Emaîl
		Attn: Michael D. Warner, Esq. 301 Commerce Street		
Course for Kellogg Company	Cole Schotz BC	Suite 1700	mwarner@roleschotz.com	Fmail
		Attn: Denis A. Engal, Esq., John S. Groarke, Esq. & Michael D. Bosso		
		Suite 200	ise@cohmlaw.com	
Counsel for United Food and Commercial Workers Union, Local 1500	Colleran, O'Hara & Mills LLP	Woodbury NY 11797	mdb@cohmlaw.com	Email
		Attn: Matthew G. Roseman, Esq., Elizabeth M. Aboulafia, Esq. & Bonnie L. Pollack, Esq.	mroseman@cullenanddykman.com	
Counsel for New York Community Bank	Cullen and Dykman LLP	Garden City NY 11530	bpollack@cullenanddykman.com	Email
		Attn: Robert Szwajkos, Esquire		
Counsel for New Hope Center, LP	Curtin & Heefner LLP	250 N. Pennsywania Avenue Morrisville PA 19067	rsz@curtinheefner.com	Email
		Attn: Jonathan S. Pasternak, Esq. & Julie Cvek Curley, Esq.		
	DelBello Donnellan Weingarten Wise &	One North Lexington Avenue 11th Floor	jpasternak@ddw-law.com	
Counsel for Astoria Holding Corp.	Wiederkehr, LLP	White Plains NY 10601	jcurley@ddw-law.com	Email
		Attn: Maura I. Russell, Esq. 630 Third Avenue		
Counsel for Wells Fargo Bank, National Association	DiConza ⊤raurìg Kadish LLP	New York NY 10017	mrussell@dtklawgroup.com	Email
		Attn: Thomas R. Califano, Esq. & Daniel G. Egan, Esq. 1251 Avonue of the Americas	thomas califano@dlaniper.com	
Counsel for M Plaza L.P.	DLA Piper LLP (US)	New York NY 10020	daniel.egan@dlapiper.com	Email
		Attn: Daniel G. Egan, Esq.		
Southgate Shopping Center Joint Venture	DLA Piper LLP (US)	1251 Avenue of the Americas New York NY 10020	Daniel.Egan@dlapiper.com	Email
		Attn: Richard M. Kremen, Esq. & Kristy N. Grace, Esq.		
Southgate Shopping Center Joint Venture	DLA Piper LLP (US)	6225 Smith Avenue Baltimore MD 21209	Kristy.Grace@dlapiper.com Kristy.Grace@dlapiper.com	Email
C		Attn: Rafael X. Zahralddin-Aravena, Esq. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. & Cameron M. Fee, Esq.	•	
Counsel for Tri. State Pension Fund: Halted Food and Commercial Workers Haion		1105 North Market Street	rxza@elliottgreenleaf.com	
Local 1776: Gova Foods Inc	Fliott Greenleaf	Wilmington DF 19801	cmf@elliottgreenleaf.com	Fmail

15-23007-rdd Doc 594 Filed 08/18/15 Entered 08/18/15 16:23:59 Main Document Pg. 6 of 21 Mater Service List Served assert forth below

Email	Mimi.M.Wong@irscounsel.treas.gov	Philadelphia PA 19104-5016	Internal Revenue Service	IRS Insolvency Section
		2970 Market St.		
	< < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < <	Attn: Centralized Insolvency Operation	<	
Email	rgrueneberg@rglawgroup.com	Martton NJ 08053	Grueneberg Law Group, LLC	Counsel for Dietz & Watson, Inc.
		2 Eves Drive		
		Attn: Executive Court		
Email	beermanh@gtlaw.com	New York NY 10166	Greenberg Traurig, LLP	Counsel for Rockland Center Associates, LLC
	anselid@gtlaw.com nhilbink@gtlaw.com	Attn: Daniel J. Ansell, Kenneth A. Philbin & Hal N. Beerman 200 Park Avenue		
Email	dbruck@greenbaumlaw.com		Greenbaum, Rowe, Smith & Davis LLP	Counsel for Tropical Cheese Industries, Inc.
		99 Wood Avenue South		
Email	vmoody@goulstonstorrs.com	Attn: David I Bruck Foo	Goulston & Storrs PC	Counsel for Rudeth Realty LLC
:	jwallack@goulstonstorrs.com	400 Atlantic Avenue		
Email	elazerowitz@gwfglaw.com	P New York NY 10036	Goldberg Weprin Finkel Goldstein, LLP	Counsel for Union County Realty Group Limited Liability Company LLC
	knach@awfalaw.com	Attn: Kevin J. Nash, Esq. & Evan M. Lazerowitz, Esq. 1501 Broadway		
Email	gkushner@goetzfitz.com	New York NY 10119	Goetz Fitzpatrick LLP	Counsel for Marvin Lindner Associates, LLC
		31st Floor		
		One Penn Plaza		
		Attn: Gary M. Kushner, Esq.	0	
Email	l.emouna@nylawfirm.com	Great Neck NY 11021	Gleich, Siegel & Farkas LLP	Counsel for Cenmor Associates, Staltac Associates, and SPA 77 N L.P.
		36 South Station Plaza		
Ellidii	I KIYIII dili @gibsorida ii II. Com	Attn: Jara P Emolina Eso	GIDSOII DOIIII	couliser for the fucalpa companies, the and their allimated folios
П	rkhoman ariboard inn com	333 South Grand Avenue	Cibros Diss	Course for The Vicaina Companies IIC and their affiliated funds
		Attn: Robert A. Klyman		
Email	ddinoso@gazesllc.com	New York NY 10013	Gazes LLC	Counsel for 170 East 83rd Street LLC
	ian@gazesllc.com	151 Hudson Street		
	C C	Attn: lan J. Gazes, Esq. & David Dinoso, Esq.		
Email	wiaskola@ganfershore.com	New York NY 10017	Ganfer & Shore, LLP	Counsel for 360 East 72nd Street Owners Inc.: 251 East 51st Street Corp.
		14th Floor		
		Attn: William A. Jaskola, Esq.		
Email	Mwilliams@fmdlegal.com	Louisville KY 40202	Fultz Maddox Dickens PLC	General Electric Company, By and Through Its GE Lighting Business Unit
		27th Floor		
		101 S. Fifth Street		
		Attn: Matthew C. Williams		
Email	wanspach@friedmananspach.com	New York NY 10036	Friedman & Anspach	and Department Store International Union and Industry Pension Fund
	ofriedman@friedmananch.com	Suita 2300 Suita 2300	•	Councel for Local 338 BWDSH/HFCW: Local 338 Betirement Fund: Betail Wholesale
		Attn: Eugene S. Friedman, Esq. & William Anspach, Esq.		
Email	rpatella@foxrothschild.com	Atlantic City NJ 08401	Fox Rothchild LLP	for the MCB Landlords
	mviscount@foxrothschild.com	Midtown Building, Suite 400		Counsel for MCB Landlords and MCB Real Estate LLC as authorized representative
		1301 Atlantic Avenue		
Elidii	III dooley@loxiodiscilla.com	Attn: Michael Viscount Esquire & Raymond M. Patella Esquire	FOX ROUICIIIII EEF	of the Mich Calidiology
Fmail	mdooley@fovrothschild.com	20th H00f Philadelphia PA 19103	Fox Rothchild IIIP	for the MCB Landlords and MCB Real Estate LLC as authorized representative
		2000 Market Street		
		Attn: Marie C. Dooley, Esquire		
Email	rick.dressel@flastergreenberg.com	Cherry Hill NJ 08002-4609	Flaster/Greenberg PC	Counsel for Haddon House Food Products, Inc.
		1810 Chapel Avenue West		
		Attn: L. Richard Dressel, Esquire		
Email	mralston@fishmanjackson.com	Dallas TX 75240	Fishman Jackson PLLC	Counsel for Garelick Farms, LLC; Tuscan/Lehigh Dairies, Inc.
Λ.Л		Suite 700		
		13155 Noel Road		
Email	pcollins@farrellfritz.com	Uniondale NY 11556-1320	Farrell Fritz, PC	Counsel for Cord Meyer Development LLC
		1320 RXR Plaza		
First Class Mail			Environmental Products Corporation	Top 5 Secured Creditor
		Attn: President or General Counsel 99 Groat Hill Road		
METHOD OF SERVICE	EMAN METHOD OF SERVICE	ADDRESS	_ NAME	DESCRIPTION

15-23007-rdd Doc 594 Filed 08/18/15 15 Entered 08/18/15 16:23:59 Main Document Pg 7 of 21 Master Service List Served as set forth below

DECTROTION	N-M-Sep	VODAROK.	ĦN+X()	MOTHINGEREQUICE
		Attn: Centralized insolvency Operation P.O. Box 7346		
IRS Insolvency Section	Internal Revenue Service	Philadelphia PA 19101-7346	Mimi.M.Wong@irscounsel.treas.gov	Email
		Attn: Jay B. Itkowitz, Esq. 26 Broadway		K
Counsel for Joseph Angelone	ltkowitz PLLC	21st Floor New York NY 10004	jitkowitz@itkowitz.com	E _{mail}
		Attn: Shannon Anne Scott, Esq. 300 Garden City Plaza		
Counsel for AVR CP-TWO, LLC	Jaspan Schlesinger LLP	Garden City NY 11530	sscott@jaspanllp.com	Email
Counsel for [DIP AGENT], as agent for the [DIP LENDERS] purusant to that certain	Daniel Daniel	22.2 k. 1.001.7 Nov. V0.4 N. 1.001.7	orosphora@ispords: com	\D
(Peri Cycenia)	***************************************	Attn: Scott J. Greenberg & Michael J. Cohen	o Broomsor DC Janossay Jason	
Counsel for Fortress Credit Corp.	Jones Day	222 East 41st Street New York NY 10017	sgreenberg@jonesday.com mcohen@jonesday.com	Email TF
Counsel for Acadia Realty Trust; Alecta Real Estate Investment, LLC; Brixmor		Attn: Dustin P. Branch, Esq. 2029 Century Park East		
Property Group, Inc.; DLC Management Corp.; Federal Realty Investment Trust and The Prudential Insurance Company of America	Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP	Suite 2600 Los Angeles CA 90067-3012	dustin.branch@kattenlaw.com	Email
		Attn: Andrew P. Tureaud, Esq.	1	
Counsel for GBR Valley Cottage Limited Liability Company	Keane & Beane, PC	15th Floor White Plains NY 10601	atureaud@kblaw.com	Email
Counsel for DDR Corp.; Equity One, Inc.; and Philips International; Basser-Kaufman;		7-1	kdwbankruptcydepartment@kelleydrye.com	
Biumenneid Development Group, (td.) Jr Morgan Chase, Nassimi Reatry, Ltc.; Unfyx Management Group LtC; Realty Income Corporation; Rush Properties; Sivan Properties: Washington Park Plaza Associates 110	Kellov Drve & Warren HP	ARTI: KODEFL L. LEHARE, ESQ., UIIDEFL K. SAYGAR, J.F., ESQ. & JASOFI ANGEISON, ESQ. 101 Park Avenue New York NY 11178	rienane@kelleydrye.com gsaydah@kelleydrye.com ialderson@kelleydrye.com	Fmail
, k		Attn: Paul M. Rosenblatt, Esq.		
		Suite 2800		
Counsel for Flowers Foods, Inc.	Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP	Atlanta GA 30309 Attn: Jeffrey Kurtzman, Esquire	prosenblatt@kiipatricktownsend.com	Email
		1835 Market Street Suite 1400		
Counsel for Richard I. Rubin & Co., Inc.	Klehr Harrison Harvey Branzburg, LLP	Philadelphia PA 19103	jkurtzman@klehr.com	Email
		570 Seventh Avenue		
Counsel for Bogona Service Corn. d/h/a Food Bagaar Supermarket	Klestadt Winters Jureller Southard &	17th Floor	tklestadt@klestadt.com	B 2:
Counsel for Urstadt Biddle Properties Inc.; UB New Providence, LLC; McLean Plaza	stevens, LLF	Attn: Douglas M. Evans, Esquire	IKISS@KIESTAGL.COM	Email
Associates, LLC; UB Ironbound, L.P.; UB Bloomfield I, LLC; UB Boonton I, LLC; and UB Pompton I also I I I C. therwood Island 21 I I C and SI Bidgofield I I C. II R Harrison I		65 Memorial Road		
LLC	Kroll, McNamara, Evans & Delehanty, LLP	West Hartford CT 06107	bankr@kmelaw.com	Email
Counsel for Oster Belleville Properties, LLC; National Shopping Center Associates,		Attn: Richard L. Zucker, Esq. 75 Eisenhower Parkway		
LLC; Oster Fairlawn Properties, LLC	Lasser Hochman, LLC	Roseland NJ 07068	rzucker@lasserhochman.com	Email
		Attn. Rajph Wood, Esq. 399 Knolwood Rd. Suip Stol		
Counsel for "R" Best Produce, Inc.	Law Office of Ralph Wood, Esq.	White Plains NY 10603	rwood@rwoodesq.com	Email
		Attn: William S. Katchen, Esq. 210 Park Avenue		
Counsel for Baker's Express, LLC and Schmidt Baking Company; Super Bread II		Suite 301		:
Corp./Schmidt; Elberon Development Group	Law Offices of William S. Katchen, LLC	Florham Park NJ 07932	wkatchen@wskatchen.com	Email
		240 Madison Avenue	hlazarus@lazarusandlazarus.com	
Counsel for Renaissance Beauty Inc.	Lazarus & Lazarus, PC	New York NY 10016	giliazarus@gmail.com glazarus@lazarusandlazarus.com	Email
Counsel for Closter-Goocery, LLC; Closter-Multi Owner-Grocery, LLC; NW-East Meadow Grocery, LLC; Benenson East Meadow LLC; Greenwich Grocery Owners, LLC; Benenson Greenwich Grocery, LLC; Kenilworth-Grocery, LLC; Benenson				
New Canaan-Grocery, LLC; Benenson Howard Beach, LLC; Benenson Belle Harbor,		545 Long Wharf Drive		
Co LLC	LeClairRyan, A Professional Corporation	New Haven CT 06511	nicias.reriano@ieciairryan.com ilan.markus@leclairryan.com	Email

15-23007-rdd Doc 594 Filed 08/18/15 Entered 08/18/15 16:23:59 Main Document Pg. 8 of 21

Mater Service List
Served assert forth below

GESCRIPTION	Name	ASSECTION.	EMAN. METHOD OF SERVICE	Method of Service
		ur, Suzanne Hepner & Kimberly A. Lehmann	rharhur@lavaratnor.com	
		8th Floor	shepner@levyratner.com	
Counsel for 1199SEIU United Healthcare Workers East; 1199SEIU Funds	Levy Ratner, PC	New York NY 10011-5126	n	Email
	Levy, Small & Lallas, A Partnership Including	Aun: Leo D. Piotxin, Esq. 815 Moraga Drive		
Counsel for Interested Party		Los Angeles CA 90012 Attn: Gregory Brown, Esg.	plotkin@lsl-la.com	Email
Counsel for C & S Wholesale Grocers Inc. d/b/a C & S Wholesale Produce, Four		707 Walt Whitman Road		
Seasons Produce, Inc. and G and P Warehouse, Inc. t/a FoodNation Produce		Second Floor		
Distributors a/t/a Western Beef (collectively, "PACA Creditors")	McCarron & Diess	Melville NY 11747 Attn: Lisa S. Bonsall. Esg. & Matthew B. Heimann. Esg.	gbrown@mccarronlaw.com	Email
		Four Gateway Center		
Counsel for The CIT Group Inc	McCarter & English IIIP	100 Mulberry Street Newark NI 07107	lbonsall@mccarter.com mheimann@mccarter.com	Fmail
ADMINISTRATING WIT WITCH PLANTED		Attn: Stephen Davis, Esq. & William F. Macreery, Esq.	THE STREET STREET	
		11 Martine Avenue	will macroon@att not	
Counsel for Harrison Shopping Center, LLP	McCarthy Fingar LLP	White Plains NY 10606	sdavis@mccarthyfingar.com	Email
		Attn: Jeffrey Bernstein, Esq.		
	McElroy, Deutsch, Mulvaney & Carpenter,	Suite 1500		
Counsel for New Jersey Self-Insurers Guaranty Association		Newark NJ 07102	jbernstein@mdmc-law.com	Email
		Attn: Nicole Leonard, Esq. 88 Pina Streat		
	McElroy, Deutsch, Mulvaney & Carpenter,	24th Floor		
Counsel for New Jersey Self-Insurers Guaranty Association	E	New York NY 10005 Attn: Kevin M. Newman, Esq.	nleonard@mdmc-law.com	Email
		308 Maltbie Street		
Counsel for Inland Commercial Real Estate Services, LLC	Menter, Rudin & Trivelpiece, PC	Suite 200 Syracuse NY 13204-1439	knewman@menterlaw.com	Email
		Attn: Patricia McConnell, Esq.		
		P.O. Box 822		
United Food and Commercial Workers, Local 1500	Meyer, Suozzi, English & Klein, P.C.	New York NY 10018-0226	pmcconnell@msek.com	Email
		jory A. Bray, i homas R. Krelier & Haig M. Maghakian eroa St.	gbray@milbank.com	
Counsel for Acme Markets, Inc.	Milbank, ⊤weed, Hadley & McCloy LLP	Los Angeles CA 90017	hmaghakian@milbank.com	Email
		Attn: Joseph O'Neil, Jr. 437 Madison Avenue		
	Montgomery, McCracken, Walker &	29th Floor		
Counsel for Crossroads Shopping Plaza, Inc. & C'PIA LLC		New York NY 10022	joneil@mmwr.com	Email
		Attn: Neil E. Herman, Esq. 101 Park Avenue		
Counsel for Kimco Realty Corporation	Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP	New York NY 10178-0600	nherman@morganlewis.com	Email
		Attn: Leslie A. Berkoff 400 Garden City Plaza		
Counsel for Arelene Appel	Moritt Hock & Hamroff LLP	Garden City NY 11530	lberkoff@moritthock.com	Email
		Attn: Mark Hanna & Michelle Banker 1701 K Street NW		
		Suite 210	mhanna@murphyllc.com	
UFCW Local 1262, UFCW Local 27, UFCW Local 371 & UFCWL Local 464A	Murphy Anderson PLLC	Washington DC 20006 Attn: Christopher M. Desiderio		Email
		437 Madison Avenue		
Counsel for Jay Birnbaum - Cherry Hill LLC and ILF-Cherry Hill, LLC	Nixon Peabody LLP	New York NY 10022	cdesiderio@nixonpeabody.com	Email
		Attn: Kevin D. Jarvis, Esquire 1526 Berlin Road		
Counsel for United Food and Commercial Workers Local 152	O'Brien, Belland & Bushinsky, LLC	Cherry Hill NJ 08003	kjarvis@obbbblaw.com	First Class Mail and Email
		Attn: Patrick Reynolds Gallagher 1 West Street		
Counsel for Nassau County	Office of the County Attorney	Mineola NY 11501	pgallagher@nassaucountyny.gov	Email
		Attn: Louis J. Testa, Esq. & Norman P. Fivel, Esq. Civil Recoveries Bureau, Bankruptcy Litigation Unit		
	f the New York State Attorney	The Capitol	louis.testa@ag.ny.gov	
CONTROL MONETANIA STATE AND INCLUSION CONTROL STATE STATE OF THE STATE	Circiai	THURST FILE ALLERY SOFTA	1011 unit 100 le obin 100 e	rii dii

15-23007-rdd Doc 594 Filed 08/18/15 Entered 08/18/15 16:23:59 Main Document Pq. 9 of 21 Matter Service Ust Service Ust Service Ust Service Ust Service (January Service Ust Service (January Service Ust Service (January Service Ust Service (January Service (Janu

dexignion	Office of The United States Trustee for	ADDRESS 201 Varick Street Suite 1006	STOCKAS:	METHICUTOR SERVICE
United States Trustee Southern District of New York	Region 2	New York NY 10014	Richard Morrissey@usdoj.gov	Email
Counsel for Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as agent under that certain Amended and Bestated Senior Secured Term Credit Agreement dated as of		Attn: Johnathan N. Helfat & Daniel F. Fiorillo	helfst@otterbourg.com	
September 17, 2014	Otterbourg PC	New York NY 10169	dfiorillo@otterbourg.com	Email
		Attn: Bradford J. Sandler 919 N. Market Street		Δ1
		17th Floor		
Counsel for the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors	Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP	Wilmington DE 19801	bsandler@pszjlaw.com	Email
		Attn: Robert J. Feinstein 780 Third Avenue		
		34th Floor		Λ.
Counsel for the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors	Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP	New York NY 10017-2024	rfeinstein@pszjlaw.com	Email
		Attn: Lori A. Butler & Damarr M. Butler		
		Office of the Chief Coursei	efile@phgc.gov	-
Counsel for Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation	Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation	Washington DC 20005	butler.damarr@pbgc.gov	Email
		Attn: Francis J. Lawall	4 C C	
		3000 Two Logan Square		
		Eighteenth and Arch Streets		
Counsel for Manoa Associates	Pepper Hamilton LLP	Philadelphia PA 19103-2799	lawallf@pepperlaw.com	Email
		Attn: Henry J. Jaffe, Esquire & John H. Schanne, II, Esquire		
		1313 Market Street, P.O. Box 1709	iaffeh@pepperlaw.com	
Counsel for Manoa Associates	Pepper Hamilton LLP	Wilmington DE 19899-1709	schanne)@pepperlaw.com	Email
		Attn: Sherri D. Lydell, Esq.		
		475 Park Avenue South		
Counsel for Rainhow USA Inc	Platzer, Swergold, Levine, Goldberg, Katz & laslow TTP	New York NY 10016	slvdell@platzerlaw.com	Email
		Attn: Brett S. Moore, Esq. & Michael J. Naporano, Esq.		
		156 West 56th Street		
Counsel for New Community Manor Urban Renewal Cornoration	Porzio Bromberg & Newman PC	New York NY 10019-3800	minanorano@nhnlaw.com	Fmail
	ζ	Attn: Robert L. Pryor, Esq.		
Course for Dalos Miola Corn d/k/a Hamptons Hanny Co	Droor & Mandalin III	675 Old Country Road	rip@parcrmandoli.p.com	- Faranci
confidence back where corp. of by a numberous money co.	rigor & manaciab, ter	Attn: Jeffrey A. Reich	ib@biyoimanaciab.com	
		235 Main Street		
		Suite 450		
Counsel for Anthony Associates LP	Reich Reich & Reich, PC	White Plains NY 10601	reichlaw@reichpc.com	Email
		Attn: Steven E. Fox, Esq.		
		Seven Times Square, Suite 2506		
Counsel for Gordon Brothers Retail Partners, LLC	Riemer & Braunstein, LLP	New York NY 10036	sfox@riemerlaw.com	Email
		Attn: Jared R. Cooper, Esq.		
		232 Madison Aveilue Suite 1200		
Interested Party	Robinson & Yablon, PC	New York NY 10016	jcooper@robyablaw.com	Email
		Attn: Fred B. Ringel		
	Robinson Brog Leinwand Greene Genovese	9th Floor		
Counsel for 255 Mall LLC and Feil Whitestone LLC	& Gluck PC	New York NY 10022	fbr@robinsonbrog.com	Email
		Attn: Joshua Y. Sturm		
		Prudential Tower		
Counsel for Key Food Stores Co-Operative Inc.	Ropes & Grav LLP	800 Boylston Street Baston MA 02199-3600	joshua sturm@ropesgrav.com	Email
7		Attn: Mark I. Bane		
		1211 Avenue of the Americas		7
Counsel for key rood stores co-Operative, Inc.	Ropes & Gray LLF	Attn: Robert I Howard Foo	mark.bane@ropesgray.com	Email
		100 Garden City Plaza		
		Suite 408		
Counsel for Manarco Realty LLC	Rosenberg Calica & Birney LLP	Garden City NY 11530	rhoward@rcblaw.com	Emaîl

In re The Great Atlantic Pacific Tea Company, Inc., et al. Case No. 15-23007 (RDD)

15-23007-rdd Doc 594 Filed 08/18/15 Entered 08/18/15 16:23:59 Main Document Pg_10 of 21 Matter/Service List Served as set forth below

DESCRIPTION	Haine	дранеея.	EVIAL	SOLVESS #0 COHISM
		Attn: Paul A. Rubin 345 Seventh Avenue		
Counsel for F.I. Associates, Harwill Homes, Inc., Bernards Plaza Associates, LLC, and Old Bridge Plaza Associates. LLC	Rubin LLC	21st Floor New York NY 10001	prubin@rubinlawllc.com	Email
are at 1000 t tomo t movement and mas	3 5 5 6 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	Attn: Jeffrey A. Wurst, Esq.	Fi want C wanter a large	
		Last lower, 15th Hoor		ΔR
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Attn: John Paul Fulco 292 Madison Avenue		
Counsel for Plymouth Rock Energy LLC, NY	Salon Marrow Dyckman Newman & Broudy	-	jfulco@salonmarrow.com	Email
		-)	
Counsel for Moody's Investors Service, Inc.	Satterlee Stephens Burke & Burke LLP	230 Park Avenue New York NY 10169	cbelmonte@ssbb.com pbosswick@ssbb.com	Email
COMPANIA TO THE CASE A STATE AND THE	PROCESSING AND DESIGNATION OF BRIDE BER	Attn: Mark Minuti, Esquire	POGRAMINANC ARRONDER	
		222 Delaware Avenue		
Counsel for CVS Pharmacy, Inc. and Affiliates	Saul Ewing LLP	Wilmington DE 19899	mminuti@saul.com	Email
	C	Attn: Joel R. Glucksman, Esq.	£ .	
		1100 Valley Brook Ave.		
Counsel for Old Bridge Municipal Utilities Authority: Family Food Distributors, Inc.	Scarinci & Hollenbeck, LLC	P.O. Box 790 Lyndhurst NJ 07071-0790	iglucksman@nilegalink.com	Email
-		Attn: Adam Harris & Karen S. Park	4	
Counsel for Mount Kellett Capital Management LP, the holders of a majority of the Proportition Convertible Notes	ne Schulte Roth & Zahel I I P	919 Third Avenue New York NY 10022	adam.harris@srz.com	Fmail
Troposition wolled the to the	CONTRIBOTION TO SERVICE MANAGEMENT	Attn: Secretary of the Treasury	MATERIAL POLICE CHARGOST	8111011
Consisting and Euchange Commission Handauguston	Constitute of Freehouse Commission	100 F St., NE	secbankruptcy@sec.gov	
acontinua una sanatun ba sattititaanat itaanadaan sata	accounting to monthly be desired	Attn: Bankruptcy Dept.	transporter phospic accident	
		Brookfield Place		
Constitution and Explanate Commission Books and Office	Securities & Exchange Commission – NY	200 Vesey Street, Ste. 400	hanks and income and	n 3332
Securities and excitating Commission - Regional Office	Cilce	Attn: John P. Di Iorio, Esq. & Robert P. Shapiro, Esq.	paliki u picynoticesciii (@sec.gov	Email
Counsel for Warren 2001, LLC and Pheasant Run 2001 (SPE), LLC; Lackawana SPE,		Continental Plaza II		
LLC; Shrewsbury/35 Associates, LLC; Wantage 2002, LLC; NSP Nutley Associates, LLC; Ishapiro, Croland, Reiser, Aptel & Di Iorio, HLF Fairview 2005, LLC; Lemoine Avenue 2001, LLC; 1355 Fort Lee, LLC LLP	.LC; Shapiro, Croland, Reiser, Aptel & Di Iorio,	411 Hackensack Ave., 6th Hoor Hackensack NJ 07601	Jdiiorio@shapiro-croland.com rshapiro@shapiro-croland.com	Email
		Attn: Bruce S. Luckman, Esquire & Arthur J. Abramowitz, Esquire	4	
	Sharman Silverstein Kohl Rose &	308 Harper Drive	hlickman@sharmansikarstain com	
Counsel for Bazzini, LLC	Podolsky, PA	Moorestown NJ 08057	aabramowitz@shermansilverstein.com	Email
		Attn: George R. Hirsch, Esq.		
		28th Floor		
Counsel for Tower Plaza Associates, LLC	Sills Cummis & Gross PC	New York NY 10178	ghirsch@sillscummis.com	Email
Country for Linham Edge Droporties as authorized agent for LIE AD 105 N. Bodford		Attn: Valerie A. Hamilton, Esq.		
Road LLC and North Bergen UE LLC	Sills Cummis & Gross PC	Princeton NJ 08540	vhamilton@sillscummis.com	Email
		Attn: Martin L. Milner, Esq.		
		Ste. 308		
Counsel for United Food and Commercial Workers Local 342	Simon & Milner	Valley Stream NY 11580	mmilner@simonandmilner.com	Email
		225 West Washington Street		
Counsel for Simon Property Group, Inc.	Simon Property Group, Inc.	Indianapolis IN 46204	rtucker@simon.com	Email
		Attn: James J. Mazza, Jr.		
Counsel for C&S Wholesale Grocers, Inc.	Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP	Chicago IL 60606-1720	james.mazza@skadden.com	Email
		Attn: Kenneth S. Ziman & David A. Shapiro	ken ziman@skadden com	
Counsel for C&S Wholesale Grocers, Inc.	Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP	New York NY 10036	david.shapiro@skadden.com	Email
		Attn: John G. McCarthy, Esq.		
		1301 Avenue of the Americas		
Counsel for Ocean Norse Realty LLC and Brighton Norse Realty, LLC	Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP	New York NY 10019	jmccarthy@sgrlaw.com	Email
# 60 61 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1				

In re The Great Atlantic Pacific Tea Company, Inc., et al. Case No. 15-23007 (RDD)

15-23007-rdd Doc 594 Filed 08/18/15 Entered 08/18/15 16:23:59 Main Document Pg 11 of 21

Master Service List Served as set forth below

NULLOGUESTE	#FUNIV	XODBORK	UX4VIII	MOTOR HOLDERCON
pt-passion is wa	1977	Attn. Kathleen M. Miller 1000 Mest theen M. Miller	, in the second	1500 THE SEC. SEC. SEC. SEC. SEC. SEC. SEC. SEC
Counsel for Airgas ISSA IIC and its related entities	Smith Katzenstein & Jenkins IID	P.O. Box 410 Willinington DF 19809	kmillor@skilaw.com	Fmaii
רטעוואפווטו אוואָפט סאי, דרר פוומ ווא ובופוגנים פוונוותבא	Silicil, netrelistelli & Jelikilis ELT	Attn: Stephen D. Lerner, Esq.	Nilliei (@3N) dw.colii	
Counsel for U.S. Bank National Association	Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP	30 Rockefeller Plaza New York NY 10112	stephen lerner@squirepb.com	Email
	- CC	Attn: Thomas S. Onder, Esquire & Jeffrey S. Posta, Esq.		<i>1</i> Δ
		P.O. Box 5315	tonder@stark-stark.com	
Counsel for Levin Properties, L.P. and Arlona Limited Partnership	Stark & Stark, PC	Princeton NJ 08543-5315	jposta@stark-stark.com	Email
		Attn: Timothy P. Duggan, Esquire	7	
		993 Lenox Drive		_
Counsel for Klingensmith Associates, LLC	Stark & Stark, PC	P.O. Box 5315 Princeton NJ 08543-5315	tduggan@stark-stark.com	Email
			1804	
Counsel for United Food and Commercial Workers Local 1776 and Participating Employers Health and Welfare Fund & United Food and Commercial Workers Local		Attn: Constantine D. Pourakis		
1776		485 Madison Avenue		
and Participating Employers	Stevens & Lee DC	20th Floor New York NY 10023	cn@stovenslee.com	Fmail
and Over 1 and a 1 and a	GEOGRAPH OF ROOF LIE	TOTAL TOTAL TIL MOVIME	distribution of the state of th	8111001
Counsellor Office Find & Haited Food and Commercial Workers Local		Attackable C. Kildanasa		
1776		1818 Market Street		
and Participating Employers		29th Floor)	1
regar i mae i one	Jecyclia & Ecc) 1 .c.	Attn: Joshua M. Siegel, Erez E. Gilad, Jeffrety S. Lowenthal	jsiegel@stroock.com	
		180 Maiden Lane	egilad@stroock.com	
Counsel for Liberty Harbor, the holders of a majority of the Prepetition PIK Notes	Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP	New York NY 10037	jlowenthal@stroock.com	Email
		Auti: Aligiew J. Kelly, Esq. 1011 Highway 71		
		Suite 200		:
Counsel for Marknam Prospects Associates, LLC	ine kelly Firm, PC	Attn: Damon A Vesni	akeliy@kbtlaw.com	Email
		547 Union Boulevard		
Counsel for Adi Memeti, et al.	The Vespi Law Firm, LLC	Totowa NJ 07512	dvespi@vespilegal.com	Email
		Attn: Legal Department		
Counsel for The Yucaipa Companies, LLC and their affiliated funds	The Yucaipa Companies, LLC	Los Angeles CA 90069		First Class Mail
		Attn: Adam D. Wolper, Esq.		
		34 / Nount Pleasant Avenue Suite 300		
Counsel for Two Paragon Drive, LLC & A & R L.L.C.	Trenk, DiPasquale, Della Fera & Sodono, PC	_	awolper@trenklawfirm.com	Email
U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee under that certain Indenture for Senior				
under that certain Indenture for Senior Secured Convertible Notes due 2018 (the		100 Wall Street		
"Prepetition Convertible Notes")	U.S. Bank National Association	New York NY 10005		First Class Mail
		Attn: Chambers of the Honorable Judge Robert D. Drain		
		300 Quarropas Street		
United States Bankruptry Court for the Southern District of New York	Onited States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York	White Plains NY 10601		First Class Mail
		Attn: Bankruptcy Division	David.Jones6@usdoj.gov	
		86 Chambers St.	Jeffrey.Oestericher@usdoj.gov	
The World Country Attacks and Country Office for the Country of th	US Attorney for Southern District of New	3rd Floor	Joseph.Cordaro@usdoj.gov	3
Office States According 5 Office for the Southern District of New York	TOLK	Attn: Mitchell D. Cohen & Michael J. Riela	Carina.3ciloenberger@usdoJ.gov	Email
		1633 Broadway		
		47th Floor	mcohen@vedderprice.com	
Counsel for Imperial Bag & Paper Co., LLC	Vedder Price PC	New York NY 10019	mriela@vedderprice.com	Email
		Attn: Eric H. Horn, Esq.		
		220 South Orange Avenue		
Counsel for Daily News, L.P.	Vogel Bach, PC	Livingston NJ 07039	ehorn@vogelbachpc.com	Email

15-23007-rdd Doc 594 Filed 08/18/15 Entered 08/18/15 16:23:59 Main Document Pg 12 of 21

Master Service List Served as set forth below

DESCRIPTION	NAME	ADDRESS	EWAIL	METHOD OF SERVICE
		- 3		
Council for Dally Mouse D		1)th Floor	r. Constant and the second	7
Counsellol Dally News, L.r.	vogel bacil, PC	New YOR NY LUCLS Attn: Elana R. Butler, Senior VP, Retail Counsel	IIIV) 景色 I 連 v O 景色 I D C C C IIII	rinaii
		888 Seventh Avenue 43rd Floor		
Interested Party	Vornado Realty Trust	New York NY 10019 Attn: Stewen Cohen Esa	ebutler@vno.com	Email
		Aut. stevents. Culten, Es4. 885 Second Avenue		ΕN
Counsel for P.S.K. Supermarkets, Inc.	Wachtel Missry LLP	New York NY 10017	cohen@wmllp.com	Email
Counsel for Danpar Associates Limited Partnership; Ironbound Plaza Urban Renewal		Add to the state of the state o		
ASSOC., LLC; Indian Head Plaza ASSOCIATES; James K. Weill and Douglas Friedrich, successor Co-Trustees Under Trust Indenture dated March 24, 1969, d/b/a		Attn: Steven z. Jurista, ESq. 110 Allen Road		
Maplewood Joint Venture; Union County Realty Group Limited Liability Company;		Suite 304)	
510 Valley Montclair, LLC	Wasserman, Jurista & Stolz, PC	Basking Ridge NJ 07920	sjurista@wjslaw.com	Email
			garrett.fail@weil.com	
			Sunny.singn@weil.com Adam.Lavine@weil.com	
		Attn: Ray C. Schrock, P.C. & Garrett A. Fail, Esq. and Sunny Singh, Esq.	Danielle.Donovan@weil.com	
Counsel to Debtors	Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP	New York NY 10153	Dana.Kaufman@weil.com	Email
		Attn: Michael D. Brofman, Esq. 3333 New Hvde Park Road		
		Suite 211		
Counsel for South-Whit Shopping Center Associates	Weiss, Zarett, Brotman & Sonnenklar, PC	New Hyde Park NY 11042 Attn: Christian West	mbrotman@weisszarett.com	Email
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders,		One Boston Place		
pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Senior Secured Term Credit Agreement dated September 17, 2014	Wells Fargo Bank, National Association	18th Floor Boston MA 02108		First Class Mail
-		Attn: Emily Abrahamson		
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Senior Secured Revolving Credit		One Boston Place 18th Floor		
Agreement dated September 17, 2014	Wells Fargo Bank, National Association	Boston MA 02108	emily.j.abrahamson@wellsfargo.com	Email
		Attn.: Kichard E. Weltman, Esq. & Welissa A. Guseynov, Esq. 270 Madison Avenue		
		Suite 1400	rew@weltmosk.com	
Course for oniversal environmental consumity, inc.	weiting & MOSKOWILZ, LLP	New York NY LOULS Attn: Mickee M. Hennessy, Esq., Thomas A. Draghi, Esq. & John E. Westerman, Esq.	mag@weitinosk.com	Email
Counsel for CIAM Associates, LLC; Vets & Spartan LLC and Rosmar Holding Company Westerman Ball Ederer Miller Zucker &		1201 RXR Plaza	mhennessy@westermanllp.com	
let t	one instally ter	Attn: John K. Cunningham, Esq. & Kevin M. McGill, Esq.	condition account in in provin	
		Southeast Financial Center		
Counsel for The Stop & Shop Supermarket Company, LLC	White & Case LLP	200 South Biscayne Blvd., Suite 4900 Miami FL 33131	jcunningham@whitecase.com kmcgill@whitecase.com	Email
		Attn: Earl M. Forte, Esq. & Rafael Vergara, Esq.	0.7	
		One Penn Plaza 250 W 34th Streat Suite 4110	fortee@whiteandwilliams com	
Counsel for Pepperidge Farm, Incorporated 34289	White and Williams LLP	New York NY 10119-4115	vergarar@whiteandwilliams.com	Email
		Attn: Stephen B. Gerald The Renaissance Centre. Suite 500		
		405 North King Street		
Counsel for Talles-Robbins Rehoboth, L.L.C.	Whiteford Taylor & Preston, LLC	Wilmington DE 19801-3700	sgerald@wtplaw.com	Email
		Attn: Brent C. Strickland 7501 Wisconsin Avenue		
Counsel for Talles-Robbins Rehoboth, L.L.C.	Whiteford Taylor & Preston, LLP	Bethesda MD 20814	bstrickland@wtplaw.com	Email
		Attn: Eric J. Snyder, Esq. 1515 Broadway		
Counsel for 32nd Street Southeast Company, L.P.	Wilk Auslander LLP	New York NY 10036	esnyder@wilkauslander.com	Email
	Williams, Gautier, Gwynn, DeLoach &	Attn: James E. Sorenson & D. Tyler Van Leuven P.O. Box 4128	isorenson@wggdlaw.com	
Counsel for Florida Self-Insurers Guaranty Association, Inc.		Tallahassee FL 32315-4128	tvanleuven@wggdlaw.com	Email
	Wilson, Elser, Moskowitz, Edelman & Dicker	Attn: Wark G. Ledwin, Esq. 1133 Westchester Avenue		
Counsel for TOMRA of North America, Inc.	LLP	White Plains NY 10604	mark.ledwin@wilsonelser.com	Email

In re The Great Atlantic Pacific Tea Company, Inc., et al. Case No. 15-23007 (RDD)

Page 10 of 10

15-23007-rdd Doc 594 Filed 08/18/15 Entered 08/18/15 16:23:59 Main Document Pg_13 of 21 Attn: Brad D. Schimel & F. Mark Bromley PO Box 7857 Madison WI 53707-7857 Master Service List Served as set forth below

Counsel for the State of Wisconsin Department of Workforce Development

MELHOD OF SERVICE TRADEMARK **REEL: 005705 FRAME: 0046**

First Class Mail and Email

Exhibit B

15-23007-rdd Doc 594 Filed 08/18/15 8/15 Entered 08/18/15 16:23:59 Main Document Fg/15/6/21 Bank Service List

Served via First Class Mail

Name	Notice Name	Address 1	Address 2	City	State	Zip
Bank of America	Margaux Newell - Director	101 S. Tyron Street		Charlotte	NC	28255
Citibank	Nadia Millwood - Chief Financial Specialist	388 Greenwich St	21st FL	New York	NY	10013
Lake Region State Bank	c/o Solutran - Laura Cedeno	3800 Holly Lane	Suite 60	Minneapolis	MN	55447
PNC Bank	Joanne Kushnerick - Assistant VP	Two Tower Center		East Brunswick	S	08816
Valley National Bank	Monica Dowd	1195 Hamburg Turnpike		Wayne	N	07470 E
Wells Fargo	Justin Arena - Relationship Mgr.	One South Broad Street	8th Floor	Philadelphia	PA	19107
						F

TRADEMARK

Exhibit C

15-23007-rdd Doc 594 Filed 08/18/15 5 Entered 08/18/15 16:23:59 Main Document Pg 17 of 21 Exhibit C

Triple Negative Landlord Service List Served via First Class Mail

					***************************************	1
Name	Addres 1	Address 2	city	State	diz	388
3020 LONG BEACH NOAD LLC	_	/O EAST SOUNTSE FIVET. STE, DEO	VALLET STREAM	7	1001	<u> </u>
	ATTN: DAVID W. WOLFE, GENERAL COUNSEL & MAREE TUCKER,					7
Alex. Brown Realty, Inc.	ASSOC. GENERAL COUNSEL	300 EAST LOMBARD STREET, SUITE 1200	BALTIMORE	MD	21202	
AVR-CP TWO, LLC	AVR REALTY COMPANY, LLC	ONE EXECUTIVE BOULEVARD	YONKERS	NY	10701	
BASSER-KAUFMAN OF MATAWAN, L.L.C.	ATTN: GENERAL COUNSEL	151 IRVING PLACE	WOODMERE	NY	11598	AI
BLACK OAK	ATTN: DARA HEWAT	1 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE	TOWSON	MD	21204 Ш	_
BOIV Belleville MCB, LLC	ATTN: GENERAL COUNSEL	115 Belmont Ave.	Belleville	Z	07109-	_
CENTER SQUARE PLAZA ASSOCIATES	ATTN: GENERAL COUNSEL	BRYN MAWR SQUARE, 763 WEST LANCASTER AVENUE, SUITE 250	BRYN MAWR	PA	19010	_
CLIFPASS SPE CORP.	ATTN: GENERAL COUNSEL	370 SEVENTH AVENUE	NEW YORK	NY	10001	
CLIFTON GROCERY STORES, LLC	ATTN: GENERAL COUNSEL	421 SEVENTH AVENUE	NEW YORK	NY	10001	
C'PIA, L.L.C.	ATTN: GENERAL COUNSEL	10 GILBERTON ROAD	GILBERTON	PA	17934	_
DELAWARE 1851 ASSOCIATES, L.P.	ATTN: GENERAL COUNSEL	44 SOUTH BAYLES AVENUE	PORT WASHINGTON	NY	11050	-
EAST MARLBORO ASSOCIATES	R.J. WATERS & ASSOCIATES, INC.	200 OLD FORGE LANE, SUITE 201	KENNETT SQUARE	PA	19348	_
ECHO SWEDESFORD ASSOCIATES, LP	ATTN: GENERAL COUNSEL	701 ALPHA DRIVE	PITTSBURGH	PA	15238	_
FIRST REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST OF NJ	ATTN: GENERAL COUNSEL	505 MAIN STREET	HACKENSACK	Z	07602-0000	_
GARNET CO.	ATTN: GENERAL COUNSEL	123 S. BROAD STREET	PHILADELPHIA	PA	19109	_
GOULD INVESTORS LP	ATTN: RICHARD FIGUEROA	60 CUTTER MILL ROAD	GREATNECK	NY	11021	
HOLMDEL TOWNE CENTER LLC	ATTN: GENERAL COUNSEL	P.O. BOX 5020	NEW HYDE PARK	NY	11042	
INDIAN HEAD PLAZA ASSOCIATES	ATTN: GENERAL COUNSEL	80 MAIN STREET, SUITE 510	WEST ORANGE	Z	07052-	
KIMCO CENTEREACH, LLC	ATTN: GENERAL COUNSEL	3333 NEW HYDE PARK ROAD	NEW HYDE PARK	Z	11042	_
MCB EAST BRUNSWICK, LLC	ATTN: DAVID BRAMBLE	2701 N. CHARLES STREET, SUITE 404	BALTIMORE	MD	21218	
MCB EAST BRUNSWICK, LLC	ATTN: GENERAL COUNSEL	50 Racetrack Rd.	East Brunswick	Z	08816-	_
OLD BRIDGE PLAZA ASSOCIATES	ATTN: GENERAL COUNSEL	820 MORRIS TURNPIKE	SHORT HILLS	Z	07078-	
OLP-MCB PHILLY-COTTMAN, LP	AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO 840 COTTMAN ASSOCIATES, LLC	840 COTTMAN AVE.	PHILADELPHIA	PA	19111	
REALTY INCOME WILMINGTON LANCASTER LLC	ATTN: GENERAL COUNSEL	11995 EL CAMINO REAL	SAN DIEGO	CA	92130	_
RIVERHEAD CENTRE, LLC	ATTN: GENERAL COUNSEL	TWO HOPKINS PLAZA, SUITE 804	BALTIMORE	MD	21201	
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE	ATTN: GENERAL COUNSEL	5221 N. O'CONNOR BOULEVARD, SUITE 600	IRVING	X	75039	_
VALLEY CIRCLE, INC.	ATTN: GENERAL COUNSEL	782 LYONS AVENUE	IRVINGTON	Z	07111-	_
VENABLE LLP	ATTN: ANDREW J. CURRIE	750 EAST PRATT STREET, 9TH FLOOR	BALTIMORE	M	21202	_
WALNUTPORT ASSOCIATES	ATTN: GENERAL COUNSEL	505 PARK AVENUE, SUITE 302	NEW YORK	NY	10022	
WICK SHOPPING PLAZA ASSOCIATES, LLC	ATTN: GENERAL COUNSEL	100 WOODBRIDGE CENTER DRIVE	WOODBRIDGE	Z	07095-	\vdash

In re The Great Atlantic Pacific Tea Company, Inc., et al. Case No. 15-23007 (RDD)

Exhibit D

15-23007-rdd Doc 594 Filed 08/18/15 L5 Entered 08/18/15 16:23:59 Main Document Pg 19 of 21 Exhibit D

Served via First Class Mail UCC Lien Service List

80112	СО	Englewood		12510 Belford Avenue	Attn General Counsel	Western Union Financial Services
33431 R	꾸	Boca Raton	4700 Exchange Court Suite 300	Boca Corporate Center	Attn General Counsel	Tyco Integrated Security LLC
20005-4026 A	R	Washington		1200 K St NW	Joseph Krettek ESQ	Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp
19406 DE	PA	KING OF PRUSSIA		460 DREW COURT	Attn General Counsel	Liberty News Distributors Inc
07446-0000 X	Z	Ramsey		100 Williams Drive	Attn General Counsel	Konica Minolta Premier Finance
06828-0001	CI	Fairfield		3135 Easton Turnpike	Attn General Counsel	General Electric Company GE Light
44144-2398 R	오	Cleveland		One American Road	Attn General Counsel	American Greetings Corporation
07024-5016	2	Fortlee		2200 Fletcher Avenue Ste 501	United States Postal Services	American Bank Note Company
Zip	State	City	Address 3	Address 2	Address 1	Name

Exhibit E

15-23007-rdd Doc 594 Filed 08/18/15 Entered 08/18/15 16:23:59 Main Document Pg 21 of 21 Exhibit E

Governmental Agencies Service List Served via First Class Mail

FCONSUMPRO Affairs Listed Main Street Consumer Affairs Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Mediab N. 077 Bellaware Country Office of Consumer Affairs Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Mediab N. 070 Bursau of Country Office of Consumer Protection 12 A Fabory Street Harden N. 070 Cerr One Washington Street First Floor Here South Front Square Herpsteed N. 121 Enery Three South Front Square Philadelphia N. 121 N. 121 Newark N. 121 N. 121 Newark N. 121		l				0, 0	
f Consumer Affairs 1 East Main Street Repebold N Belaware County Office of Consumer Affairs Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Redia N Bury 301 North Wood Avenue Cirkon N Bureau of County Officer of Consumer Protection Strawherry Square, 14th Floor Harbey N Light Floor 124 Halsey Street Hempstage NV Lever One Washington Street Gorner of Junger and South Penn Square Hempstead NV Light Floor Three South Penn Square First Floor Philadelphia PA Light Floor Three South Penn Square Philadelphia PA Light Street Assance Street PA Pa </td <td>72</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>14 Baker St</td> <td>Attn: Brian Egan, Village Attorney</td> <td>Village of Patchogue</td>	72				14 Baker St	Attn: Brian Egan, Village Attorney	Village of Patchogue
symmer Affairs LEast Nain Street Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Media NJ Bollaware County Office of Consumer Affairs Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Inden NJ Bureau of Consumer Protection Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Herburg NJ 124 Falsey Street Freehold NV Newark NL 124 Falsey Street Come of Juniper and South Perm Square Hempstead NY 124 Falsey Street Commer of Juniper and South Perm Square PA Newark NU 124 Falsey Street Consumer Protection 121 South 12th Street, 2nd Floor Phladelphia PA 124 Falsey Street Consumer Protection Unit 215 South Perm Square Phladelphia PA 205 Or Fench St 200 North French Street Willinington DE 206 Or Fench St 21 South 12th Street Med Brusswale NJ 207 Or Fench St 21 South 12th Street Med Brusswale NJ 208 Or Fench St 21 South 12th Street Med Brusswale NJ 209 Or Fench St 21 South Street <t< td=""><td>1</td><td></td><td></td><td>240 Old Country Rd, 3rd Floor</td><td>Nassau County Office of Consumer Affairs</td><td>Madalyn F. Farley, Commissioner</td><td>Village of Mineola</td></t<>	1			240 Old Country Rd, 3rd Floor	Nassau County Office of Consumer Affairs	Madalyn F. Farley, Commissioner	Village of Mineola
sumer Affairs 1 East Main Street Firechold N II 301 North Wood Avenue 301 North Wood Avenue Inden N II 301 North Wood Avenue Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Inden N II 300 Ciffon Ave Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Huden N IV 300 Ciffon Ave Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Harrisburg N IV 124 Halsay Street Consumer Protection 21 Switch Street Hempstead N IV 124 Halsay Street Consumer Protection 21 South 12th Street Penn Square N IV 124 Halsay Street Hempstead N IV N IV N IV 124 Halsay Street Consumer Protection 21 South 12th Street P Philadelphia N IV 124 Halsay Street Morthagen Street M IV P IV P IV P IV N IV P IV N	2			460 Norristown Road, Suite 110	Blue Bell Executive Campus	Attn: James Garrity, Town Attorney	Town of Whitpain
sumer Affairs Last Main Street Freehold N.J. Dalaware County Officer Consumer Protection Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Undedn N.J. 200 Cliffon Ave 200 Cliffon Ave Cliffon County County Square, 14th Floor Harisburg NY 124 Halsey Street First Floor Hauppauge NY 124 Halsey Street First Floor Heungstead NY 124 Halsey Street Consumer Protection 21 South Floor Phaselphia NY 124 Halsey Street Consumer Protection 21 South Floor Phaselphia NY 124 Halsey Street Consumer Protection Unit Consumer Protection 21 South Floor Phaselphia NA 124 Halsey Street Robavare County Counthouse 802 North Freet Street Phaselphia NA 220 Principle Street 1 Vashington St Hempstead NY 221 Hooper Ave 221 Hooper Ave Merchet Street NY 220 Plandome Road Merchet Street NY 220 Plandome Road	ő		ľ	Suite 4450	201 West Markey Street	Attn: Thomas P. Hogan, Town Attorney	Town of West Chester
Iffairs I East Main Street Freehold NJ Delaware County Office of Consumer Affairs Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Inden NJ 301 North Wood Avenue Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Linden NJ 900 Clifton Ave Bureau of Consumer Protection Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Harrisburg NJ 124 Halsey Street Consumer Protection Flist Floor Newark NJ 124 Halsey Street Coner of Juniper and South Penn Square Philadelphia PA 124 Halsey Street Coner of Juniper and South Penn Square Philadelphia PA 125 Westeants Memorial Highway Flist Floor Philadelphia PA 126 Delaware County Street Consumer Protection 21 South 12th Street Philadelphia PA 220 Palaware County Courthouse 820 North French Street Media PA 221 Hooper Ave West Chaster PA 122 Hooper Ave Easton PA 220 Paladome Road Suite 31 Tons River NJ 220 Paladome Road Warnhasset NV	77				33 Washington St	Attn: Ken FitzSimmons, Town Attorney	Town of Toms River
ffairs 1 East Main Street Freehold NJ Delaware County Office of Consumer Affairs Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Media NJ 301 North Wood Avenue Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Linden NJ 302 North Wood Avenue Cliffon Ave NJ 303 North Wood Avenue Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Cliffon NJ 304 Dock Cliffon Ave Street Cliffon NJ 305 Vectors Street First Floor Haupsauge NV 124 Halsey Street Cone Washington Street Flist Floor Philadelphia NY 124 Halsey Street Cone of Juniper and South Penn Square Philadelphia NY 124 Halsey Street Cone of Juniper and South Penn Square Philadelphia NA 126 Delaware County Courthouse Consumer Protection Unit 21 South 12th Street Media NA 128 Bayard Street Bayard Street Willimington DE Well Media NY 129 Bayard Street Well Media NY NY NY NY NY)1				200 Howell Avenue	Attn: Robert Kozakiewicz, Town Attorney	Town of Riverhead
ffails 1 East Main Street Freehold NJ 97728 body 301 North Wood Avenue 301 North Wood Avenue Linden NJ 97728 body 300 Ollfton Ave Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Herband NJ 9703 and 9	7				1 Old Bridge	Attn: Mark Rosellli, Town Attorney	Town of Oldbridge
artment of Consumer Affairs 1 East Main Street Freehold NJ U7728 VALUE Tily Attorney 301 North Wood Avenue Government Center Building, 201 Wast Front Street Inden NJ 1903 & Call Front Street NJ 1903 & Call Front Street Inden NJ 1903 & Call Front Street NJ 1903 & Call Front Street Inden Street Stree	ü				4 Crawfords Corner Road	Attn: Donna M. Vieiro, Township Administrator	Town of Holmdel
artment of Consumer Affairs 1 East Main Street Freehold N J Delaware County Office of Consumer Affairs Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Media N J Sity Attorney 301 North Wood Avenue Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Culficon N J or 101 North Wood Avenue Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Harrisburg N J sioner 725 Vectaran Memorial Highway First Floor Hampauge N J scritic Attorney 124 Halsey Street Conner of Juniper and South Penn Square N J Hagad Officer Path Protection 21 South 12th Street PA First Floor Conner of Juniper and South Penn Square Philadelphia PA Intract Attorney Bureau of Consumer Protection Unit Conner of Juniper and South Penn Square Philadelphia PA Istrict Attorney Delaware County Counthouse 201 W. Front Street Memark N Eq. Marchaster Nu Hempstead NY Strict Attorney Path Saylard Street 201 West Market Street Mew Castle DE	7				100 Municipal Blvd	Attn: William Northgrave, Town Attorney	Town of Edison
artment of Consumer Affairs I East Main Street Freehold NJ Dolaware County Office of Consumer Affairs Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Media PA Bureau of Consumer Protection Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Clifton NJ rection 12d Halsey Street First Floor Hamisburg NV rection 12d Halsey Street First Floor Henphage NV rection 12d Halsey Street First Floor Henphage NV rection 12d Halsey Street First Floor Henphage NV retict Attorney One Washington Street Corner of Juniper and South Penn Square Philadelphia PA Attorney Bureau of Consumer Protection Unit 21 South 12th Street, 2nd Floor Philadelphia PA Attorney Bayard Street 21 South 12th Street Media PA County Attorney 12d Halsey Street 201 W. Front Street Mediadelphia PA Licounty County 12d Hooper Ave Mediadelphia PA Eag 12d Hooper Ave M	ü				566 Beaumont Road	Attn: Solicitor	Town of Easttown
artment of Consumer Affairs I East Main Street Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Freehold N J Ity Attorney Dalaware County Office of Consumer Affairs Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Linden N J or Bureau of Consumer Protection Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Harrisburg N J scction 124 Halsey Street First Floor Heep Repaired N J rection 124 Halsey Street First Floor Heep Repaired N J rick Attorney 17thee South Fenn Square Comer of Juniper and South Penn Square Philadelphia PA Attorney 18thick Attorney 18thick Attorney 18thick Attorney 21 South 12th Street Philadelphia PA Attorney 20 Consumer Protection Unit 820 North French Street Media PA Attorney 25 Bayrad Street 820 North French Street Media PA Attorney 18 Roof Frack Way Hempstead NY Attorney 18 Roof Street Media PA Attorney 18 Roof Street Media	७				152 Washington Ave	Attn: Thomas Murphy, Town Attorney	Town of Belleville
artment of Consumer Affairs LEast Main Street Freehold NU Beleware County Office of Consumer Affairs Deleware County Office of Consumer Affairs Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Media NU By Attorney 301 North Wood Avenue Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Unden NU or Bureau of Consumer Protection Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Harrisburg PA scition 1.24 Halsey Street Friest Floor Nu Newark NU Legal Officer One Washington Street Consumer Protection 21 South 12th Street, 2nd Floor Hempstead NV Attorney Bureau of Consumer Protection 21 South 12th Street, 2nd Floor Philadelphia PA Attorney Bureau of Consumer Protection Unit 21 South 12th Street, 2nd Floor Philadelphia PA Vattorney Jobelware County Courthouse 201 W. Front Street Media NU County Attorney Jobelware County Courthouse 201 W. Front Street New Gastie NU County Attorney Bool Frank W Burr Blvd Kead's Washington St East	بو				37 Alden Street	Rogut McCarthy Troy LLC	Town of Aberdeen
artment of Consumer Affairs 1 East Main Street Freehold NJ Jörk Attorney Delaware Country Office of Consumer Affairs Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Media PA Jörk Attorney 900 Clifton Ave Media NJ or Bureau of Consumer Protection Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Harrisburg PA isoner 124 Islassy Street Cone of Juniper and South Penn Square NU Harrisburg PA isoner 124 Islassy Street Conner of Juniper and South Penn Square Philadelphia PA isstrict Attorney Bureau of Consumer Protection 21 South 12th Street, 2nd Floor Philadelphia PA y Attorney 800 French St Corner of Juniper and South Penn Square Philadelphia PA y Attorney 800 French St 21 South 12th Street, 2nd Floor Philadelphia PA y Attorney Delaware Country Courthouse 820 North French Street Williamington DE y Attorney Delaware Country Country Courthouse 820 North Street NU Hempstead NV ountry Country	ő				220 Plandome Road	Attn: Elizabeth D. Botwin, Town Attorney	Town North Hempstead
artment of Consumer Affairs 1 East Main Street Freehold NJ Belaware County Office of Consumer Affairs Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Media NJ By Attorney 900 Cliffon Ave West Front Street Media NJ Bureau of Consumer Protection Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Harrisburg NJ Vationer 124 Halsey Street Corner of Juniper and South Penn Square Hempstead NY Legal Officer Une Washington Street Corner of Juniper and South Penn Square Philadelphia PA Vattorney Bureau of Consumer Protection 21 South 12th Street, 2nd Floor Philadelphia PA Vattorney Bureau of Consumer Protection Unit 21 South 12th Street, 2nd Floor Philadelphia PA Vattorney Consumer Protection Unit 820 North French Street Wilmington DE Variety County Consumer Protection Unit 820 North French Street Wilmington DE Vattorney 455 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr Blvd 201 W. Front Street Wewark NJ Velency Attorney 10 Sayard Street	ő				220 Plandome Road	Attn: Elizabeth D. Botwin, Town Attorney	Town North Hempstead
artment of Consumer Affairs 1 East Main Street Freehold NJ Delaware County Office of Consumer Affairs Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Media PA Bity Attorney 900 Cliffon Ave Cliffon Ave Cliffon Ave Cliffon Ave NJ or 125 Vecterans Memorial Highway Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Harrisburg PA vection 124 Halsey Street Consumer Protection First Floor Hauppauge NV vection 124 Halsey Street Corner of Juniper and South Penn Square Philadelphia PA verict Attorney Bureau of Consumer Protection Corner of Juniper and South Penn Square Philadelphia PA Attorney Bureau of Consumer Protection Unit Stouth 12th Street, 2nd Floor Philadelphia PA Yattorney Delaware County Courthouse 201 W. Front Street Willimington DE Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Willimington DE Willimington DE Wattorney Bureau of Consumer Protection Unit 820 North French Street Willimington DE Willin	8			Veterans Memorial Highway	North County Complex - Building 77	Attn: Thomas J. Spota, District Attorney	
artment of Consumer Affairs 1 East Main Street Ereehold NU 07728 Available Available Available No 07728 Available							Suffolk County District Attorney's Office
Itest Main Street Freehold NJ 07728 Delaware County Office of Consumer Affairs Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Linden NJ 07728 301 North Wood Avenue 200 Ciffon Ave Linden NJ 07033 X 900 Ciffon Ave Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Haurisburg NJ 07013 X 1725 Veterans Memorial Highway First Floor Hauppauge NY 17120 X 1726 Veterans Memorial Highway First Floor Hempstead NY 17120 X 1725 Veterans Memorial Highway Corner of Juniper and South Pen Rylaare Hempstead NY 17120 X 1726 Ward Hasey Street Corner of Juniper and South Penn Square Philadelphia PA 19107-14 Y 1727 Ward Hasey Forestoin Unit 20 North French Street Philadelphia PA 19107-34 Y 1800 French Street 20 North French Street Wilmington DE 19801 Y 1902-1 Y Y 1902-1 Y Y 1902-1	ίď				25 Marcus St	Office Attorney General	State of New Jersey
Immer Affairs I East Main Street Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Freehold NJ 07728 Delaware County Office of Consumer Affairs Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Media PA 1903 X 301 North Wood Avenue Inden NJ 07036 X Bureau of Consumer Protection Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Harrisburg PA 1913 X 124 Halsey Street First Floor Harrisburg NY 11788 U 124 Halsey Street First Floor Hempstead NY 11788 U 124 Halsey Street First Floor Hempstead NY 11788 U 124 Halsey Street First Floor Hewark NJ 07101 D 124 Halsey Street First Floor Hempstead NY 11788 U 124 Halsey Street Consumer Protection Square First Floor Hempstead NJ 1071.04 124 Halsey Street Sgovernment Froetction Milmington DE 19801 DE <td>4</td> <td></td> <td>·</td> <td></td> <td>10 Allen St</td> <td>Attn: Jean Cipriani, Attorney</td> <td>Gilmore & Monahan</td>	4		·		10 Allen St	Attn: Jean Cipriani, Attorney	Gilmore & Monahan
Imer Affairs 1 East Main Street Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Media NJ 07728 Belaware County Office of Consumer Affairs Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Media PA 1963 X 301 North Wood Avenue 301 North Wood Avenue Clifton NU 0703 X 400 Clifton Ave Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Clifton NU 0703 X 725 Veterans Memorial Highway First Floor Haurpauge NY 11788 LL 124 Halsey Street Consumer Protection First Floor Hempstead NY 11788 LL 1 Three South Penn Square Consumer Protection Corner of Juniper and South Penn Square Philadelphia PA 11550 A 800 French St Consumer Protection Unit 820 North French Street Wilmington DE 19801 Consumer Protection Unit 820 North French Street Wilmington DE 19801 Consumer Protection Unit 820 North French Street Wilmington DE 19801 Volumer Value<	ğή.			Suite 31	500 Frank W Burr Blvd	Attn: Lee Cohen,	DeCotiis, FitzPatrick & Cole, LLP
by Department of Consumer Affairs I East Main Street Accounty Office of Consumer Affairs Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Rechold NJ 07728 Incelli, City Attorney 301 North Wood Avenue Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Linden NJ 07035 X Incelli City Attorney 900 Cilfton Avenue Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Clifton NJ 07035 X Director 124 Halsey Street Frostection 124 Halsey Street NJ 1720 Y Chief Legal Officer One Washington Street First Floor Hempstead NV 11788 H 15, District Attorney Protection First Floor Philadelphia PA 19107 H 16, Lory Attorney Bureau of Consumer Protection 21 South 12th Street, 2nd Floor Philadelphia PA 19107 H 19, Lory Attorney Beloware County Courthouse 21 South 12th Street Willinington DE 19801 10, Last Namics Street Poleware County Courthouse 201 W. Front Street New Brunswick NJ 07	10-0989				201 West Market Street	Attn: Thomas P. Hogan, District Attroney	County of West Chester
by Department of Consumer Affairs 1 East Main Street Freehold VJ nelli, City Attorney Delaware County Office of Consumer Affairs Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Media PA nelli, City Attorney 301 North Wood Avenue U Linden NJ tinnent 90 Olfinch Ave Eureau of Consumer Protection Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Harrisburg NJ Director 124 Halsey Street First Floor Hauppauge NY Chief Legal Officer One Washington Street Corner of Juniper and South Penn Square Hempstead NY 1x, District Attorney Bureau of Consumer Protection Corner of Juniper and South Penn Square PA 1x, District Attorney Bureau of Consumer Protection Unit Corner of Juniper and South Penn Square Philadelphia PA 1x, District Attorney Bureau of County Courthouse 21 South 12th Street, 2nd Floor Wilmington DE 1x, Attorney Delaware County Courthouse 201 W. Front Street Wilmington DE 1x, Attorney 1x Washington St Nu Hempstead Ny <t< td=""><td>.4</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>212 Hooper Ave</td><td>Attn: John C. Sahradnik, Esq.</td><td>County of Ocean County</td></t<>	. 4				212 Hooper Ave	Attn: John C. Sahradnik, Esq.	County of Ocean County
by Department of Consumer Affairs 1 East Main Street Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Freehold NJ 07728 Inelli, City Attorney 201 North Wood Avenue Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Media PA 1963 X Inelli, City Attorney 201 North Wood Avenue Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Liden NJ 07013 X Bureau of Consumer Protection 225 Veterans Memorial Highway Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Harrisburg PA 17120 Y Chief Legal Officer 124 Halsey Street Gone Washington Street First Floor Hempstead Ny 11788 L Ins. District Attorney Bureau of Consumer Protection Conner of Juniper and South Penn Square PHiladelphia PA 1910.7 at P Ins. District Attorney Bureau of Consumer Protection Unit 21 South 12th Street, 2nd Floor Wilnington DE 19801 Iso, County Attorney Delaware County Courrhouse 201 W. Front Street Media NJ 1903 Julayi, County Attorney 1 Washington Street NJ 1950	12-7492			669 Washington St	Northampton County Courthouse	Attn: John M. Morganelli, County Attorney	County of North Hampton
ty Department of Consumer Affairs 1 East Main Street Freehold NJ 0728 Inelli, City Attorney 201 North Wood Avenue Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Media PA 19063 X Innent 200 Clifton Avenue Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Linden NJ 07035 X Innent 200 Clifton Avenue Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Linden NJ 07035 X Innent 200 Clifton Avenue Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Linden NJ 07035 X Professor Bureau of Consumer Protection Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Hauppauge NY 11780 X Chief Legal Officer One Washington Street First Floor First Floor Hempstead NY 11550 X Is, District Attorney Bureau of Consumer Protection Unit Corner of Juniper and South Penn Square Philadelphia PA 19107-34 Inc. (ity Attorney Bureau of Consumer Protection Unit 20 North French Street Willimington DE 19801	ŏ				87 Reads Way	Attn: Bernard Pepukayi, County Attorney	County of New Castle
ty Department of Consumer Affairs 1 East Main Street Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Freehold NJ nelli, City Attorney 301 North Wood Avenue Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Media PA birector 301 North Wood Avenue Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Linden NJ birector 900 Clifton Ave Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Clifton NJ birector 725 Veterans Memorial Highway Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Harrisburg NY chief Legal Officer One Washington Street First Floor Hempstead NJ re, City Attorney Bureau of Consumer Protection 21 South 12th Street, 2nd Floor Philadelphia PA re, City Attorney 800 French St 21 South 12th Street, 2nd Floor Philadelphia PA blan, District Attorney Bolaware County Courthouse 201 W. Front Street Willmington DE blan, District Attorney Delaware County Courthouse 201 W. Front Street Wewark NJ blan, District Attorney Delaware County Courthouse 201 W. Front Street	Ó				1 Washington St	Attn: Joseph Ra, County Attorney	County of Nassau
ty Department of Consumer Affairs 1 East Main Street Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Freehold NJ 07728 nelli, City Attorney 301 North Wood Avenue Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Linden NJ 07036 X tment 900 Clifton Ave Linden NJ 07036 X Director Bureau of Consumer Protection Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Harrisburg NJ 1712 X mmissioner 725 Veterans Memorial Highway Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Harrisburg NY 11788 X mmissioner 124 Halsey Street First Floor Hempstead NY 11780 X chief Legal Officer One washington Square First Floor Hempstead NY 11550 X re, City Attorney Bureau of Consumer Protection 21 South 12th Street, 2nd Floor Philadelphia PA 19107 X re, City Attorney Bureau of Consumer Protection 21 South 12th Street, 2nd Floor Willimington DE 19801 slan, District Attorney					75 Bayard Street	Attn: Thomas F. Kelso, County Counsel	County of Middlesex
ty Department of Consumer Affairs 1 East Main Street Freehold NJ 07728 nelli, City Attorney 301 North Wood Avenue Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Media PA 19063 X tment 301 North Wood Avenue Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Linden NJ 07036 X tment 900 Clifton Ave Bureau of Consumer Protection Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Clifton NJ 07013 X mmissioner 725 Veterans Memorial Highway Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Harrisburg PA 11720 X er Protection 124 Halsey Street First Floor Number of Juniper and South Penn Square PA 19107-34 X ter, City Attorney Bureau of Consumer Protection 21 South 12th Street, 2nd Floor Philadelphia PA 19107-34 X ter, City Attorney Bureau of Consumer Protection 21 South 12th Street Wilmington DE 19801 ter, City Attor					465 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr Blvd	Attn: Jim Paganelli, Attorney	County of Essex
ty Department of Consumer Affairs 1 East Main Street Freehold NJ 07728 nelli, City Attorney 301 North Wood Avenue Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Media PA 19063 X tment 900 Clifton Ave 900 Clifton Ave Clifton NJ 07036 X birector Bureau of Consumer Protection Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Harrisburg PA 17120 X mmissioner 725 Veterans Media Highway First Floor PA 17120 X chief Legal Officer 124 Halsey Street First Floor First Floor Hempstead NY 11550 X s, District Attorney Bureau of Consumer Protection 21 South 12th Street, 2nd Floor Philadelphia PA 19107-34 protector Bureau of Consumer Protection 21 South 12th Street, 2nd Floor Wilmington DE 19801				201 W. Front Street	Delaware County Courthouse	Attn: John K. Whelan, District Attorney	County of Delaware
y Department of Consumer Affairs 1 East Main Street 1 East Main Str				820 North French Street	Consumer Protection Unit	Thomas Stevens, Director	City of Wilmington
y Department of Consumer Affairs 1 East Main Street 1 East Main Str					800 French St	Attn: Mike Migliore, City Attorney	City of Wilmington
Insumer Affairs I Last Main Street Freehold NJ 07728 Delaware County Office of Consumer Affairs Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Media PA 19063 X 301 North Wood Avenue 900 Clifton Ave Linden NJ 07036 X Bureau of Consumer Protection Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Harrisburg PA 17120 X 725 Veterans Memorial Highway Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Hauppauge NY 11788 M 124 Halsey Street First Floor Newark NJ 00701 C One Washington Street First Floor Hempstead NY 11550 X Three South Penn Square Corner of Juniper and South Penn Square Philadelphia PA 19107-34	T			21 South 12th Street, 2nd Floor	Bureau of Consumer Protection	Sherri G. Patchen	City of Philadelphia
int of Consumer Affairs 1 East Main Street 4 Least Main Street Freehold NJ 07728 Delaware County Office of Consumer Affairs Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Media PA 19063 X torney 301 North Wood Avenue Linden NJ 07036 X 5 Consumer Protection Poo Clifton Ave Clifton NJ 07013 X 6 Delaware County Office Bureau of Consumer Protection Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Harrisburg PA 17120 X 7 25 Veterans Memorial Highway First Floor Newark NJ 007011 D 0 7 124 Halsey Street Pirst Floor Hempstead NY 11550 X	R			Corner of Juniper and South Penn Square	Three South Penn Square	Attn: Seth Williams, District Attorney	City of Philadelphia
int of Consumer Affairs 1 East Main Street Freehold NJ 077 Delaware County Office of Consumer Affairs Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Media PA 190 torney 301 North Wood Avenue Linden NJ 070 900 Clifton Ave P00 Clifton Ave Clifton NJ 070 Bureau of Consumer Protection Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Haurphauge NY 117 10 124 Halsey Street Newark NJ 007	Ó			First Floor	One Washington Street	Nasrin G. Ahmad, Chief Legal Officer	City of Oceanside
int of Consumer Affairs 1 East Main Street Freehold NJ 077 Delaware County Office of Consumer Affairs Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Media PA 190 torney 301 North Wood Avenue Linden NJ 070 900 Clifton Ave 900 Clifton Ave Clifton NJ 070 Bureau of Consumer Protection Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Harrisburg PA 171 725 Veterans Memorial Highway 725 Veterans Memorial Highway NY 117					124 Halsey Street	Office of Consumer Protection	City of Newark
Jonsumer Affairs I East Main Street Freehold NJ 077 Delaware County Office of Consumer Affairs Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Media PA 190 301 North Wood Avenue J070 Linden NJ 070 900 Clifton Ave PA 171 Bureau of Consumer Protection Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Harrisburg PA 171	Ε				725 Veterans Memorial Highway	Frank Nardelli, Commissioner	City of Hauppauge
Jeast Main Street Freehold NJ 977 Delaware County Office of Consumer Affairs Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Media PA 190 301 North Wood Avenue 900 Clifton Ave Clifton NJ 070	ŏ				Bureau of Consumer Protection	Joseph Goldberg, Director	City of Harrisburg
Jonsumer Affairs I East Main Street Freehold NJ 977 Delaware County Office of Consumer Affairs Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street Media PA 190 301 North Wood Avenue Jonath Wood Avenue NJ 070	ن کا				900 Clifton Ave	Attn: Legal Department	City of Clifton
ty Department of Consumer Affairs 1 East Main Street VIII 1	ة R				301 North Wood Avenue	Attn: Daniel Antonelli, City Attorney	Cit of Linden
1 East Main Street Freehold NJ 077	تا K			Government Center Building, 201 West Front Street	Delaware County Office of Consumer Affairs	Evelyn Yancoskie	Borough of Media
	Š	077			1 East Main Street	Monmouth County Department of Consumer Affairs	Borough of Freehold
Address 2 City State	di?	State	CITY S	Address 2	Address 1	Notice Name	Name

In re The Great Atlantic Pacific Tea Company, Inc., et al. Case No. 15-23007 (RDD)

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Debtors.¹

In re

Chapter 11 THE GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA

COMPANY, INC., et al., Case No. 15-23007 (RDD)

(Jointly Administered)

DE MINIMIS ASSET SALE NOTICE FOR PATHMARK IP ASSETS

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. and certain of its affiliates, as debtors and debtors in possession in the above captioned cases (collectively, the "Debtors") are selling the assets defined as the "Acquired Assets" in that certain IP Asset Purchase Agreement by and among The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc., Pathmark Stores, Inc. and K-50-15 Corp., dated December 3, 2015, annexed hereto as Exhibit "A" (the "Pathmark IP Assets") for \$1,000,000 to K-50-15 Corp., a non-insider third party, in accordance with the Amended Final Order Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§105, 363, 365 and 554 Approving (I) Global Procedures for (A) Store Closings, (B) The Expedited Sale, Transfer or Abandonment of De Minimis Assets, and (C) Rejecting Unexpired Nonresidential Real Property Leases, and (II) Entry Into a Liquidation Consulting Agreement (ECF No. 546) (the "De Minimis Asset Sale Procedures Order").2

Liens and Encumbrances on the De Minimis Assets:

The Debtors are aware of the liens and/or encumbrances on the Pathmark IP Assets granted and/or described in the Final Order Authorizing Debtors to (A) Obtain Third Lien Postpetition Financing Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 105, 361, 362, 364(c)(1), 364(c)(2), 364(c)(3), 364(d)(1) and 364(e), (B) Use Cash Collateral Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §363(c)(2), and (C) Grant Certain Protections to Prepetition Secured Parties Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 361, 362, 363, and 364 (ECF No. 531), which will attach to the proceeds of the sale. To the extent that any party has liens and encumbrances on or interests in the Pathmark IP Assets, the Debtors believe that any such liens,

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, are as follows: 2008 Broadway, Inc. (0986); The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. (0974); A&P Live Better, LLC (0799); A&P Real Property, LLC (0973); APW Supermarket Corporation (7132); APW Supermarkets, Inc. (9509); Borman's, Inc. (9761); Delaware County Dairies, Inc. (7090); Food Basics, Inc. (1210); Kwik Save Inc. (8636); McLean Avenue Plaza Corp. (5227); Montvale Holdings, Inc. (6664); Montvale-Para Holdings, Inc. (2947); Onpoint, Inc. (6589); Pathmark Stores, Inc. (9612); Plainbridge LLC (5965); Shopwell, Inc.(3304); Super Fresh Food Markets, Inc. (2491); The Old Wine Emporium of Westport, Inc. (0724); Tradewell Foods of Conn., Inc. (5748); and Waldbaum, Inc. (8599). The international subsidiaries of The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. are not debtors in these chapter 11 cases. The location of the Debtors' corporate headquarters is Two Paragon Drive, Montvale, New Jersey 07645.

² Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the De Minimis Asset Sale Procedures Order. A copy of the De Minimis Asset Sale Procedures Order is available upon request to the Debtors' noticing agent, Prime Clerk, at (844) 239-9273 or apinfo@primeclerk.com, and is available for download at https://cases.primeclerk.com/aptea.

encumbrances or interests would be subject to monetary satisfaction in accordance with section 363(f)(5) of the Bankruptcy Code. Pursuant to the De Minimis Asset Sale Procedures Order, the sale of the Pathmark IP Assets to K-50-15 Corp. shall be free and clear all claims, liens, encumbrances and security interests.

Procedures to Object to the Proposed Sale:

Any objection ("Objection") to the aforementioned sale of Pathmark IP Assets must (i) be in writing (via e-email, facsimile, or overnight delivery), (ii) state with specificity the nature of the Objection, and (iii) be served in accordance with the De Minimis Asset Sale Procedures Order on or before December 11, 2015 at 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time). If no written Objection is served in accordance with the De Minimis Asset Sale Procedures Order, the Debtors are authorized to immediately consummate the aforementioned sale of the Pathmark IP Assets. If a written Objection is timely received, the Objection will be deemed a request for a hearing on the Objection at the next scheduled hearing, subject to adjournment by the Debtors, and the relevant Pathmark IP Assets will be sold only upon withdrawal of such Objection or further order of the Bankruptcy Court approving the sale.

Dated: December 4, 2015 New York, New York

/s/ Garrett A. Fail

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 767 Fifth Avenue New York, New York 10153 Telephone: (212) 310-8000 Facsimile: (212) 310-8007 Ray C. Schrock, P.C. Garrett A. Fail

Attorneys for Debtors and Debtors in Possession

Exhibit A

IP Asset Purchase Agreement by and among The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc., Pathmark Stores, Inc. and K-50-15 Corp., dated December 3, 2015

IP ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

BY AND AMONG

THE GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA COMPANY, INC.,

PATHMARK STORES, INC.

AND

K-50-15 CORP.

DECEMBER 3, 2015

ACTIVE 32599265v2 12/03/2015 WEIL:\95550827\2\50482.0005

ARTICLE I	DEFINITIONS	1
Section 1.1	Definitions	1
Section 1.2	Interpretations	7
ARTICLE II	PURCHASE AND SALE	8
Section 2.1	Purchase and Sale of Assets	
Section 2.2	Assumed Liabilities	
Section 2.3	Buyer Designee	
Section 2.4	Consideration; Deposit; Escrow Amount	
Section 2.5	Closing	
Section 2.6	Closing Payments and Deliveries	
Section 2.7	Allocation	
ARTICLE III	SELLERS' REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	10
Section 3.1	Organization of Sellers; Good Standing	10
Section 3.2	Authorization of Transaction	10
Section 3.3	Noncontravention; Government Filings	10
Section 3.4	Title to Assets	11
Section 3.5	Litigation; Decrees	11
Section 3.6	Brokers' Fees	
Section 3.7	Disclaimer of Other Representations and Warranties	11
Section 3.8	Bankruptcy Matters	12
ARTICLE IV	BUYER'S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	
Section 4.1	Organization of Buyer; Good Standing	
Section 4.2	Authorization of Transaction	12
Section 4.3	Noncontravention	
Section 4.4	Litigation; Decrees	
Section 4.5	Brokers' Fees	
Section 4.6	Sufficient Funds; Adequate Assurances	13
ARTICLE V	PRE-CLOSING COVENANTS	
Section 5.1	Efforts; Cooperation	
Section 5.2	Bankruptcy Court Matters	
Section 5.3	Notice of Developments	
Section 5.4	Access; No Contact	
Section 5.5	Bulk Transfer Laws	15
ARTICLE VI	OTHER COVENANTS	
Section 6.1	Further Assurances	
Section 6.2	Access; Enforcement; Record Retention	
Section 6.3	Certain Tax Matters	
Section 6.4	Acknowledgements	
Section 6.5	Press Releases and Public Announcements	17
ARTICLE VII	CONDITIONS TO OBLIGATION TO CLOSE	
Section 7.1	Conditions to Buyer's Obligations	
Section 7.2	Conditions to Sellers' Obligations	
Section 7.3	No Frustration of Closing Conditions	19

15-23007-rdd Doc 2013 Filed 12/04/15 Entered 12/04/15 13:53:17 Main Document Pg 6 of 42

ARTICLE VIII	TERMINATION	19
Section 8.1	Termination of Agreement	19
Section 8.2	Effect of Termination	
ARTICLE IX	MISCELLANEOUS	20
Section 9.1	Survival	20
Section 9.2	Expenses	20
Section 9.3	Entire Agreement	
Section 9.4	Incorporation of Exhibits and Disclosure Schedule	21
Section 9.5	Amendments and Waivers	
Section 9.6	Succession and Assignment	21
Section 9.7	Notices	
Section 9.8	Governing Law	22
Section 9.9	Submission to Jurisdiction; Service of Process	22
Section 9.10	Waiver of Jury Trial	23
Section 9.11	Specific Performance	23
Section 9.12	Severability	23
Section 9.13	No Third Party Beneficiaries	23
Section 9.14	Non-Recourse	23
Section 9.15	Mutual Drafting	24
Section 9.16	Disclosure Schedule	24
Section 9.17	Headings; Table of Contents	24
Section 9.18	Counterparts; Facsimile and Electronic Signatures	24
Section 9.19	Limitations Under Applicable Law	
Section 9.20	Guarantee	

Exhibit A – Escrow Agreement

Exhibit B – Form of Bill of Sale

Exhibit C – Form of Assignment and Assumption Agreement

Exhibit D – Form of Trademark Assignment Agreement

Exhibit E – Form of Domain Name Assignment Agreement

IP ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This IP Asset Purchase Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into as of December 3, 2015 by and among The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc., a Maryland corporation ("<u>A&P</u>"), Pathmark Stores, Inc., a Delaware corporation and a wholly-owned Subsidiary of A&P (together with A&P, "<u>Sellers</u>"), and K-50-15 Corp., a New York corporation ("<u>Buyer</u>"). Sellers and Buyer are referred to collectively herein as the "<u>Parties</u>".

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Sellers and certain of their affiliates filed voluntary petitions for relief under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code (the "<u>Bankruptcy Code</u>") on July 19, 2015 in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York (the "<u>Bankruptcy Court</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Sellers desire to sell, transfer and assign to Buyer, and Buyer desires to purchase, acquire and assume from Sellers, all of the Acquired Assets (as defined below) and Assumed Liabilities (as defined below), all as more specifically provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises herein made, and in consideration of the representations, warranties and covenants herein contained, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

Section 1.1 Definitions. For purposes of this Agreement:

"A&P" has the meaning set forth in the preamble.

"<u>Acquired Assets</u>" means all of Sellers' right, title, and interest in and to all of the following assets of Sellers:

- (a) all trademarks set forth on Schedule 1.1(a), including, for the avoidance of doubt, the name "PATHMARK" and any name or trademark, service mark, trade name, logo, trade dress, or other indicia of origin that includes, relates to or derives from any such name, or any related abbreviations, acronyms or other formatives based on any such name, whether alone or in combination with any other words, phrases, or designs, and all registrations, applications and renewals thereof, all rights and goodwill associated therewith and any name or trademark, service mark, trade name, logo, or other indicia of origin that is confusingly similar thereto or derived therefrom (collectively, the "Seller Marks");
- (b) all Internet domain names set forth on Schedule 1.1(b) (the "Seller Domain Names");

ACTIVE 32599265v2 12/03/2015 WEIL:\95550827\2\50482.0005

- (c) all websites set forth on Schedule 1.1(c) (the "<u>Websites</u>") and any proprietary works of authorship exclusively related to the Websites, including copyrights, (the "Seller Works of Authorship");
- (d) the social media accounts and social media sites set forth on Schedule 1.1(d); and
- (e) all outbound licenses to Seller Marks, all co-existence or settlement Contracts concerning Seller Marks, and all other Contracts concerning a grant or transfer of rights in or to, or agreement not to enforce or utilize, the Seller Marks ("<u>Transferred Contracts</u>") all as set forth on Schedule 1.1(e);

<u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in this definition, the Acquired Assets shall not include any Excluded Assets.

"Affiliate" means, with respect to any specified Person, any other Person that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, such specified Person, where "control" means the power, directly or indirectly, to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of another Person, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contract, or otherwise.

"Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the preamble.

"Antitrust Law" means the Sherman Act, the Clayton Act, the HSR Act, the Federal Trade Commission Act, and all other laws and orders that are designed or intended to prohibit, restrict or regulate actions having the purpose or effect of monopolization or restraint of trade or lessening of competition through merger or acquisition, whether in the United States or elsewhere.

"Assignment and Assumption Agreement" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.6(b).

"Assumed Liabilities" means the liabilities of Sellers relating exclusively to or arising exclusively out of the ownership of any Acquired Asset which arises or accrues from and after the Closing Date; provided, however, that notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in this definition, the Assumed Liabilities shall not include any Excluded Liabilities.

"<u>Bankruptcy Cases</u>" means the contemplated Chapter 11 cases of Sellers and certain of their Affiliates.

"Bankruptcy Code" has the meaning set forth in the recitals.

"Bankruptcy Court" has the meaning set forth in the recitals.

"Bill of Sale" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.6(b).

"Business" means the operation of supermarket stores by Sellers.

"Business Day" means any day, other than a Saturday, Sunday and any day which is a legal holiday under the laws of the State of New York or is a day on which banking institutions located in the State of New York are authorized or required by Law or other governmental action to close.

"Buyer" has the meaning set forth in the preamble.

"Buyer Designee" means any Subsidiary or Affiliate of Buyer designated by Buyer to purchase Acquired Assets and assume Assumed Liabilities in accordance with Section 2.3.

"Closing" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.4.

"Closing Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.4.

"Confidentiality Agreement" means the confidentiality agreement by and between A&P and Allegiance Retail Services, LLC, an Affiliate of Buyer, in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby.

"Contract" means any agreement, contract, arrangement, commitment, promise, obligation, right, instrument, document or other similar understanding, which in each case is in writing and signed by parties intending to be bound thereby.

"Contracting Parties" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.14.

"Cure Costs" means any and all amounts, costs or expenses that must be paid or actions or obligations that must be performed or satisfied pursuant to section 365(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code to effectuate, pursuant to the Bankruptcy Code, the assumption by the applicable Seller and assignment to Buyer of the Transferred Contracts, as determined by the Bankruptcy Court or agreed to by Sellers and the non-Seller counterparty to the applicable Transferred Contract.

"Customer Data" means all supermarket store customer data and customer information derived from branded loyalty promotion or co-branded credit card programs and other similar information related to customer purchases at the supermarket locations operated under the name "PATHMARK."

"<u>Decree</u>" means any judgment, decree, ruling, injunction, assessment, attachment, undertaking, award, charge, writ, executive order, administrative order, or any other order of any Governmental Authority.

"De Minimis Asset Order" means the Amended Final Order Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 105, 363, 365 and 554 Approving (I) Global Procedures for (A) Store Closings, (B) the Expedited Sale, Transfer or Abandonment of De Minimis Assets, and (C) Rejecting Unexpired Nonresidential Real Property Leases and (II) Entry Into a Liquidation Consulting Agreement (ECF No. 546).

"Disclosure Schedule" has the meaning set forth in Article III.

"Domain Name Assignment Agreement" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.6(b).

"Escrow Agent" means Titlevest Services, LLC.

"Escrow Agreement" means that certain Escrow Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, by and among Sellers, Buyer, and the Escrow Agent, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

"Escrow Amount" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.4(b)).

"Excluded Assets" means all assets of Sellers as of the Closing that are not expressly included in the Acquired Assets, including, but not limited to the Customer Data.

"<u>Excluded Liabilities</u>" means all Liabilities of Sellers that are not Assumed Liabilities, including without limitation, the following Liabilities of Sellers:

- (a) any Liability not relating to or arising out of the Acquired Assets;
- (b) any Liability of Sellers relating to or arising out of the Acquired Assets prior to Closing;
- (c) any Liability of Sellers for taxes (except as provided for in $\underline{\text{Section } 6.3}$); and
- (d) all Liabilities of Sellers under this Agreement or any Related Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby.

"GAAP" means United States generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied.

"Governmental Authority" means any federal, state, local, or foreign government or governmental or regulatory authority, agency, board, bureau, commission, court, department, or other governmental entity.

"Guarantor" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.20.

"HSR Act" means the Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976.

"Intellectual Property" means (a) all issued patents and patent applications, together with all reissuances, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, extensions and reexaminations thereof; (b) all trademarks, service marks, trade dress, logos, trade names, and Internet domain names, together with all goodwill associated therewith, and all applications, registrations, and renewals in connection therewith; (c) all copyrights, together with all registrations and applications for registration therefor and renewals in connection therewith; (d) all trade secrets, know-how, technology, improvements, and inventions; and (e) all computer software (including data and databases).

"IRC" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

"IRS" means the Internal Revenue Service.

"Knowledge" of Sellers (and other words of similar import) means the actual knowledge of persons holding a position of senior vice president or senior thereto at Sellers. "Knowledge" of Buyer (and other words of similar import) means the actual knowledge of persons holding a position of senior vice president or senior thereto at Buyer.

"<u>Law</u>" means any constitution applicable to, and any statute, treaty, code, rule, regulation, ordinance, or requirement of any kind of, any Governmental Authority.

"<u>Liability</u>" means any liability or obligation of whatever kind or nature (whether known or unknown, whether asserted or unasserted, whether determined, determinable or otherwise, whether directly incurred, absolute or contingent, whether absolute or contingent, whether accrued or unaccrued, whether liquidated or unliquidated and whether due or to become due) regardless of when arising.

"<u>Lien</u>" means any mortgage, pledge, lien, charge, security interest, option, right of first refusal, easement, security agreement or other encumbrance or restriction on the use or transfer of any property.

"<u>Litigation</u>" means any action, cause of action, suit, claim, charge, investigation, audit, demand, hearing or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative, or arbitral, whether at law or in equity (including actions or proceedings seeking injunctive relief) and whether before any Governmental Authority.

"Material Adverse Effect" means any effect, change, condition, circumstance, development or event that, individually or in the aggregate with all other effects, changes, conditions, circumstances, developments or events has had, or would reasonably be expected to have, a material adverse effect on the business, assets, operation, condition (financial or otherwise) or results of operation of the Business or the Acquired Assets, taken as a whole (excluding the Excluded Assets and the Excluded Liabilities), other than any effect, change, condition, circumstance, development or event arising from or related to: (a) general business or economic conditions in any of the geographical areas in which the supermarket stores operate; (b) any condition or occurrence affecting retail grocery generally; (c) national or international political or social conditions, including the engagement by any country in hostilities, whether commenced before or after the date hereof and whether or not pursuant to the declaration of a national emergency or war, or the occurrence of any military or terrorist attack; (d) financial, banking, or securities markets (including any disruption thereof or any decline in the price of securities generally or any market or index); (e) the occurrence of any act of God or other calamity or force majeure events (whether or not declared as such), including civil disturbance, embargo, natural disaster, fire, flood, hurricane, tornado, or other weather event; (f) changes in Law or accounting rules; (g) the taking of any action expressly contemplated by this Agreement or any Related Agreement or taken with the prior written consent of the other Party; (h) any effects or changes as a result of the announcement or pendency of this Agreement; (i) any filing or motion made under sections 1113 or 1114 of the Bankruptcy Code with respect to any unions, employees, retirees, retiree benefits or collective bargaining agreements; (j) the sale of any other assets or stores (other than the Acquired Assets) to any third parties by any Seller or any of its

Affiliates; (k) any effects or changes arising from or related to the breach of the Agreement by Buyer; (l) the failure of Sellers to obtain any consent, permit, authorization, waiver or approval required in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby; (m) any strike or labor dispute, (n) any items set forth in the Disclosure Schedule; (o) any effect resulting from the filing of the Bankruptcy Cases; or (p) any matter of which Buyer is aware on the date hereof.

"Non-Party Affiliates" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.14.

"Ordinary Course of Business" means the ordinary and usual course of normal day to day operations of the Business through the date hereof consistent with past practice.

"Outside Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 8.1(b)(ii).

"Parties" has the meaning set forth in the preamble.

"<u>Permit</u>" means any franchise, approval, permit, license, order, registration, certificate, variance or similar right obtained from any Governmental Authority.

"<u>Person</u>" means an individual, a partnership, a corporation, a limited liability company, an association, a joint stock company, a trust, a joint venture, an unincorporated organization, or any other entity, including any Governmental Authority or any group of any of the foregoing.

"Proration Period" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.3(b).

"Purchase Price" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.3(a).

<u>"Related Agreements"</u> means the Bill of Sale, the Assignment and Assumption Agreement, the Trademark Assignment Agreement, and the Domain Name Assignment Agreement.

"Representative" means, when used with respect to a Person, the Person's controlled Affiliates (including Subsidiaries) and such Person's and any of the foregoing Persons' respective officers, directors, managers, members, shareholders, partners, employees, agents, representatives, advisors (including financial advisors, bankers, consultants, legal counsel, and accountants), and financing sources.

"Seller Domain Names" has the meaning set forth in the definition of Acquired Assets.

"Seller Marks" has the meaning set forth in the definition of Acquired Assets.

"Seller Works of Authorship" has the meaning set forth in the definition of Acquired Assets.

"Sellers" has the meaning set forth in the preamble.

"Subsidiary" means, with respect to any Person, means, on any date, any Person (a) the accounts of which would be consolidated with and into those of the applicable Person in such Person's consolidated financial statements if such financial statements were prepared in

accordance with GAAP as of such date or (b) of which securities or other ownership interests representing more than fifty percent of the equity or more than fifty percent (50%) of the ordinary voting power or, in the case of a partnership, more than fifty percent (50%) of the general partnership interests or more than fifty percent of the profits or losses of which are, as of such date, owned, controlled or held by the applicable Person or one or more subsidiaries of such Person.

"Trademark Assignment Agreement" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.6(b).

"Transfer Tax" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.3(a).

"Transferred Contracts" has the meaning set forth in the definition of Acquired Assets.

Section 1.2 <u>Interpretations</u>. Unless otherwise indicated herein to the contrary:

- (a) When a reference is made in this Agreement to an Article, Section, Exhibit, Schedule, clause or subclause, such reference shall be to an Article, Section, Exhibit, Schedule, clause or subclause of this Agreement.
- (b) The words "include," "includes" or "including" and other words or phrases of similar import, when used in this Agreement, shall be deemed to be followed by the words "without limitation."
- (c) The words "hereof," "herein" and "hereunder" and words of similar import, when used in this Agreement, refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement.
- (d) The word "if" and other words of similar import shall be deemed, in each case, to be followed by the phrase "and only if."
 - (e) The use of "or" herein is not intended to be exclusive.
- (f) The definitions contained in this Agreement are applicable to the singular as well as the plural forms of such terms. Whenever the context may require, any pronouns used herein shall include the corresponding masculine, feminine or neuter forms, and the singular form of names and pronouns shall include the plural and vice versa.
- (g) All terms defined in this Agreement have their defined meanings when used in any certificate or other document made or delivered pursuant hereto, unless otherwise defined therein.
- (h) References herein to a Person are also to its successors and permitted assigns. Any reference herein to a Governmental Authority shall be deemed to include reference to any successor thereto.
 - (i) Any reference herein to "Dollars" or "\$" shall mean United States dollars.

- (j) Buyer acknowledges and agrees that the specification of any dollar amount in the representations, warranties, or covenants contained in this Agreement is not intended to imply that such amounts or higher or lower amounts are or are not material, and Buyer shall not use the fact of the setting of such amounts in any dispute or controversy between the Parties as to whether any obligation, item, or matter is or is not material.
- (k) References in this Agreement to materials or information "furnished to Buyer" and other phrases of similar import include all materials or information made available to Buyer or its Representatives in the data room prepared by Sellers or provided to Buyer or its Representatives in response to requests for materials or information.

ARTICLE II PURCHASE AND SALE

- Section 2.1 <u>Purchase and Sale of Assets</u>. On the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, Buyer will purchase from Sellers, and Sellers will sell, transfer, assign, convey, and deliver to Buyer at the Closing all of the Acquired Assets.
- Section 2.2 <u>Assumed Liabilities</u>. On the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, Buyer will assume and become responsible for the Assumed Liabilities at the Closing. Buyer agrees to pay, perform, honor, and discharge, or cause to be paid, performed, honored and discharged, all Assumed Liabilities in a timely manner in accordance with the terms thereof, excluding Cure Costs. For the avoidance of doubt, Sellers agree to either pay or reserve for all Cure Costs.
- Section 2.3 <u>Buyer Designee</u>. Prior to the Closing, Buyer may designate a Buyer Designee to purchase the Acquired Assets and assume the Assumed Liabilities, and to assign to any such Buyer Designee all rights and obligations of Buyer pursuant to this Agreement and any Related Agreement with respect to the Acquired Assets and Assumed Liabilities; provided, however, that, no such designation or assignment shall relieve Buyer of its obligations under this Agreement (including as a result of the failure of the Buyer Designee to satisfy its obligations hereunder) and provided further, however, that the Buyer Designee shall be required to execute a joinder to this Agreement in a form satisfactory to Sellers.

Section 2.4 Consideration; Deposit; Escrow Amount.

- (a) The consideration for the Acquired Assets shall be (i) the sum of one million Dollars (\$1,000,000) (the "Purchase Price") and (ii) Buyer's assumption of the Assumed Liabilities.
- (b) Upon the execution of this Agreement, pursuant to the terms of the Escrow Agreement, Buyer shall immediately deposit with the Escrow Agent the sum of one hundred thousand Dollars (\$100,000) by wire transfer of immediately available funds (the "Escrow Amount"), to be released by the Escrow Agent and delivered to either Buyer or Sellers, in accordance with the provisions of the Escrow Agreement. Pursuant to the Escrow Agreement, the Escrow Amount (together with all accrued investment income thereon, if any) shall promptly be distributed as follows:

- (i) if the Closing shall occur, the Escrow Amount shall be paid to Sellers and applied towards the Purchase Price payable by Buyer to Sellers under Section 2.3(a) and all accrued investment income thereon, if any, shall be delivered to Buyer at the Closing;
- (ii) if this Agreement is terminated by Sellers pursuant to <u>Section 8.1(d)</u>, the Escrow Amount, together with all accrued investment income thereon, if any, shall be delivered to Sellers; or
- (iii) if this Agreement is terminated for any reason other than by any Seller pursuant to <u>Section 8.1(d)</u>, the Escrow Amount, together with all accrued investment income thereon, shall in each case be returned to Buyer.

Section 2.5 <u>Closing</u>. The closing of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement (the "<u>Closing</u>") shall take place at the offices of Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP located at 767 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York (or such other location as shall be mutually agreed upon by Sellers and Buyer) commencing at 10:00 a.m. local time on a date (the "<u>Closing Date</u>") that is the third (3rd) Business Day following the date upon which all of the conditions to the obligations of Sellers and Buyer to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby set forth in <u>Article VII</u> (other than conditions that by their nature are to be satisfied at the Closing itself, but subject to the satisfaction or waiver of those conditions) have been satisfied or waived, or on such other date as shall be mutually agreed upon by Sellers and Buyer prior thereto. For purposes of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, the Closing will be deemed to occur and be effective, and title to and risk of loss associated with the Acquired Assets, shall be deemed to occur at 12:01 am, New York City time, on the Closing Date.

Section 2.6 Closing Payments and Deliveries.

- (a) On the Closing Date, Buyer shall pay the Purchase Price (less the Escrow Amount, which shall be released to Sellers by the Escrow Agent) to Sellers, which shall be paid by wire transfer of immediately available funds into an account designated by Sellers.
- (b) At the Closing, Sellers will deliver to Buyer (i) a duly executed Bill of Sale substantially in the form of Exhibit B (the "Bill of Sale"); (ii) a duly executed Assignment and Assumption Agreement substantially in the form of Exhibit C (the "Assignment and Assumption Agreement"); (iii) a duly executed Trademark Assignment Agreement substantially in the form of Exhibit D (the "Trademark Assignment Agreement"); (iv) a duly executed Domain Name Assignment Agreement substantially in the form of Exhibit E; and (v) a duly executed certificate from an officer of each Seller to the effect that each of the conditions specified in Section 7.1(a) and Section 7.1(b) is satisfied.
- (c) At the Closing, Buyer will deliver to Sellers (i) the Bill of Sale duly executed by Buyer; (ii) the Assignment and Assumption Agreement duly executed by Buyer; (iii) the Trademark Assignment Agreement duly executed by Buyer; (iv) the Domain Name Assignment Agreement duly executed by Buyer; and (v) a duly executed

certificate from an officer of Buyer to the effect that each of the conditions specified in Section 7.2(a) and Section 7.2(b) are satisfied.

Section 2.7 <u>Allocation</u>. Buyer and Sellers agree to allocate 100% of the Purchase Price (as finally determined hereunder) and all other amounts treated as consideration for U.S. federal income tax purposes to the Acquired Assets (Class VI). Such allocation shall be conclusive and binding on the parties, and Buyer and Sellers agree (and agree to cause their respective subsidiaries and Affiliates) to prepare, execute, and file IRS Form 8594 and all tax returns on a basis consistent with such allocation. None of the Parties will take any position inconsistent with such allocation on any tax return or in any audit or tax proceeding, unless otherwise required by a final determination by a Governmental Authority. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the terms and provisions of this <u>Section 2.6</u> shall survive the Closing without limitation.

ARTICLE III SELLERS' REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Sellers represent and warrant to Buyer that the statements contained in this <u>Article III</u> are true and correct as of the date of this Agreement, except as (i) set forth in the disclosure schedule accompanying this Agreement (the "<u>Disclosure Schedule</u>") or (ii) disclosed in any forms, statements, or other documents filed with the Bankruptcy Court.

Section 3.1 <u>Organization of Sellers; Good Standing.</u> Each Seller is a corporation or limited liability company, as applicable, duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the state of its formation. Each Seller has, subject to the necessary authority from the Bankruptcy Court, all requisite corporate or other organizational power and authority to own, lease and operate its assets and to carry on its business as now being conducted, except where the failure to be so organized, existing, or in good standing or have such power and authority would not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

Section 3.2 <u>Authorization of Transaction</u>. Subject to the Sellers' compliance with the De Minimis Asset Order, each Seller has full power and authority (including full corporate or other organizational power and authority) to execute and deliver this Agreement and all other agreements contemplated hereby to which it is a party and to perform its obligations hereunder and thereunder. The execution, delivery, and performance of this Agreement and all other agreements contemplated hereby to which each Seller is a party have been duly authorized by such Seller. Upon due execution hereof by each Seller, this Agreement (assuming due authorization and delivery by Buyer) shall constitute, subject to the Sellers' compliance with the De Minimis Asset Order, the valid and legally binding obligation of such Seller, enforceable against such Seller in accordance with its terms and conditions, subject to applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium, or other similar laws relating to creditors' rights and general principles of equity.

Section 3.3 <u>Noncontravention; Government Filings</u>. Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement, nor the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby (including the assignments and assumptions referred to in <u>Article II</u>), will (a) conflict with or result in a breach of the organizational documents of any Seller, (b) subject to the Sellers'

compliance with the De Minimis Asset Order and any other necessary order to close the sale of the Acquired Assets, materially violate any law or Decree to which any Seller is subject in respect of the Acquired Assets, or (c) subject to the Sellers' compliance with the De Minimis Asset Order, result in a material breach of, constitute a material default under, result in the acceleration of, create in any party the right to accelerate, terminate, modify or cancel, or require any notice under any material Contract to which any Seller is a party or to which any of the Acquired Assets is subject, except, in the case of either clause (b) or (c), for such conflicts, violations, breaches, defaults, accelerations, rights or failures to give notice as would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect. Other than as required or pursuant to the Bankruptcy Code or the De Minimis Asset Order, no Seller is required to give any notice to, make any filing with, or obtain any authorization, consent or approval of any Governmental Authority in order for the Parties to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or any Related Agreement, except where the failure to give notice, file or obtain such authorization, consent or approval would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect or prevent or materially impair or delay any Seller's ability to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby or perform its obligations hereunder on a timely basis.

Section 3.4 <u>Title to Assets</u>. At the Closing, Sellers will have good and valid title to the Seller Marks, and Sellers will have good and valid title to, or the right to use, all other Acquired Assets. Except as set forth in <u>Section 3.4</u> of the Disclosure Schedule, none of the Acquired Assets is used pursuant to a license from a third party or licensed to a third party. All registered Seller Marks are in full force and effect and have not lapsed. Pursuant to the De Minimis Asset Order, Sellers will convey such title to or rights to use, all of the Acquired Assets, free and clear of all Liens.

Section 3.5 <u>Litigation; Decrees.</u> Except as set forth in <u>Section 3.5</u> of the Disclosure Schedule and other than the Bankruptcy Case, there is no Litigation pending or, to the Knowledge of Sellers, threatened, that (a) would reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect or (b) challenges the validity or enforceability of this Agreement or seeks to enjoin or prohibit consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby. Other than the Bankruptcy Case, no Seller is subject to any outstanding Decree that would (a) reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect or (b) prevent or materially delay such Seller's ability to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby or perform in any material respect its obligations hereunder. Sellers are not aware of any present infringement or misappropriation of any of the Acquired Assets by any Person, and Sellers have not asserted or threatened any claim or objection against any Person for any such infringement or misappropriation and, to Sellers' knowledge, there is no basis for any such objection or claim.

Section 3.6 <u>Brokers' Fees</u>. Other than the fees and expenses payable to Hilco Streambank in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby, which shall be borne by Sellers, no Seller has entered into any Contract to pay any fees or commissions to any broker, finder, or agent with respect to the transactions contemplated hereby for which Buyer could become liable or obligated to pay.

Section 3.7 <u>Disclaimer of Other Representations and Warranties</u>. Except for the representations and warranties contained in this <u>Article III</u> (as modified by the Disclosure

Schedule) or expressly contained in any Related Agreement, neither Sellers nor any other Person shall be deemed to have made any representation or warranty, express or implied, including as to the accuracy or completeness of any information regarding Sellers, any Acquired Assets, any Assumed Liabilities or any other matter. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, but without limitation of any representation or warranty expressly contained in this Article III or any Related Agreement, SELLERS MAKE NO OTHER (AND HEREBY DISCLAIM EACH OTHER) REPRESENTATION, WARRANTY, OR GUARANTY WITH RESPECT TO THE VALUE, CONDITION, OR USE OF THE ACQUIRED ASSETS, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT, SHOULD THE CLOSING OCCUR, BUYER WILL ACQUIRE THE ACQUIRED ASSETS AND ASSUME THE ASSUMED LIABILITIES IN AN "AS IS" CONDITION AND ON A "WHERE IS" BASIS, WITHOUT ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED (INCLUDING ANY WITH RESPECT TO ENVIRONMENTAL, HEALTH, OR SAFETY MATTERS). Sellers disclaim all Liability and responsibility for any representation, warranty, projection, forecast, statement, or information made, communicated, or furnished (orally or in writing) to Buyer or its Affiliates or representatives (including any opinion, information, projection, or advice that may have been or may be provided to Buyer by any director, officer, employee, agent, consultant, or representative of Sellers or any of their Affiliates).

Section 3.8 <u>Bankruptcy Matters</u>. Sellers represent and warrant that all parties required to receive notice pursuant to the De Minimis Asset Order will be given notice of the information required pursuant to the De Minimis Asset Order.

ARTICLE IV BUYER'S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Buyer represents and warrants to each Seller that the statements contained in this <u>Article IV</u> are true and correct as of the date of this Agreement.

Section 4.1 <u>Organization of Buyer; Good Standing</u>. Buyer is a corporation duly organized, validly existing, and in good standing under the laws of the State of New York and has all requisite corporate or similar power and authority to own, lease, and operate its assets and to carry on its business as now being conducted.

Section 4.2 <u>Authorization of Transaction</u>. Buyer has full power and authority (including full corporate or other entity power and authority) to execute and deliver this Agreement and all other agreements contemplated hereby to which it is a party and to perform its obligations hereunder and thereunder. The execution, delivery, and performance of this Agreement and all other agreements contemplated hereby to which Buyer is a party have been duly authorized by Buyer. This Agreement (assuming due authorization and delivery by Sellers) constitutes the valid and legally binding obligation of Buyer, enforceable against Buyer in accordance with its terms and conditions, subject to applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium, or other similar laws relating to creditors' rights and general principles of equity.

Section 4.3 Noncontravention. Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement, nor the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby (including the assignments and assumptions referred to in Article II) will (a) conflict with or result in a breach of the certificate of incorporation or bylaws, or other organizational documents, of Buyer, (b) violate any law or Decree to which Buyer is, or its assets or properties are, subject or (c) conflict with, result in a breach of, constitute a default under, result in the acceleration of, create in any party the right to accelerate, terminate, modify or cancel, or require any notice under any Contract to which Buyer is a party or by which it is bound, except, in the case of either clause (b) or (c), for such conflicts, breaches, defaults, accelerations, rights or failures to give notice as would not, individually or in the aggregate, have a material adverse effect on Buyer. Other than the applicable requirements of the HSR Act, Buyer is not required to give any notice to, make any filing with, or obtain any authorization, consent or approval of any Governmental Authority in order for the Parties to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or any Related Agreement, except where the failure to give notice, file or obtain such authorization, consent or approval would not, individually or in the aggregate, prevent or materially impair or delay Buyer's ability to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby or perform its obligations hereunder on a timely basis.

Section 4.4 <u>Litigation; Decrees</u>. There is no Litigation pending or, to Buyer's Knowledge, threatened in writing that challenges the validity or enforceability of this Agreement or seeks to enjoin or prohibit consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby. Neither Buyer nor any of its Subsidiaries is subject to any outstanding Decree that would prevent or materially impair or delay Buyer's ability to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby or perform its obligations hereunder on a timely basis.

Section 4.5 <u>Brokers' Fees</u>. Buyer has not entered into any Contract to pay any fees or commissions to any broker, finder or agent with respect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement for which Sellers or any of their Affiliates could become liable or obligated to pay.

Section 4.6 <u>Sufficient Funds; Adequate Assurances</u>. Buyer has, and upon the Closing will have, immediately available funds sufficient for the satisfaction of all of Buyer's obligations under this Agreement, including the payment of the Purchase Price and all fees, expenses of, and other amounts required to be paid by, Buyer in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby. Buyer is and shall be capable of satisfying the conditions contained in sections 365(b)(1)(C) and 365(f) of the Bankruptcy Code with respect to the Transferred Contracts and the related Assumed Liabilities.

ARTICLE V PRE-CLOSING COVENANTS

The Parties agree as follows with respect to the period between the execution of this Agreement and the Closing (except as otherwise expressly stated to apply to a different period):

Section 5.1 Efforts; Cooperation.

- Upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, each of the Parties shall use (except as otherwise set forth in Section 5.2) its commercially reasonable efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all actions, and to do, or cause to be done, and to assist and cooperate with the other Parties in doing, all things necessary, proper, or advisable to consummate and make effective, in the most expeditious manner practicable, the transactions contemplated hereby (including by giving, or causing to be given, any notices to, making any filings with, and using commercially reasonable efforts to obtain any consents of Governmental Authorities, as applicable, as are necessary and appropriate to consummate the contemplated hereby). Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, (i) each Seller shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to cause the conditions set forth in Section 7.1 that are within its control or influence to be satisfied or fulfilled, (ii) Buyer shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to cause the conditions set forth in Section 7.2 that are within its control or influence to be satisfied or fulfilled, and (iii) in the event the Bankruptcy Court requires a consumer privacy ombudsman to be appointed in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, Buyer shall provide any cooperation reasonably required by such ombudsman and shall use commercially reasonable efforts to take all reasonable actions recommended by such ombudsman in any report provided to the Bankruptcy Court.
- (b) Without limiting the generality of Section 5.1(a), neither Party shall take any action, or permit any of its Subsidiaries to take any action, to materially diminish the ability of any Party to consummate, or materially delay any Party's ability to consummate, the transactions contemplated hereby, including any action that is intended or would reasonably be expected to result in any of the conditions to any Party's obligations to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby set forth in Article VII to not be satisfied.

Section 5.2 Bankruptcy Court Matters. Buyer and Sellers understand and agree that the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement is subject to approval by the Bankruptcy Court. Seller shall seek approval of this Agreement in accordance with the terms and conditions of the De Minimis Asset Order. Buyer agrees that it will promptly take such actions as are reasonably requested by Sellers to assist in obtaining approval of the sale and this Agreement, including by furnishing affidavits or other documents or information for filing with the Bankruptcy Court for the purposes, among others, of providing necessary assurances of performance by Buyer under this Agreement and demonstrating that Buyer is a "good faith" purchaser under section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code. Buyer shall not, without the prior written consent of Sellers, file, join in, or otherwise support in any manner whatsoever any motion or other pleading relating to the sale of the Acquired Assets hereunder. If there is no objection to this transaction, then prior to Closing, Seller shall file a Certificate of No Objection as to the sale of the Acquired Assets to Buyer under the terms of this Agreement. In the event approval of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or this Agreement is appealed with a stay pending appeal in effect, Sellers and Buyer shall use their respective commercially reasonable efforts to defend such appeal.

Section 5.3 <u>Notice of Developments</u>. Each Seller and Buyer will give prompt written notice to the other Parties of (a) the existence of any fact or circumstance, or the

occurrence of any event, of which it has Knowledge that would reasonably be likely to cause a condition to a Party's obligations to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby set forth in <u>Article VII</u> not to be satisfied as of a reasonably foreseeable Closing Date, or (b) the receipt of any notice or other communication from any Governmental Authority in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that the delivery of any such notice pursuant to this <u>Section 5.4</u> shall not be deemed to amend or supplement this Agreement and the failure to deliver any such notice shall not constitute a waiver of any right or condition to the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby by any Party.

Section 5.4 Access; No Contact. Upon the reasonable request of Buyer, and to the extent not otherwise prohibited by applicable Law, Sellers will permit Buyer and its Representatives to have, upon reasonable advance written notice, reasonable access to all premises, properties, books and records and Transferred Contracts included in the Acquired Assets during normal business hours, and in a manner so as not to interfere unreasonably with the normal business operations of any Seller; provided, however, that, for avoidance of doubt, the foregoing shall not require any Person to waive, or take any action with the effect of waiving, its attorney-client privilege with respect thereto. Prior to the Closing, Buyer shall not, and shall cause its Representatives not to, contact any employees, vendors, suppliers, landlords, or licensors of any Seller in connection with or pertaining to any subject matter of this Agreement except with the prior written consent of each Seller.

Section 5.5 <u>Bulk Transfer Laws</u>. Buyer acknowledges that Sellers will not comply with the provisions of any bulk transfer laws or similar laws of any jurisdiction in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, including the United Nations Convention on the Sale of Goods, and hereby waives all claims related to the non-compliance therewith.

ARTICLE VI OTHER COVENANTS

The Parties agree as follows with respect to the period from and after the Closing:

Section 6.1 <u>Further Assurances</u>. In case at any time after the Closing any further action is necessary to carry out the purposes of this Agreement, each of the Parties will, at the requesting Party's sole cost and expense, take such further action (including the execution and delivery of such other reasonable instruments of sale, transfer, conveyance, assignment, assumption and confirmation, providing materials and information), including but not limited to any and all login and password information for the social media accounts and social media sites set forth on Schedule 1.1(d))as the other Party may reasonably request which actions shall be reasonably necessary to transfer, convey or assign to Buyer or Buyer Designee all of the Acquired Assets or to confirm Buyer's assumption of the Assumed Liabilities.

Section 6.2 <u>Access; Enforcement; Record Retention</u>. For a period of two years from and after the Closing, upon request by any Seller, Buyer will permit Sellers and their Representatives to have reasonable access upon advance notice during normal business hours, and in a manner so as not to interfere unreasonably with the normal business operations of Buyer, to all premises, properties, personnel, books and records, and Contracts of or related to

the Acquired Assets or the Assumed Liabilities for the purposes of (a) preparing tax returns, (b) monitoring or enforcing rights or obligations of any Seller under this Agreement or any of the Related Agreements, or (c) complying with the requirements of any Governmental Authority; provided, however, that, for avoidance of doubt, the foregoing shall not require Buyer to take any such action if (i) such action may result in a waiver or breach of any attorney/client privilege, (ii) such action could reasonably be expected to result in violation of applicable law, or (iii) providing such access or information would be reasonably expected to be disruptive to its normal business operations. Buyer agrees to maintain the files or records which are contemplated by the first sentence of this Section 6.2 in a manner consistent in all material respects with its document retention and destruction policies, as in effect from time to time, for six (6) years following the Closing.

Section 6.3 <u>Certain Tax Matters.</u>

- Transfer Taxes. All stamp, documentary, filing, recording, registration, sales, use, transfer, added-value or similar non-income taxes, fees or governmental charges imposed under applicable Law in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby (each, a "Transfer Tax") shall be borne equally between Buyer, on the one hand, and Sellers, on the other hand. The Party that is required by applicable Law to file any tax returns in connection with Transfer Taxes shall prepare and timely file such tax returns and pay such Transfer Taxes to the appropriate Governmental Authority; provided, however, that the other Parties shall be entitled to receive such tax returns and other documentation reasonably in advance of filing by such preparing Party, but not less than ten (10) Business Days prior to the due date of such tax returns, and such tax returns and other documentation shall be subject to the other Parties' approval, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, delayed, or conditioned. Sellers and Buyer shall cooperate in making, in a timely manner, all tax returns, filings, reports, forms and other documentation as are necessary or appropriate to comply with all applicable Laws in connection with the payment of Transfer Taxes and shall cooperate in good faith to minimize, to the fullest extent possible under such Laws, the amount of any such Transfer Taxes.
- Tax Adjustments. Taxes (other than Transfer Taxes) imposed upon or (b) assessed directly against the Acquired Assets (including personal property taxes and similar taxes) for the tax period in which the Closing occurs (the "Proration Period") will be apportioned and prorated between Sellers and Buyer as of the Closing Date with Buyer bearing the expense of Buyer's proportionate share of such taxes which shall be equal to the product obtained by multiplying (i) a fraction, the numerator being the amount of the taxes and the denominator being the total number of days in the Proration Period, times (ii) the number of days in the Proration Period following the Closing Date, and Sellers shall bear the remaining portion of such taxes. If the precise amount of any such tax cannot be ascertained on the Closing Date, apportionment and proration shall be computed on the basis of the amount payable for each respective item during the tax period immediately preceding the Proration Period and any proration shall be adjusted thereafter on the basis of the actual charges for such items in the Proration Period. When the actual amounts become known, such proration shall be recalculated by Buyer and Sellers, and Buyer or Sellers, as the case may be, promptly (but not later than ten (10)

days after notice of payment due and delivery of reasonable supporting documentation with respect to such amounts) shall make any additional payment or refund so that the correct prorated amount is paid by each of Buyer and Sellers.

Section 6.4 <u>Acknowledgements</u>.

- (a) Buyer acknowledges that it has received from Sellers certain projections, forecasts, and prospective or third party information relating to the Acquired Assets, the Assumed Liabilities, and other related topics. Buyer acknowledges that (i) there are uncertainties inherent in attempting to make such projections and forecasts and in such information; (ii) Buyer is familiar with such uncertainties and is taking full responsibility for making its own evaluation of the adequacy and accuracy of all projections, forecasts, and information so furnished; and (iii) neither Buyer nor any other Person shall have any claim against any Seller or any of its respective directors, officers, Affiliates, agents, or other Representatives with respect thereto. Accordingly, without limiting the generality of Section 3.8 or Section 9.1, Buyer acknowledges that neither Sellers nor any other Person makes any representations or warranties with respect to such projections, forecasts, or information.
- Buyer acknowledges that, except for the representations and warranties expressly set forth in Article III (which representations and warranties shall terminate and be of no further force or effect as of the Closing), and without limiting the generality of Section 3.8, neither Sellers nor any other Person makes any representation or warranty, express or implied, including as to the accuracy or completeness of any information regarding any Seller, the supermarket stores, any Acquired Assets, any Assumed Liabilities or any other matter, and neither Sellers nor any other Person will be subject to any Liability to Buyer or any other Person resulting from such matters or the distribution to Buyer, or the use of, any such information. Buyer acknowledges that, should the Closing occur, Buyer will acquire the Acquired Assets and assume the Assumed Liabilities in an "as is" condition and on a "where is" basis, without any representation or warranty of any kind, express or implied (including any with respect to environmental, health or safety matters). Further, without limiting any representation, warranty, or covenant of any Seller expressly set forth herein, Buyer acknowledges that it has waived and hereby waives as a condition to the Closing any further due diligence reviews, inspections, or examinations with respect to any Seller, the supermarket stores, the Acquired Assets, the Assumed Liabilities, or any other matter, including with respect to engineering, environmental, title, survey, financial, operational, regulatory, and legal compliance matters.

Section 6.5 <u>Press Releases and Public Announcements</u>. No Party shall issue any press release or make any public announcement relating to the existence or subject matter of this Agreement without the prior written approval of the other Parties, unless a press release or public announcement is required by applicable Law or a Decree of the Bankruptcy Court. If any such announcement or other disclosure is required by applicable Law or a Decree of the Bankruptcy Court, the disclosing Party shall give the nondisclosing Parties prior notice of, and an opportunity to comment on, the proposed disclosure. The Parties acknowledge that Sellers

may file this Agreement with the Bankruptcy Court in connection with obtaining approval pursuant to the De Minimis Asset Order.

ARTICLE VII CONDITIONS TO OBLIGATION TO CLOSE

- Section 7.1 <u>Conditions to Buyer's Obligations</u>. Buyer's obligation to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby in connection with the Closing is subject to satisfaction or waiver of the following conditions:
 - (a) the representations and warranties set forth in <u>Article III</u> shall have been true and correct on the date hereof and as of the Closing (except to the extent expressly made as of an earlier date, in which case as of such date as if made at and as of such date), except where the failure of such representations and warranties to be so true and correct (without giving effect to any limitation as to "material" or "Material Adverse Effect" set forth therein) has not resulted in a Material Adverse Effect.
 - (b) Sellers shall have performed and complied with its covenants and agreements hereunder through the Closing in all material respects;
 - (c) the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall have been authorized in accordance with the De Minimis Asset Procedures or a separate order of the Bankruptcy Court, and no order staying, reversing, modifying, or amending such approval and authorization shall be in effect on the Closing Date;
 - (d) no material Decree shall be in effect that prohibits consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement; and
 - (e) each delivery contemplated by <u>Section 2.6(b)</u> to be delivered to Buyer shall have been delivered.
- Section 7.2 <u>Conditions to Sellers' Obligations</u>. Sellers' obligations to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby in connection with the Closing are subject to satisfaction or waiver of the following conditions:
 - (a) the representations and warranties set forth in <u>Article IV</u> shall have been true and correct in all material respects (except that any representation or warranty that is qualified by materiality shall have been true and correct in all respects) on the date hereof and as of the Closing (except to the extent expressly made as of an earlier date, in which case as of such date as if made at and as of such date);
 - (b) Buyer shall have performed and complied with its covenants and agreements hereunder through the Closing in all material respects;
 - (c) the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall have been authorized in accordance with the De Minimis Asset Procedures or a separate order of the Bankruptcy Court, and no order staying, reversing, modifying, or amending such approval and authorization shall be in effect on the Closing Date;

- (d) no material Decree shall be in effect that prohibits consummation of any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement; and
- (e) each payment contemplated by <u>Section 2.5(a)</u> to be made to Sellers shall have been made, and each delivery contemplated by <u>Section 2.6(c)</u> to be delivered to Sellers shall have been delivered.

Section 7.3 <u>No Frustration of Closing Conditions</u>. Neither Buyer nor Sellers may rely on the failure of any condition to their respective obligations to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby set forth in <u>Section 7.1</u> or <u>Section 7.2</u>, as the case may be, to be satisfied if such failure was caused by such Party's or its Affiliates' failure to use its reasonable best efforts (or commercially reasonable efforts, with respect to those matters contemplated by <u>Section 5.2</u>, respectively, as applicable) to satisfy the conditions to the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby or by any other breach of a representation, warranty, or covenant hereunder.

ARTICLE VIII TERMINATION

Section 8.1 <u>Termination of Agreement</u>. The Parties may terminate this Agreement at any time prior to the Closing as provided below:

- (a) by the mutual written consent of the Parties;
- (b) by any Party by giving written notice to the other Parties if:
- (i) any court of competent jurisdiction or other competent Governmental Authority shall have enacted or issued a Law or Decree or taken any other action permanently restraining, enjoining or otherwise prohibiting the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and such Law or Decree or other action shall have become final and non-appealable; provided, however, that the right to terminate this Agreement under this Section 8.1(b)(i) shall not be available to Buyer if the failure to consummate the Closing because of such action by a Governmental Authority shall be due to the failure of Buyer to have fulfilled any of its obligations under this Agreement; or
- (ii) the Closing shall not have occurred prior to February 1, 2016 (the "Outside Date"); provided that if the Closing shall not have occurred on or before the Outside Date due to a material breach of any representations, warranties, covenants or agreements contained in this Agreement by Buyer or Sellers, then the breaching Party may not terminate this Agreement pursuant to this Section 8.1(b)(ii).
- (c) by Buyer by giving written notice to each Seller if there has been a breach by any Seller of any representation, warranty, covenant, or agreement contained in this Agreement that has prevented the satisfaction of the conditions to the obligations of Buyer at Closing set forth in Section 7.1(a) and Section 7.1(b), and such breach has not been waived by Buyer, or, if such breach is curable, cured by such Seller prior to the

earlier to occur of (A) ten (10) days after receipt of Buyer's notice of intent to terminate or (B) the Outside Date;

- (d) by any Seller by giving written notice to Buyer and the other Seller if there has been a breach by Buyer of any representation, warranty, covenant, or agreement contained in this Agreement that has prevented the satisfaction of the conditions to the obligations of Sellers at Closing set forth in Section 7.2(a) and Section 7.2(b), and such breach has not been waived by such Seller, or, if such breach is curable, cured by Buyer prior to the earlier to occur of (A) ten (10) days after receipt of such Seller's notice of intent to terminate or (B) the Outside Date; or
- (e) by Sellers or Buyer, if (i) (x) Sellers enter into a definitive agreement with respect to a Competing Bid, (y) the Bankruptcy Court enters an order approving a Competing Bid and (z) the Person making the Competing Bid consummates the Competing Bid or (ii) the Bankruptcy Court enters an order that precludes the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

Section 8.2 <u>Effect of Termination</u>. If any Party terminates this Agreement pursuant to <u>Section 8.1</u>, all rights and obligations of the Parties hereunder shall terminate upon such termination and shall become null and void (except that <u>Article I</u>, <u>Section 3.8</u>, <u>Section 6.4</u>, <u>Article IX</u>, and this <u>Section 8.2</u> shall survive any such termination) and no Party shall have any Liability to the other Party hereunder; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that nothing in this <u>Section 8.2</u> shall relieve any Party from Liability for any breach occurring prior to any such termination (but solely to the extent such breach was willful, grossly negligent, or fraudulent) set forth in this Agreement; <u>provided</u>, <u>further</u>, that other than in the case of fraud or willful misconduct, (a) the maximum Liability of Sellers shall not exceed the Escrow Amount, and (b) the maximum liability of Buyer shall not exceed the Escrow Amount.

ARTICLE IX MISCELLANEOUS

- Section 9.1 <u>Survival</u>. Except for any covenant that by its terms is to be performed (in whole or in part) by any Party following the Closing, none of the representations, warranties, or covenants of any Party set forth in this Agreement or in any certificate delivered pursuant to <u>Section 2.6(b)</u> or <u>Section 2.6(c)</u> shall survive, and each of the same shall terminate and be of no further force or effect as of, the Closing.
- Section 9.2 <u>Expenses</u>. Except as otherwise expressly set forth herein, each Party will bear its own costs and expenses incurred in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, including all fees of law firms, commercial banks, investment banks, accountants, public relations firms, experts and consultants. For the avoidance of doubt, Buyer shall pay all recording fees arising from the transfer of the Acquired Assets.
- Section 9.3 <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement, the Related Agreements and the Confidentiality Agreement constitute the entire agreement between the Parties and supersede

any prior understandings, agreements or representations (whether written or oral) by or between the Parties to the extent they relate in any way to the subject matter hereof.

Section 9.4 <u>Incorporation of Exhibits and Disclosure Schedule</u>. The Exhibits to this Agreement and the Disclosure Schedule are incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof.

Section 9.5 Amendments and Waivers. No amendment of any provision of this Agreement shall be valid unless the same shall be in writing and signed by each Party except as expressly provided herein. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be construed as an implied amendment or agreement to amend or modify any provision of this Agreement. No waiver by any Party of any default, misrepresentation or breach of warranty or covenant hereunder, whether intentional or not, shall be valid unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the Party making such waiver, nor shall such waiver be deemed to extend to any prior or subsequent default, misrepresentation or breach of warranty or covenant hereunder or affect in any way any rights arising by virtue of any prior or subsequent default, misrepresentation or breach of warranty or covenant. No conditions, course of dealing or performance, understanding or agreement purporting to modify, vary, explain, or supplement the terms or conditions of this Agreement shall be binding unless this Agreement is amended or modified in writing pursuant to the first sentence of this Section 9.5 except as expressly provided herein. Except where a specific period for action or inaction is provided herein, no delay on the part of any Party in exercising any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof.

Section 9.6 <u>Succession and Assignment</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns. No Party may assign either this Agreement or any of its rights, interests, or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the other Parties.

Section 9.7 <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests, demands, claims and other communications hereunder shall be in writing except as expressly provided herein. Any notice, request, demand, claim, or other communication hereunder shall be deemed duly given (a) when delivered personally to the recipient; (b) one (1) Business Day after being sent to the recipient by reputable overnight courier service (charges prepaid); (c) upon receipt of confirmation of receipt if sent by facsimile transmission; (d) on the day such communication was sent by e-mail; or (e) three (3) Business Days after being mailed to the recipient by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested and postage prepaid, and addressed to the intended recipient as set forth below:

If to either Seller: The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc.

2 Paragon Drive

Montvale, New Jersey 07645 Attention: Christopher W. McGarry

Matthew Bennett

E-mail: mcgarryc@aptea.com; bennettm@aptea.com

With a copy (which shall not constitute notice to Sellers) to:

Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

767 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York 10153

Attention: Ray C. Schrock, P.C. and Gavin Westerman

Facsimile: (212) 310-8007

E-mail: ray.schrock@weil.com; gavin.westerman@weil.com

If to Buyer: K-50-15 Corp.

444 South Fulton Avenue Mount Vernon, NY 10553 Facsimile: (914) 667-8256 Email: dan@foodtownpsk.net

With a copy (which shall not constitute notice to Buyer) to:

Fox Rothschild LLP 75 Eisenhower Parkway, Suite 200 Roseland, NJ 07068-1600 Attention: Nancy C. McDonald Michael Viscount

Facsimile: 973-992-9125

E-mail: nmcdonald@foxrothschild.com mviscount@foxrothschild.com

Any Party may change the address to which notices, requests, demands, claims and other communications hereunder are to be delivered by giving the other Parties notice in the manner set forth in this Section 9.7.

Section 9.8 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of New York (without giving effect to the principles of conflict of Laws thereof), except to the extent that the Laws of such state are superseded by the Bankruptcy Code.

Section 9.9 <u>Submission to Jurisdiction; Service of Process</u>. Each of the Parties irrevocably and unconditionally submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Bankruptcy Court in any Litigation arising out of or relating to this Agreement or any Related Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby and agrees that all claims in respect of such Litigation may be heard and determined in any such court. Each Party also agrees not to (a) attempt to deny or defeat such exclusive jurisdiction by motion or other request for leave from the Bankruptcy Court or (b) bring any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement or any Related Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby in any other court. Each of the Parties irrevocably and unconditionally waives any objection to the laying of venue in, and any defense of inconvenient forum to the maintenance of, any Litigation so brought and waives any bond, surety or other security that might be required of any other Party with respect thereto. Any Party may make service on any other Party by sending or delivering a copy of the process to the Party to be served at the address and in the manner provided for the giving of notices in <u>Section 9.7</u>; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that nothing in this <u>Section</u>

9.9 shall affect the right of any Party to serve legal process in any other manner permitted by law or in equity. Each Party agrees that a final judgment in any Litigation so brought shall be conclusive and may be enforced by Litigation or in any other manner provided by law or in equity. The Parties intend that all foreign jurisdictions will enforce any Decree of the Bankruptcy Court in any Litigation arising out of or relating to this Agreement or any Related Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby.

Section 9.10 <u>Waiver of Jury Trial</u>. EACH PARTY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN RESPECT OF ANY LITIGATION ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY RELATED AGREEMENTS OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY OR THEREBY.

Section 9.11 <u>Specific Performance</u>. Buyer acknowledges and agrees that Sellers and their respective estates would be damaged irreparably in the event Buyer does not perform its obligations under this Agreement in accordance with its specific terms or otherwise breaches this Agreement, so that, in addition to any other remedy that Sellers may have under law or equity, each Seller shall be entitled, without the requirement of posting a bond or other security, to injunctive relief to prevent any breaches of the provisions of this Agreement and to enforce specifically this Agreement and the terms and provisions hereof.

Section 9.12 <u>Severability</u>. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this Agreement shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provisions of this Agreement. In the event that any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be held by a court or other tribunal of competent jurisdiction to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, such provisions shall be limited or eliminated only to the minimum extent necessary so that this Agreement shall otherwise remain in full force and effect.

Section 9.13 <u>No Third Party Beneficiaries</u>. This Agreement shall not confer any rights or remedies upon any Person other than Buyer, each Seller, and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

Section 9.14 Non-Recourse. All claims or causes of action (whether in contract or in tort, in law or in equity, or granted by statute) that may be based upon, in respect of, arise under, out or by reason of, be connected with, or related in any manner to this Agreement or the Related Agreements may be made only against (and are expressly limited to) the Persons that are expressly identified as parties hereto or thereto (the "Contracting Parties"). In no event shall any Contracting Party have any shared or vicarious Liability for the actions or omissions of any other Person. No Person who is not a Contracting Party, including any director, officer, employee, incorporator, member, partner, manager, stockholder, Affiliate, agent, attorney or representative of, and any financial advisor or lender to, any of the foregoing ("Non-Party Affiliates"), shall have any Liability (whether in contract or in tort, in law or in equity, or granted by statute or based upon any theory that seeks to impose Liability of an entity party against its owners or affiliates) for any claims, causes of action, obligations or Liabilities arising under, out of, in connection with or related in any manner to this Agreement or the Related Agreements or based on, in respect of, or by reason of this Agreement or the Related Agreements or their negotiation, execution, performance or breach; and, to the maximum extent permitted by Law, each

Contracting Party waives and releases all such Liabilities, claims and obligations against any such Non-Party Affiliates. Without limiting the foregoing, to the maximum extent permitted by Law, (a) each Contracting Party hereby waives and releases any and all rights, claims, demands, or causes of action that may otherwise be available at law or in equity, or granted by statute, to avoid or disregard the entity form of a Contracting Party or otherwise impose Liability of a Contracting Party on any Non-Party Affiliate, whether granted by statute or based on theories of equity, agency, control, instrumentality, alter ego, domination, sham, single business enterprise, piercing the veil, unfairness, undercapitalization, or otherwise; and (b) each Contracting Party disclaims any reliance upon any Non-Party Affiliates with respect to the performance of this Agreement or the Related Agreements or any representation or warranty made in, in connection with, or as an inducement to this Agreement or the Related Agreements. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the Non-Party Affiliates are intended third-party beneficiaries of this Section 9.14.

Section 9.15 <u>Mutual Drafting</u>. The Parties have participated jointly in the negotiation and drafting of this Agreement. In the event an ambiguity or question of intent or interpretation arises, this Agreement shall be construed as if drafted jointly by the Parties and no presumption or burden of proof shall arise favoring or disfavoring any Party by virtue of the authorship of any of the provisions of this Agreement.

Section 9.16 <u>Disclosure Schedule</u>. All capitalized terms not defined in the Disclosure Schedule shall have the meanings ascribed to them in this Agreement. representations and warranties of Sellers in this Agreement are made and given, and the covenants are agreed to, subject to the disclosures and exceptions set forth in the Disclosure Schedule. The disclosure of any matter in any section of the Disclosure Schedule shall be deemed to be a disclosure for all purposes of this Agreement and all other sections of the Disclosure Schedule to which such matter relates. The listing of any matter shall expressly not be deemed to constitute an admission by Sellers, or to otherwise imply, that any such matter is material, is required to be disclosed under this Agreement or falls within relevant minimum thresholds or materiality standards set forth in this Agreement. No disclosure in the Disclosure Schedule relating to any possible breach or violation of any Contract or law shall be construed as an admission or indication that any such breach or violation exists or has actually occurred. In no event shall the listing of any matter in the Disclosure Schedule be deemed or interpreted to expand the scope of Sellers' representations, warranties, or covenants set forth in this Agreement. All attachments to the Disclosure Schedule are incorporated by reference into the applicable section of the Disclosure Schedule in which they are directly or indirectly referenced. The information contained in the Disclosure Schedule is in all respects provided subject to the Confidentiality Agreement.

Section 9.17 <u>Headings; Table of Contents</u>. The section headings and the table of contents contained in this Agreement and the Disclosure Schedule are inserted for convenience only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.

Section 9.18 <u>Counterparts; Facsimile and Electronic Signatures</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. This Agreement

or any counterpart may be executed and delivered by facsimile copies or delivered by electronic communications by portable document format (.pdf), each of which shall be deemed an original.

Section 9.19 <u>Limitations Under Applicable Law</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, Sellers' obligations hereunder shall be subject to limitations under applicable Law, including, without limitation, Sections 1113 and 1114 of the Bankruptcy Code.

Section 9.20 <u>Guarantee</u>. P.S.K. Supermarkets, Inc. (the "<u>Guarantor</u>") hereby irrevocably and unconditionally guarantees the due and punctual performance of all obligations of Buyer under this Agreement, including, without limitation, payment of the Purchase Price. This guarantee is a guarantee of payment and performance, and not of collection. The Guarantor hereby waives all defenses available to a surety.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

THE GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA COMPANY, INC.

Name: Christopher W. McGarry

Title: Executive Vice President and Chief Administrative Officer

PATHMARK STORES, INC.

Name: Christopher W. McGarry

Title: Vice President & Secretary

15-23007-rdd Doc 2013 Filed 12/04/15 Entered 12/04/15 13:53:17 Main Document Pg 33 of 42

K-50-15 CORP.

Name:

Title:

[Signature Page to IP Asset Purchase Agreement]

EXECUTION VERSION

DISCLOSURE SCHEDULE TO IP ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

December 3, 2015

The following Disclosure Schedule (the "<u>Disclosure Schedule</u>") is part of the IP Asset Purchase Agreement (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of the date hereof, made and entered into as of December 3, 2015 by and among The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc., a Maryland corporation ("<u>A&P</u>"), Pathmark Stores, Inc., a Delaware corporation and a wholly-owned Subsidiary of A&P (together with A&P, "<u>Sellers</u>"), and P.S.K. Supermarkets, Inc., a New York corporation ("<u>Buyer</u>"). The parties to the Agreement agree that the Disclosure Schedule is not intended to constitute, and shall not be construed as constituting, representations and warranties of Seller except to the extent expressly provided in the Agreement.

Buyer acknowledges that (a) the Disclosure Schedule may include items or information that Sellers are not required to disclose under this Agreement, (b) disclosure of such items or information shall not affect, directly or indirectly, the interpretation of this Agreement or the scope of the disclosure obligation of Sellers under this Agreement, and (c) inclusion of information in the Disclosure Schedule shall not be construed as an admission that such information is material to Sellers. Similarly, in such matters where a representation or warranty is given or other information is provided, the disclosure of any matter in the Disclosure Schedule shall not imply that any other undisclosed matter having a greater value or other significance is material. Buyer further acknowledges that (i) headings have been inserted on sections of the Disclosure Schedule for the convenience of reference only and shall not affect the construction or interpretation of any of the provisions of this Agreement or the Disclosure Schedule, (ii) cross references that may be contained in sections of the Disclosure Schedule to other sections of the Disclosure Schedule are not all-inclusive of all disclosures contained on such referenced sections of the Disclosure Schedule, and (iii) information contained in various sections of the Disclosure Schedule may be applicable to other sections of the Disclosure Schedule; accordingly, every matter, document or item referred to, set forth or described in one section of the Disclosure Schedule shall be deemed to be disclosed under each and every part, category, heading or subheading of such section and all other sections of the Disclosure Schedule and shall be deemed to qualify the representations and warranties of Sellers in this Agreement relating to such other section of the Disclosure Schedule, to the extent such matter, document or item may apply if (x) a cross-reference to such other section of the Disclosure Schedule is made, or (y) it is reasonably apparent on its face that the disclosed matter, document or item referred to, set forth or described in such section of the Disclosure Schedule is relevant to such other section of the Disclosure Schedule.

ACTIVE 32571070v2 12/03/2015

IF "1" = "1" "WEIL:\95549157\4\50482.0005" ""

WEIL:\95549157\4\50482.0005

References to agreements or other documents in this Disclosure Schedule are only summaries and are not intended to be a full description of those agreements or other documents. All references to agreements or other documents are qualified in their entirety by references to those agreements or other documents and all such agreements and other documents should be read in their entirety.

The information contained in this Disclosure Schedule is current as of the date of the Agreement but shall not alter the date as of which any representation or warranty is made pursuant to the Agreement.

ACTIVE 32571070v2 12/03/2015

WEIL:\95549157\4\50482.0005

Section 1.1(a)

Seller Marks

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	DATE ISSUED/FILED	SERIAL/APP NO.
PATHMARK	USA	August 6, 1968	Ser. No. 72285701
			Reg. No. 0854358
PATHMARK	USA	August 24, 1971	Ser. No. 72324945
			Reg. No. 0919137
PATHMARK	USA	February 24, 1976	Ser. No. 73055400
Pathmark IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII			Reg. No. 1034492
PATHMARK GOSPEL CHOIR	USA	May 18, 2010	Ser. No. 77715300
COMPETITION			Reg. No. 3789447
CHEFMARK	USA	October 6, 2009	Ser. No. 77578894
			Reg. No. 3691490
BIG DEALS	USA	September 26, 1995	Ser. No. 74176206
			Reg. No. 1922594
SAV-A-CENTER	USA	October 7, 1986	Ser. No. 73583389
			Reg. No. 1412706

ACTIVE 32571070v2 12/03/2015

WEIL:\95549157\4\50482.0005

Section 1.1(b)

Seller Domain Names

1. pathmark.com

ACTIVE 32571070v2 12/03/2015

WEIL:\95549157\4\50482.0005

Section 1.1(c)

Websites

The non-template elements of the pathmark.apsupermarket.com Website

ACTIVE 32571070v2 12/03/2015

WEIL:\95549157\4\50482.0005

Section 1.1(d)

Social Media Accounts

Twitter: @pathmark

YouTube: youtube.com/pathmarkstores

ACTIVE 32571070v2 12/03/2015

WEIL:\95549157\4\50482.0005

Section 1.1(e)

Transferred Contracts

- 1. Mutual Release and Settlement Agreement, dated March 15, 2010, between Arts for Business, Inc., Arts for Business Ethnic Marketing, Inc., Paul McGlothin, Pathmark Stores, Inc. and The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc.
- 2. Settlement Agreement, dated May 5, 2010, between The Path Outfitters, LLC and Pathmark Stores, Inc.

ACTIVE 32571070v2 12/03/2015

WEIL:\95549157\4\50482.0005

Section 3.4

Title to Assets

Under that certain Settlement Agreement, dated May 5, 2010, between The Path Outfitters, LLC and Pathmark Stores, Inc., Sellers agreed "not to use, seek to register or register, or authorize others to use, seek to register or register" specified Seller Marks for sporting goods, outdoor equipment or apparel.

ACTIVE 32571070v2 12/03/2015

WEIL:\95549157\4\50482.0005

Section 3.5

Litigation; Decrees

Sellers have received correspondence from KamberLaw, LLC and Carlson Lynch Sweet & Kilpela LLP purporting to represent disabled individuals in the United States alleging, among other allegations, that the Website violates Title III of the American Disabilities Act. No suit has been filed, no plaintiff has yet been identified and there have been no settlement discussions to date.

ACTIVE 32571070v2 12/03/2015

WEIL:\95549157\4\50482.0005

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 1 of 40

UNI	TED	STA	TES	BANI	KRU	PTCY	COU	RT
SOL	THE	CRN	DIST	RICT	OF	NEW	YORK	

In re

: Chapter 11

THE GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA:

COMPANY, INC., et al.,

Debtors.¹

: (Jointly Administered)

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

I, Timothy R. Quinn, depose and say that I am employed by Prime Clerk LLC ("**Prime Clerk**"), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtors in the above-captioned chapter 11 cases.

On December 4, 2015, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of Prime Clerk caused the following documents to be served in the manners set forth on the Master Service List attached hereto as **Exhibit A**:

- Debtors' Counterstatement of Issues Presented on Appeal and Counterdesignation of Additional Items to be Included in Record on Appeal [Docket No. 2012]
- De Minimis Asset Sale Notice for Pathmark IP Assets [Docket No. 2013]
- Notice of Successful Bidder for Harrisburg Sandwich Leases [Docket No. 2019]
- Debtors' Motion for Scheduling of an Expedited Hearing and Shortening Notice with Respect to Debtors' Motion for Approval of the Designation Rights Agreement Between Debtors and Buyer in Respect of the Debtors' Right to Assume, Assign or Reject Certain Unexpired Leases of Nonresidential Real Property and the Transactions Contemplated Therein [Docket No. 2020]
- Motion of Debtors for Approval of the Designation Rights Agreement Between Debtors and Buyer in Respect of the Debtors' Right to Assume, Assign or Reject Certain Unexpired Leases of Nonresidential Real Property and the Transactions Contemplated Therein [Docket No. 2021]

_

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, are as follows: 2008 Broadway, Inc. (0986); The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. (0974); A&P Live Better, LLC (0799); A&P Real Property, LLC (0973); APW Supermarket Corp. (7132); APW Supermarkets, Inc. (9509); Borman's Inc. (9761); Delaware County Dairies, Inc. (7090); Food Basics, Inc. (1210); Kwik Save Inc. (8636); McLean Avenue Plaza Corp. (5227); Montvale Holdings, Inc. (6664); Montvale-Para Holdings, Inc. (2947); Onpoint, Inc. (6589); Pathmark Stores, Inc. (9612); Plainbridge, LLC (5965); Shopwell, Inc.(3304); Super Fresh Food Markets, Inc. (2491); The Old Wine Emporium of Westport Inc. (0724); Tradewell Foods of Conn., Inc. (5748); and Waldbaum, Inc. (8599). The international subsidiaries of The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. are not debtors in these chapter 11 cases. The location of the Debtors' corporate headquarters is Two Paragon Drive, Montvale, New Jersey 07645.

On December 4, 2015, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of Prime Clerk caused the following document to be served via Overnight Mail on the Docket 2012 Affected Party Service List attached hereto as **Exhibit B**:

Debtors' Counterstatement of Issues Presented on Appeal and Counterdesignation of Additional Items to be Included in Record on Appeal [Docket No. 2012]

On December 4, 2015, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of Prime Clerk caused the following document to be served 1) via Overnight Mail on the Subtenant Service List attached hereto as **Exhibit C**, and 2) via First Class Mail on the New Jersey Taxing Authority Service List attached hereto as **Exhibit D**:

Notice of Successful Bidder for Harrisburg Sandwich Leases [Docket No. 2019]

On December 4, 2015, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of Prime Clerk caused the following documents to be served via Overnight Mail on the Landlord Service List attached hereto as **Exhibit E**:

- Debtors' Motion for Scheduling of an Expedited Hearing and Shortening Notice with Respect to Debtors' Motion for Approval of the Designation Rights Agreement Between Debtors and Buyer in Respect of the Debtors' Right to Assume, Assign or Reject Certain Unexpired Leases of Nonresidential Real Property and the Transactions Contemplated Therein [Docket No. 2020]
- Motion of Debtors for Approval of the Designation Rights Agreement Between Debtors and Buyer in Respect of the Debtors' Right to Assume, Assign or Reject Certain Unexpired Leases of Nonresidential Real Property and the Transactions Contemplated Therein [Docket No. 2021]

Dated: December 7, 2015

State of New York County of New York

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on December 7, 2015, by Timothy R. Quinn, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who appeared before me.

Signature:

BENJAMIN JOSEPH STEELE
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
No. 02516290268
Qualified in New York County
My Commission Expires October 97, 2017

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 3 of 40

Exhibit A

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 4 of 40

Master Service List Served as set forth below

Counsel for Bank of America, N.A. Counsel for Cross-Path Realty LLC Counsel for King Kullen Grocery Co., Inc. Counsel for FacilitySource, LLC Counsel for Allied Jackson Heights LLC Counsel for American Greetings Corporation Administration Counsel for Self-Insurers' Security Fund and Funds Counsel for Sysco Metro New York, LLC Counsel for UFCW Local 342 Savings and 401(k) Counsel for Dave-Marion Corp. Counsel for Bank of America, N.A. Counsel for Santander, N.A. Counsel for Airgas USA, LLC and its related entities $\,|$ Airgas, Inc. DESCRIPTION Attorney General of the State of Michigan Blank Rome LLP Belkin Burden Wenig & Goldman, LLP Baker & Hostetler LLP Arnall Golden Gregory LLP Archer, Byington Glennon & Levine, LLP Ansell Grimm & Aaron, PC Alston & Bird LLP Alston & Bird LLP Akerman LLP Limmer, LLP Ackerman, Levine, Cullen, Brickman & Attn Bernard P. Kennedy, Esq. 405 Lexington Avenue The Chrysler Building Attn Andrew B. Eckstein & Josef W. Mintz New York NY 10016 270 Madison Avenue Attn S. Stewart Smith, Esq. New York NY 10111 45 Rockefeller Plaza Attn George Klidonas Detroit MI 48202 Attn William F. Denner Suite 2100 171 17th Street, NW Melville NY 11747 Suite 4C10, P.O. Box 9064 One Huntington Quadrangle Attn: John H. Byington III, Esq CN-7807 1500 Lawrence Avenue Attn Jay B. Feldman, Esq. New York NY 10016 90 Park Ave. Attn William Hao Atlanta GA 30309 Attn David A. Wender New York NY 10103 20th Floor 666 Fifth Avenue Attn Susan F. Balaschak, Esq. P.O. Box 6675 259 Radnor-Chester Road, Suite 100 Attn KJ van Krieken Great Neck NY 11021 1010 Northern Boulevard Attn Brian J. Grieco, Esq. 1010 Franklin Avenue New York NY 10174 303 W. Grand Blvd., 10-200 Labor Division, Cadillac Place Atlanta GA 30363-1031 Attn Darryl S. Laddin, Esq. & Frank N. White, Esq. Ocean NJ 07712 1201 West Peachtree Street Radnor PA 19087-8675 ADDRESS mintz@blankrome.com aeckstein@blankrome.com darryl.laddin@agg.com david.wender@alston.com kj.van.krieken@airgas.com bgrieco@ackermanlevine.com ssmith@bbwg.com dennerb@michigan.gov frank.white@agg.com byington@abgllaw.com bf@ansellgrimm.com gklidonas@bakerlaw.com william.hao@alston.com susan.balaschak@akerman.com kennedy@bsk.com EMAIL METHOD OF SERVICE

In re The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc., et al. Case No. 15-23007 (RDD)

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 5 of 40 Exhibit A Master Service List Served as set forth below

	Email	rmccord@certilmanbalin.com cglick@certilmanbalin.com	Attn Richard J. McCord, Esq. & Carol A. Glick, Esq. 90 Merrick Avenue 9th Floor East Meadow NY 11554	Certilman Balin Adler & Hyman, LLP	Counsel for Feinrose Associates, LLC., M & K Real Estate Associates, LLC., M & K 1567, Hamilton Plaza Associates & Sheradel Associates; Serota Patchogue, LLC; Serota Brooktown & II, LLC, 3600 Long Beach Road, LLC
	Email	tsansone@carmodylaw.com	195 Church Street P.O. Box 1950 LLP New Haven CT 06509-1950	195 Church Street P.O. Box 1950 Carmody Torrance Sandak & Hennessey LLP New Haven CT 06509-1950	Counsel for Environmental Products Corporation
	Email	Mkurzman@carmodylaw.com		Carmody Torrance Sandak & Hennessey LLP	Counsel for Environmental Products Corporation
	Email	jgarfinkle@buchalter.com	Attn Jeffrey K. Garfinkle, ESQ. 18400 Von Karman Avenue Suite 800 Irvine CA 92612 Atta Mara L Kurmana France	Buchalter Nemer, PC	Counsel for McKesson Corporation and its corporate affiliates (collectively, "McKesson")
	Email	schristianson@buchalter.com	Attn Shawn M. Christianson, Esq. 55 Second Street 17th Floor San Francisco CA 94105-3493	Buchalter Nemer, A Professional Corporation	Counsel for Oracle America, Inc. & Oracle Credit Corporation
	Email	michelle.mcmahon@bryancave.com	Attn Michelle McMahon, Esq. 1290 Avenue of the Americas New York NY 10104	Bryan Cave LLP	Counsel for Gotham Technology Group, LLC
	Email	Jnimeroff@bmnlawyers.com	Attn Jami B. Nimeroff, Esq. Two Commerce Square Suite 3240 Philadelphia PA 19103	Brown McGarry Nimeroff LLC	Counsel to CBP Enterprises LLC
	Email	dludman@brownconnery.com	Attn Donald K. Ludman, Esq. 6 North Broad Street Suite 100 Woodbury NJ 08096	Brown & Connery, LLP	Counsel for SAP Industries, Inc.
	Email	jbroach@brostul.com ashulman@brostul.com vtorregiano@brostul.com	Attn Judith P. Broach, Esq., Amy F. Shulman, Esq. & Vincent Torregiano, Esq. One Penn Plaza Suite 2016 New York NY 10119	Broach & Stulberg, LLP	Counsel for U.F.C.W., Local 1500 Pension Fund
TRADI	Email	bankruptcy@borgeslawllc.com wborges@borgeslawllc.com clipan@borgeslawllc.com	Attn Wanda Borges, Esq. 575 Underhill Blvd. Suite 118 Syosset NY 11791	Borges & Associates, LLC	Counsel for Avalara, Inc.
EMAF	Email	JChancas@borahgoldstein.com	Attn Jeffrey C. Chancas 377 Broadway New York NY 10013	Borah, Goldstein, Altschuler, Nahins & Goidel, PC	Counsel for Mattone Group Springnex LLC & CPEOA, Limited Partnership
RK	Emaii	sdonato@bsk.com	Attn Stephen A. Donato, Esq. One Lincoln Center 18th Floor Syracuse NY 13202	Bond, Schoeneck & King, PLLC	Counsel for King Kullen Grocery Co., Inc.

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 6 of 40 Exhibit A Master Service List Served as set forth below

	:		Attn Michael D. Warner, Esq. 301 Commerce Street Suite 1700		
	Email	kbaum@coleschotz.com jbienstock@coleschotz.com	Attn Kenneth L. Baum, Esq. & Jill B. Bienstock, Esq. Court Plaza North 25 Main Street Hackensack NJ 07601	Cole Schotz PC	Counsel for Kellogg Company
	Email	srosen@cbshealaw.com	Attn Scott D. Rosen, Esq. 100 Pearl Street 12th Floor Hartford CT 06103	Cohn Birnbaum & Shea PC	Counsel for Bozzuto's, Inc.
	Email		Attn Thomas N. Ciantra 330 W. 42nd St. New York NY 10036	Cohen, Weiss and Simon LLP	Counsel for the United Food and Commercial Workers International Union
	Email	n	Attn Richard M. Seltzer 330 W. 42nd St. New York NY 10036	Cohen, Weiss and Simon LLP	Counsel for the United Food and Commercial Workers International Union
	Email	rhayes@cwsny.com	Attn Rebecca A. Hayes 330 W. 42nd St. New York NY 10036	Cohen, Weiss and Simon LLP	Counsel for the United Food and Commercial Workers International Union
	Email	dhock@cwsny.com	Attn David R. Hock 330 W. 42nd St. New York NY 10036	Cohen, Weiss and Simon LLP	Counsel for the United Food and Commercial Workers International Union
	Email	vmarino@cohenandwolf.com	Attn Vincent M. Marino, Esq. 657 Orange Center Road Orange CT 06477	Cohen and Wolf, PC	Counsel for Old Lyme Stores Limited Partnership ("OLSLP")
	Email	dblau@clarkhill.com pmagy@clarkhill.com	Attn David M. Blau, Esq. & Paul S. Magy, Esq. 151 S. Old Woodward Ave. Ste. 200 Birmingham MI 48009	Clark Hill PLC	Counsel for Cedar-Carman's, LLC
	Email	Pamela.Thurmond@phila.gov	Attn: Pamela Elchert Thurmond Municipal Services Building 1401 JFK Boulevard, 5th Floor Philadelphia PA 19102-1595	City of Philadelphia Law Department	Counsel for the City of Philadelphia and/or Water Revenue Bureau
<u>TRADEI</u>	Email	ksimard@choate.com jventola@choate.com gkopacz@choate.com	Attn Kevin J. Simard, Esq., John F. Ventola, Esq. & Gregory Kopacz, Esq. Two International Place Boston MA 02110	Choate, Hall & Stewart LLP	Counsel for Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as agent under that certain Amended and Restated Senior Secured Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of September 17, 2014
<u>WARI</u>	Email		Attn Scott A. Zuber, Esq. One Boland Drive West Orange NJ 07052	Chiesa Shahinian & Giantomasi PC	Counsel for ParMed Pharmaceuticals, LLC, as subsidiary of Cardinal Health, Inc.; Westchester Fire Insurance Company
K	METHOD OF SERVICE	ENVAIL mcaruso@csglaw.com	ADDRESS Attn Michael R. Caruso, Esq. One Boland Drive West Orange NJ 07052	NAME Chiesa Shahinian & Giantomasi PC	DESCRIPTION Counsel for ParMed Pharmaceuticals, LLC, as subsidiary of Cardinal Health, Inc.; Westchester Fire Insurance Company

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 7 of 40 Exhibit A Master Service List

		Served as set forth below		
DESCRIPTION	NAME	ADDRESS	EMAIL	METHOD OF
		Attn Denis A. Engal, Esq., John S. Groarke, Esq. & Michael D. Bosso, Esq.		
		100 Crossways Park Drive West	dae@cohmlaw.com	
nited Food and Commercial Workers		Suite 200	jsg@cohmlaw.com	
.500	Colleran, O'Hara & Mills LLP	Woodbury NY 11797	mdb@cohmlaw.com	Email
		Attn Matthew G. Roseman, Esq., Elizabeth M. Aboulafia, Esq. & Bonnie L.		
		Pollack, Esq.	mroseman@cullenanddykman.com	
		100 Quentin Roosevelt Boulevard	eaboulafia@cullenanddykman.com	
ew York Community Bank	Cullen and Dykman LLP	Garden City NY 11530	bpollack@cullenanddykman.com	Email
		Attn Robert Szwajkos, Esquire		
		250 N. Pennsylvania Avenue		
ew Hope Center, LP	Curtin & Heefner LLP	Morrisville PA 19067	rsz@curtinheefner.com	Email
		Attn Jonathan S. Pasternak, Esq. & Julie Cvek Curley, Esq.		
		One North Lexington Avenue		
	DelBello Donnellan Weingarten Wise &	11th Floor	jpasternak@ddw-law.com	
storia Holding Corp.	Wiederkehr, LLP	White Plains NY 10601	jcurley@ddw-law.com	Email
		Attn Maura I. Russell, Esq.		
		630 Third Avenue		
ells Fargo Bank, National Association DiConza Traurig Kadish LLP	DiConza Traurig Kadish LLP	New York NY 10017	mrussell@dtklawgroup.com	Email
		Attn Daniel G. Egan, Esq.		
outhgate Shopping Center Joint		1251 Avenue of the Americas		
	DIA Piner IIP (IIS)	New York NY 10020	Daniel Egan@dlaniner.com	Fmail

for Name Food and Commercial Workers Colleron, O'Hona & Mills LLP Deliak & Legal, LLCs, John S. Coastes, Sa, & Michael D. Boock Ltc. Jage Community Bank Colleron, O'Hona & Mills LLP Air Matthew G. Bockmann, Esc., Fluidbeth M. Aboulish, Sa, & & Somile L. Jage Community Bank Colleron of Dyknon LLD Air Matthew G. Bockmann, Esc., Fluidbeth M. Aboulish, Sa, & & Somile L. Jage Community Bank Colleron of Bockmann, Colleron & Colleron of Dyknon LLD Air Matthew G. Bockmann, Esc., Fluidbeth M. Aboulish, Sa, & & Somile L. Jage Community Bank Colleron of Bockmann, Colleron & Co	DESCRIPTION	NAME	SELVED AS SELIDI II DEIDW ADDRESS	EMAH	METHOD OF SERVICE	103
				9	3	:: 0°
Send 2000 Send Commercial Workers Celleron, Cirlan & Mills II P				dae@cohmlaw.com		ΛE
Content Offsine A Marcia College A Marcia Col)		jsg@cohmlaw.com 	<u>RI</u>	41
For New York Community Bank Courtin 8 interfer LLP C		Collection, O Haid & Willis FEF	_	IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	1A	R
for New York Community Bank Bank Bank Bank Bank Bank Bank Bank				mroseman@cullenanddykman.com		F
for New Hope Corner, LP Curlin & Hocher LLP Ann Robert Snowles, Souther Southers, Souther Southers, Souther Southers, Souther Southers, Southers Shapert Snowles, Southers Snowless Shapert Snowless				eaboulafia@cullenanddykman.com)5
For New Hope Center, LP Curtin & Hechner LLP Ann Aboret Shooplong Center Edg For Astoria Holding Corp. Circ Models Engage Bank, National Association For Southgate Shopping Center Joint For Marian L. Raving For Marian L.		Cullen and Dykman LLP		bpollack@cullenanddykman.com	A [7(
Ter New Hope Center, I.P Curin & Heiner II.P Ann Dornal Francis Exp. & Julie Coek Curiny, Eq., Diale Coek Curiny, Eq., Diale Coek Curiny, Eq., Diale Coek Curiny, Eq., Diale)5
for New Hope Center, LP Curtin & Heefiner LLP Montrollie PA 13007 For Australia Holding Corp. DeBallo Donnelian Weingarten Wise & Lift Brown Fawerine For Northella Weingarten Wise & Lift Brown Fawerine For Surbgare Shopping Center Joint Winderfelert, LLP Winderfelert, LLP Attn Dannelia Cigan, Esq. Attn Dannelia Ci			250 N. Pennsylvania Avenue			00
Delegic Domendian Weingarten Wise 8. Autr. Jonatha s. Pantamak, Esra, 8. Julie Coek Curley, Esc. Delegic Domendian Weingarten Wise 8. Autr. Jonatha s. Pantamak, Esra, 8. Julie Coek Curley, Esc. Delegic Domendian Weingarten Wise 8. Autr. Jonatha s. Pantamak, Esra, 8. Kristyn July July July July July July July July		Curtin & Heefner LLP	Morrisville PA 19067	rsz@curtinheefner.com	-	: (
Delibello Donnellan Weirigarten Wise & 11th Pitons 11t			Attn Jonathan S. Pasternak, Esq. & Julie Cvek Curley, Esq.			L:
Dublished Donnellan Weingarten Wise & White Pinors United Proc. Dublished Donnellan Weingarten Wise & White Pinors W110001 Weinerkerin, Lip White Pinors W110001 Control Manual I, Reasell, Each. Sea Office Manual II, Reasell, Each. Sea Office Manual I, Reasell, Each. Sea Office Ma			One North Lexington Avenue			E
for Astoria Holding Corp. Winderkehr, LLP Winte Palans W. 10001 Londer Palans W. 10001 Juniey@ddw-law.com Enail for Welds Fagge Bank, National Association DiConva Traurig Kollish LLP Arm Navari A. Navari R. Navari B. Sca. Bod Third Avenue mrussell.gca. mrussell.gca.<		DelBello Donnellan Weingarten Wise &		jpasternak@ddw-law.com		E
For Wells Fargo Bank, National Association DiConta Traurig Kadish ILIP		Wiederkehr, LLP		jcurley@ddw-law.com		R
for Southgate Shopping Center Joint DIA Piper LLP (US) Attn Thomas R. Caliano, Esq. & Kristy N. Grace, Esq. To Down M. Sullivon, Esq. To Down M. Sullivon			Attn Maura I. Russell, Esq.			
for Southgate Shopping Center Joint DIA Piper (LIP (US) New York NY 10020 for Southgate Shopping Center Joint DIA Piper (LIP (US) New York NY 10020 for Southgate Shopping Center Joint DIA Piper (LIP (US) Richard Mr. Kremen, Esq. & Kristy N. Grace, Esq. Alt Thomas R. Califano, Esq. & Kristy N. Grace, Esq. Richard Kremen@diapiper.com Attr. Thomas R. Califano, Esq. & Daniel G. Egan, Esq. Kristy N. Grace@diapiper.com Attr. Thomas R. Califano, Esq. & Daniel G. Egan, Esq. Kristy N. Grace@diapiper.com Attr. Daniel E. Egan, Esq. Richard Kremen@diapiper.com Attr. Daniel E. Egan, Esq. Richard Kreisy N. Grace@diapiper.com Attr. Daniel E. Egan, Esq. Richard Kreisy N. Grace@diapiper.com Attr. Daniel E. Egan, Esq. Richard Kreisy N. Grace. Esq		DiConza Traurig Kadish I I P	7	mrussell@dtklawgroup.com	Fmail	
DIA Piper LLP (US) DIA Piper LLP (US) Artn Richard M. Kremen, Esq. & Kristy N. Grace, Esq. Artn Richard M. Kremen (Esq. & Kristy N. Grace, Esq. Artn Richard M. Kremen (Esq. & Kristy N. Grace, Esq. Baltimore MD 21209 DIA Piper LLP (US) DIA Piper LLP (US) Artn Thomas R. Califano, Esq. & Daniel G. Egan, Esq. T14 Main Street P.O. Box 228 Boonton N. 107005 Dorsey & Semrau, LLC Dorsey & Semrau, LLC Boonton N. 107035 Dorsey & Semrau, LLC Dorsey & Semrau, LLC Boonton N. 107932-1047 Artn: Robert S. K. Malone, Esq. & Marita S. Erbeck, Esq. Dorsey & Semrau, LLP Dinker Biddle & Reath LLP Florian Park N. 107932-1047 Artn: Wendy M. Simklak, Esq. Catherine B. Heltzemater, Esq JO. Box 1289 Durkin & Durkin, LLP Durkin & Durkin, LLP West Calvell N. 107007 Artn. Rafeal X. Zahralddin-Aravena, Esq. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. & Cameron M. Fee, Esq. 1105 North Market Sreet Suite 1700 Willington DE 19801 Fillett Greenleaf PC Willington DE 19801 Artn Rafeal X. Esq. Santal G. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. & Froegelliottgreenleaf.com Suite 1700 Willington DE 19801		ζ		c c		
for Southgate Shopping Center Joint (US) Name Norte NU 10020 Daniel Egan@dlapiper.com DLA Piper LIP (US) Attn Richard M. Kremen, Esq. & Kristy N. Grace, Esq. Richard. Kremen@dlapiper.com Rath Richard M. Kremen Rath R. Califano, Esq. & Daniel G. Egan, Esq. Richard. Kremen@dlapiper.com Rath Thomas R. Califano, Esq. & Daniel G. Egan, Esq. Richard. Kremen@dlapiper.com Attn Thomas R. Califano, Esq. & Daniel G. Egan, Esq. Thomas califano@dlapiper.com Attn Davon N. Sullivan, Esq. Thomas califano@dlapiper.com Attn Robert S. Library Thomas califano@dlapiper.com Attn Robert S. Library Thomas califano@dlapiper.com Attn Robert S. Library Thomas califano@dlapiper.com Attn. Robert S. Library Thomas califano@dlapiper.com Thomas calif	ounsel for Southgate Shopping Center Joint		1251 Avenue of the Americas			
for Southgate Shopping Center Joint bDA Piper LLP (US) Attn Richard M. Kremen, Esq. & Kristy N. Grace, Esq. Baltimore MD 21209 Attn Thomas R. Califano, Esq. & Daniel G. Egan, Esq. Attn Dawn M. Sullivan, Esq. Attn: Robert Street For Ctibank, N.A. Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP Attn: Robert M. Sinklak, Esq., Catherine B. Heitzenater, Esq. Attn: Robert M. Sinklak, Esq., Catherine B. Heitzenater, Esq. Attn: Robert Diab Durkin & Durkin, LLP Attn: Robert S. Cosgrove Attn: Robert S. Cosgrove Attn: Robert S. Cosgrove Attn: Robert M. North Market Street P.O. Box 228 Durkin & Durkin, LLP Attn: Robert M. Sinklak, Esq., Catherine B. Heitzenater, Esq. WMSInkulak @duanemorris.com Cheitzenater@duanemorris.com Cheitzenater		DLA Piper LLP (US)		Daniel.Egan@dlapiper.com	Email	
DLA Piper LLP (US) Baltimore MD 21209 Attn Thomas R. Califano, Esq. & Daniel G. Egan, Esq. 1251 Avenue of the Americas New York NY 10020 Attn. Thomas R. Califano, Esq. & Daniel G. Egan, Esq. T14 Main Street P. O. Box 228 Dorsey & Semrau, LLC Boonton NJ 07005 Attn. Kobert K. Malone, Esq. & Marita S. Erbeck, Esq. GOO Campus Drive Florham Park NJ 07932-1047 Attn. Wendy M. Simkulak, Esq., Catherine B. Heitzenrater, Esq Josouth 17th Street P. O. Box 1289 Durkin & Durkin, LLP Attn Robert S. Cosgrove 1120 Bloomfield Avenue P. O. Box 1289 Durkin & Durkin, LLP Attn Robert S. Cosgrove 1120 Bloomfield Avenue P. O. Box 1289 Attn Robert S. Cosgrove 1120 Bloomfield Avenue P. O. Box 1289 Mest Caldwell NJ 07007 Attn Rafeal X. Zahralddin-Aravena, Esq. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. & Cameron M. Fee, Esq. Lillott Greenleaf Com Willmineton DE 19801 Conf@elliottgreenleaf.com Conf@elliottgreenleaf.com Salk@elliottgreenleaf.com Conf@elliottgreenleaf.com Conf@elliottgreenleaf.com Conf@elliottgreenleaf.com Conf@elliottgreenleaf.com Conf@elliottgreenleaf.com						
DLA Piper ILIP (US) Baltimore MD 21209 Attn Thomas R. Califano, Esq. & Daniel G. Egan, Esq. Attn Thomas R. Califano, Esq. & Daniel G. Egan, Esq. Attn Dawn M. Sullivan, Esq. 7.14 Main Street P.O. Box 228 Boonton NJ 07005 Attn: Robert K. Malone, Esq. & Marita S. Erbeck, Esq. 600 Campus Drive Florham Park NJ 07932-1047 Duane Morris ILIP Duane Morris ILIP Duane Morris ILIP Duane Morris ILIP Attn: Wendy M. Simkulak, Esq., Catherine B. Heitzenrater, Esq WMSimkulak@duanemorris.com Philadelphia PA 19103 Attn Robert S. Cosgrove 1120 Bloomfield Avenue 1120 Bloomfield Avenue 1120 Bloomfield Avenue 1120 Bloomfield Nerey 1120 Bloomfield Avenue 1120 Slorth Market Street WMSimkulak@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater@duanemorris.com Attn Rabel X. Zahraiddin-Aravena, Esq. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. & Rosgrove@durkinlawfirm.com Attn Robert S. Cosgrove WMSimkulak@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater. Rosgrove@durkinlawfirm.com Street Suite 1700 S	for Southgate Shopping Center Joint			Richard. Kremen@dlapiper.com		
DLA Piper LLP (US) Attn Thomas K. Calitano, LSq. & Daniel G. Egan, LSq. New York NV 10020 Attn Dawn M. Sullivan, Esq. 714 Main Street P.O. Box 228 Boonton NI 07005 Attn: Robert K. Malone, Esq. & Marita S. Erbeck, Esq. 600 Campus Drive Florham Park NI 07932-1047 Attn: Wendy N. Simkulak, Esq., Catherine B. Heitzenrater, Esq Durkin & Durkin, LLP Durkin & Durkin, LLP Durkin & Durkin, LLP Attn: Robert S. Cosgrove P.O. Box 2189 West Caldwell NI 07007 Attn Rafael X. Zahralddin-Aravena, Esq. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. & Cameron M. Fee, Esq. 1105 North Market Street Suite 1700 Wilmington DE 19801 Fillott Greenleaf PC Wilmington DE 19801 The Market Street Suite 1700 Fillott Greenleaf Com Attn Robert S. Calitano, LSq. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. & Canf@elilottgreenleaf.com Sak@elliottgreenleaf.com Fillott Greenleaf Com Fillott Greenleaf Com Attn Robert S. Calitano, Esq. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. & Canf@elilottgreenleaf.com Fillott Greenleaf Com Fillott Greenleaf Co		DLA Piper LLP (US)		Kristy.Grace@dlapiper.com	Email	
DLA Piper LLP (US) Attn Dawn M. Sullivan, Esq. 714 Main Street P.O. Box 228 Boonton NJ 07005 Attn: Robert K. Malone, Esq. & Marita S. Erbeck, Esq. 600 Campus Drive Florham Park NJ 07932-1047 Attn: Wendy M. Simkulak, Esq., Catherine B. Heitzenrater, Esq Duane Morris LLP Durkin & Durkin, LLP Durkin & Durkin, LLP Durkin & Durkin, LLP Attn: Rafael X. Zahralddin-Aravena, Esq. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. & Cameron M. Fee, Esq. Cameron M. Fee, Esq. Florham Park NJ 07932-1047 Attn: Wendy M. Simkulak, Esq., Catherine B. Heitzenrater, Esq WMSimkulak,@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater@duanemorris.com Attn Rafael X. Zahralddin-Aravena, Esq. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. & Cameron M. Fee, Esq. Florham Park NJ 07007 Attn Rafael X. Zahralddin-Aravena, Esq. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. & Cameron M. Fee, Esq. Frosgrove@durkinlawfirm.com Suite 1700 Willmington DE 19801 Elliott Greenleaf Com Cmf@elliottgreenleaf.com Cmf@elliottgreenleaf.com			. & Daniel G. Egan, Esq.			
Attn Dawn M. Sillivan, Esq. Attn Dawn M. Sillivan, Esq. P.O. Box 228 Boonton NJ 07005 Attn: Robert K. Malone, Esq. & Marita S. Erbeck, Esq. Florham Park NJ 07932-1047 Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP Politic Read Reath LLP Florham Park NJ 07932-1047 Attn: Wendy M. Simkulak, Esq., Catherine B. Heitzenrater, Esq WMSimkulak@duanemorris.com Attn Robert S. Cosgrove 1120 Bloomfield Avenue P.O. Box 1289 Durkin & Durkin, LLP West Caldwell NJ 07007 Attn Rafael X. Zahralddin-Aravena, Esq. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. & Cameron M. Fee, Esq. 1105 North Market Street Suite 1700 Willinington DE 19801 Elliott Greenleaf PC Willinington DE 19801 Attn Real Street Suite 1700 Attn Real Street Suite 1700 Confi@elliottgreenleaf.com Confi@elliottgreenleaf.com Confi@elliottgreenleaf.com				tnomas.califano@diapiper.com	<u> </u>	
Insel for Town of Boonton Water and Sewer Dorsey & Semrau, LLC Boonton IU 07005 Attn: Robert K. Malone, Esq. & Marita S. Erbeck, Esq. Florham Park NJ 07932-1047 Insel for Citibank, N.A. Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP Florham Park NJ 07932-1047 Insel for ACE Companies, Et Al. Duane Morris LLP Attn: Wendy M. Simkulak, Esq., Catherine B. Heitzenrater, Esq WMSimkulak@duanemorris.com 230 South 17th Street Attn: Robert S. Cosgrove 1120 Bloomfield Avenue 1120 Bl		מבא ו (מס)		daillei.egail@diapipei.com	T a	
Dorsey & Semrau, LLC P.O. Box 223. P.O. Box 223. Boonton NJ 07005 Attn: Robert K. Malone, Esq. & Marita S. Erbeck, Esq. 600 Campus Drive Florham Park NJ 07932-1047 Attn: Wendy M. Simkulak, Esq., Catherine B. Heitzenrater, Esq Duane Morris LLP Duane Morris LLP Duane Morris LLP Attn Robert S. Cosgrove 1120 Bloomfield Avenue P.O. Box 1289 West Caldwell NJ 07007 Attn Rafael X. Zahralddin-Aravena, Esq. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. & Cameron M. Fee, Esq. 1105 North Market Street Suite 1700 Wilmington DE 19801 Elliott Greenleaf PC Wilmington DE 19801 P.O. Box 238 P.O. Box 2289 P.O. Box 2289 P.O. Box 1289 P.O. Box 1289 P.O. Box 1289 P.O. Box 1289 P.O. Box 2289 P.O. Box 1289 P.O. Box 1280 P.O. Box 1910 Attn Rafael X. Zahralddin-Aravena, Esq. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. & P.O. Box 1280 P.O.			Attn Dawn M. Sullivan, Esq.			
Dorsey & Semrau, LLC Boonton NJ 07005 Attn: Robert K. Malone, Esq. & Marita S. Erbeck, Esq. 600 Campus Drive Florham Park NJ 07932-1047 Attn: Wendy M. Simkulak, Esq., Catherine B. Heitzenrater, Esq Duane Morris LLP Attn Robert S. Cosgrove 1120 Bloomfield Avenue P.O. Box 1289 P.O. Box 1289 P.O. Box 1289 Durkin & Durkin, LLP Attn Rafael X. Zahralddin-Aravena, Esq. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. & cosgrove@durkinlawfirm.com Attn Rafael X. Zahralddin-Aravena, Esq. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. & cosgrove@durkinlawfirm.com Suite 1700 Willmington DE 19801 Elliott Greenleaf PC Willmington DE 19801 Attn: Wandy M. Simkulak@duanemorris.com Molimington DE 19801 Attn: Wandy M. Simkulak, Esq. & cheitzenrater, Esq WMSimkulak@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater@duanemorris.com Attn Rafael X. Zahralddin-Aravena, Esq. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. & rcosgrove@durkinlawfirm.com Sak@elliottgreenleaf.com Sak@elliottgreenleaf.com Cmf@elliottgreenleaf.com			P O Boy 228			
Attn: Robert K. Malone, Esq. & Marita S. Erbeck, Esq. 600 Campus Drive Florham Park NJ 07932-1047 Attn: Wendy M. Simkulak, Esq., Catherine B. Heitzenrater, Esq 30 South 17th Street Philadelphia PA 19103 Attn Robert S. Cosgrove 1120 Bloomfield Avenue P.O. Box 1289 Durkin & Durkin, LLP Durkin & Durkin, LLP Attn Rafael X. Zahralddin-Aravena, Esq. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. & Cameron M. Fee, Esq. 1105 North Market Street Suite 1700 Wilmineton DE 19801 Elliott Greenleaf PC Attn: Robert K. Malone, Esq. & robert.malone@dbr.com marita.erbeck@dbr.com MMSimkulak@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater@duanemorris.com C		Dorsey & Semrau, LLC	Boonton NJ 07005		First Class Mail	
Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP Attn: Wendy M. Simkulak, Esq., Catherine B. Heitzenrater, Esq 30 South 17th Street Philadelphia PA 19103 Attn Robert S. Cosgrove 1120 Bloomfield Avenue P.O. Box 1289 Durkin & Durkin, LLP Durkin & Durkin, LLP Attn Rafael X. Zahralddin-Aravena, Esq. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. & Cameron M. Fee, Esq. 1105 North Market Street Suite 1700 Willmington DE 19801 Elliott Greenleaf PC Willmington DE 19801 Attn: Wendy M. Simkulak, Esq., Catherine B. Heitzenrater, Esq WMSimkulak@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater@duanemorris.com			Attn: Robert K. Malone, Esq. & Marita S. Erbeck, Esq.			
Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP Attn: Wendy M. Simkulak, Esq., Catherine B. Heitzenrater, Esq 30 South 17th Street Philadelphia PA 19103 Attn Robert S. Cosgrove 1120 Bloomfield Avenue P.O. Box 1289 Pourkin & Durkin, LLP Attn Rafael X. Zahralddin-Aravena, Esq. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. & Cameron M. Fee, Esq. 1105 North Market Street Suite 1700 Elliott Greenleaf PC Wilminaton DE 19801 Wilminaton DE 19801 In Rafael X. Zahralddin-Aravena (cmf@elliottgreenleaf.com sak@elliottgreenleaf.com cmf@elliottgreenleaf.com cmf@elliottgreenleaf.c				robert.malone@dbr.com		
Attn: Wendy M. Simkulak, Esq., Catherine B. Heitzenrater, Esq 30 South 17th Street Philadelphia PA 19103 Attn Robert S. Cosgrove 1120 Bloomfield Avenue P.O. Box 1289 P.O. Box 1289 West Caldwell NJ 07007 Attn Rafael X. Zahralddin-Aravena, Esq. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. & Cameron M. Fee, Esq. 1105 North Market Street Suite 1700 Wilmington DE 19801 Elliott Greenleaf PC Wilmington DE 19801 Attn: Wendy M. Simkulak, Esq., Catherine B. Heitzenrater, Esq. WMSimkulak@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater, Esq. WMSimkulak@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater, Esq. WMSimkulak@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater, Esq. WMSimkulak@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater, Esq. WMSimkulak@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater, Esq. WMSimkulak@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater@duanemorris.com Che		Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP		marita.erbeck@dbr.com	Email	
Duane Morris LLP Philadelphia PA 19103 Attn Robert S. Cosgrove 1120 Bloomfield Avenue P.O. Box 1289 Durkin & Durkin, LLP Attn Rafael X. Zahralddin-Aravena, Esq. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. & Cameron M. Fee, Esq. 1105 North Market Street Suite 1700 Suite 1700 Fillott Greenleaf PC Wilmington DE 19801 Cheitzenrater@duanemorris.com Cheitzenrater@duanemo			kulak, Esq., Catherine B. Heitzenrater, Esq			
Durkin & Durkin, LLP Durkin & Durkin, LLP Attn Rafael X. Zahralddin-Aravena, Esq. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. & Cameron M. Fee, Esq. 1105 North Market Street Suite 1700 Suite 1700 Elliott Greenleaf PC Wilminaton DE 19801 Chelizenrater@duanemorns.com Chelizenrater@duanemorns.com Chelizenrater@duanemorns.com Chelizenrater@duanemorns.com Chelizenrater@duanemorns.com rcosgrove@durkinlawfirm.com rcosgrove@durkinlawfirm.com rxza@elliottgreenleaf.com sak@elliottgreenleaf.com cmf@elliottgreenleaf.com				WMSimkulak@duanemorris.com	1	
Durkin & Durkin, LLP P.O. Box 1289 West Caldwell NJ 07007 Attn Rafael X. Zahralddin-Aravena, Esq. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. & cosgrove@durkinlawfirm.com Attn Rafael X. Zahralddin-Aravena, Esq. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. & cosgrove@durkinlawfirm.com Suite 1700 Suite 1700 Suite 1700 Suite 1700 Suite 1700 Suite 1700 Sak@elliottgreenleaf.com Sak@elliottgreenleaf.com Comf@elliottgreenleaf.com		Duane Worris LLP		Cheitzenrater@duanemorris.com	Email	
Durkin & Durkin, LLP P.O. Box 1289 West Caldwell NJ 07007 Attn Rafael X. Zahralddin-Aravena, Esq. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. & rcosgrove@durkinlawfirm.com Cameron M. Fee, Esq. 1105 North Market Street Suite 1700 Suite 1700 Sullinington DE 19801 Elliott Greenleaf PC Villmington DE 19801 Villmington DE 19801			Attn Robert S. Cosgrove			
Durkin & Durkin, LLP West Caldwell NJ 07007 Attn Rafael X. Zahralddin-Aravena, Esq. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. & Cameron M. Fee, Esq. 1105 North Market Street Suite 1700 Suite 1700 Fillott Greenleaf PC Wilmington DE 19801 Wilmington DE 19801 Vest Caldwell NJ 7000 rcosgrove@durkinlawfirm.com			B O Roy 1789			
Attn Rafael X. Zahralddin-Aravena, Esq. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. & Cameron M. Fee, Esq. 1105 North Market Street Suite 1700 Suite 1700 Suite 1700 Suite 1700 Suite 1700 Sak@elliottgreenleaf.com Sak@elliottgreenleaf.com cmf@elliottgreenleaf.com		Durkin & Durkin IIIP		rcosgrove@durkinlawfirm.com	Fmail	
Cameron M. Fee, Esq. 1105 North Market Street Suite 1700 Suite 1700 Fillott Greenleaf PC Wilmington DE 19801 Comf@elliottgreenleaf.com Comf@elliottgreenleaf.com		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	in-Aravena, Esq. Shelley A. Kinsella, Esq. &	0		
1105 North Market Street Suite 1700 Suite 1700 Elliott Greenleaf PC Wilmington DE 19801 cmf@elliottgreenleaf.com	ounsel for Tri-State Pension Fund; United Food					
Suite 1700 sak@elliottgreenleaf.com Elliott Greenleaf PC Wilmington DE 19801 cmf@elliottgreenleaf.com	nd Commercial Workers Union Local 1776 &			rxza@elliottgreenleaf.com		
Elliott Greenleaf PC Wilmington DE 19801 cmf@elliottgreenleaf.com	articipating Employers Pension Fund; Goya Foods,			sak@elliottgreenleaf.com		
	Inc.	Elliott Greenleaf PC	Wilmington DE 19801	cmf@elliottgreenleaf.com	Email	

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 8 of 40 Exhibit A Master Service List Served as set forth below

Email	peter.siroka@friedfrank.com		Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson LLP	Counsel for WB/Stellar IP Owner, L.L.C.
	matthew roose@friedfrank.com			
	brad.eric.scheler@friedfrank.com	_		
Email	matthew.roose@friedfrank.com		Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson LLP	Counsel for Vornado Realty Trust
	brad.eric.scheler@friedfrank.com	One New York Plaza		
		Attn Brad Eric Scheler & Matthew Roose		
Email	efrejka@frejka.com	New York NY 10017	Frejka PLLC	Consumer Privacy Ombudsman
		15th Floor		
		733 Third Avenue		
		Attn Elise S. Frejka, CIPP/US		
Email	pthomas@foxrothschild.com	Philadelphia PA 19103	Fox Rothchild LLP	Services, Inc.
		20th Floor		Counsel for CTS Holdings, LLC and Telecheck
		2000 Market Street		
		Attn: Prince Altee Thomas, Esquire		
Email	ksenese@foxrothschild.com	Atlantic City NJ 08401	Fox Rothchild LLP	Landlords
	rpatella@foxrothschild.com	Midtown Building, Suite 400		LLC as authorized representative for the MCB
	mviscount@foxrothschild.com	1301 Atlantic Avenue		Counsel for MCB Landlords and MCB Real Estate
		Attn Michael Viscount, Esquire & Raymond M. Patella, Esquire		
Email	mdooley@foxrothschild.com	Philadelphia PA 19103	Fox Rothchild LLP	Landlords
		20th Floor		LLC as authorized representative for the MCB
		2000 Market Street		Counsel for MICB Landlords and MICB Real Estate
		Attil Marie C. Dooley, Esquile		Common for MCD longlords and MCD Dool Estato
	CHECK CHECK	Atta Maria C Doday Esquire	receive receive receive receivers	
Fmail	efleck@flecklaw-firm.com	Garden City NY 11530	Flack Flack & Flack Fons	Counsel for Linda Reirne and Michael Reirne
		Suite 300		
		1205 Franklin Avenue		
		Attn Edward A. Fleck, Esq.		
Email	rick.dressel@flastergreenberg.com	Cherry Hill NJ 08002-4609	Flaster/Greenberg PC	Counsel for Haddon House Food Products, Inc.
		1810 Chapel Avenue West		
		Commerce Center		
		Attn E. Richard Dressel, Esquire		
Email	mralston@fishmanjackson.com	Dallas TX 75240	Fishman Jackson PLLC	Dairies, Inc.
		Suite 700		Counsel for Garelick Farms, LLC; Tuscan/Lehigh
		13155 Noel Road		
		Attn Mark Ralston		
Email	pcollins@farrellfritz.com	Uniondale NY 11556-1320	Farrell Fritz, PC	Counsel for Cord Meyer Development LLC
		1320 RXR Plaza		
		Attn Patrick T. Collins		
First Class Mail		Naugatuck CT 06770	Environmental Products Corporation	Top 5 Secured Creditor
M		99 Great Hill Road		
		Attn President or General Counsel		
Email	acelli@ecbalaw.com	New York NY 10020	Emery Celli Brinckerhoff & Abady LLP	Counsel for Publix Asset Management Company
		10th Floor		
		600 Fifth Avenue		
		Attn: Andrew G. Celli, Jr., Esq.		

In re The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc., et al. Case No. 15-23007 (RDD)

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 9 of 40 Exhibit A Master Service List Served as set forth below

Comment in Land 38, 40 (50 (1) (2010 color 32)	Email		Syracuse NY 13202	Harris Beach PLLC	Counsel for Lexington Realty Trust
Anni		wkinsella@harrisbeach.com	Ste. 200		
Ante Eugen & Friedman, Ear, William Anspach, Ear, & Jae W. Chun, Ear, Friedman & Arspach			333 W. Washington St.		
Attr Sugere S Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. Friedman & Anspach Antr Sugere S Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. Attr Mattew C. Williams JOJ S Fifth From Antr Mattew C. Williams John From Antr Mattew C. Williams Antr Mattew C. Williams John From Antr Mattew C. Williams Antr Mattew C. Williams John From Antr Mattew C. Williams John From Antr Mattew C. Williams Antr Matte	Email		Nariton NJ 08053	Grueneberg Law Group, LLC	Counsel for Dietz & Watson, Inc.
MANNER M	:		Suite 208	-	
Anne Lupere S. Friedman Ed. W. Chun Ed. Ann Marthwork C. Williams JOS Sends For V. V. 2000 Friedman & Anapach Ed. Ann Marthwork C. Williams JOS Sends For V. V. 2000 Friedman & Anapach Ed. Ann Marthwork C. Williams JOS Sends For V. V. 2000 Ann Marthwork C. Williams JOS Sends For V. V. 2000 Friedman & Anapach Ed. Ann Marthwork C. Williams JOS Sends For V. V. 2000 Ann Marthwork W. V. V. 2000 Friedman & Anapach Ed. Ann Marthwork W. V. V. 2000 Friedman & Anapach Ed. Ann Marthwork W. V. V. 2000 Friedman & Anapach Ed. Ann Marthwork W. V. 2000 Friedman & Anapach Ed. Ann Marthwork W. V. 2000 Friedman & Anapach Ed. Ann Marthwork W. V. 2000 Friedman & Anapach Ed. Ann Marthwork W. V. 2000 Friedman & Anapach Ed. Ann Marthwork W. V. 2000 Friedman & Anapach Ed. Ann Marthwork W. V. 2000 Friedman & Anapach Ed. Ann Marthwork W. 10013 Friedman & Anapac			2 Eves Drive		
MANT NAME Mant Lugarre S, Friedman Esq.; William Anapach, Esq. & Jase W. Chun, Esq.			ive Court		
ADDRESS ADDRESS AITH Eugens S. Friedman, Edg, William Anspach, Edg, & Jae W. Chun, Edg. AITH Eugens S. Friedman, Edg, William Anspach, Edg, & Jae W. Chun, Edg. AITH Maddow Diddens PLC Friedman & Artspach AITH Maddow Diddens PLC AITH Maddow Diddens PLC Jouisellie of viO202 AITH Maddow Diddens PLC Jouisellie of viologia of viol	Email	m		Greenberg Traurig, LLP	Counsel for Rockland Center Associates, LLC
MAME MATI Eugene S. Friedman, Eag, William Anspach, Eag, & Jae W. Chun, Eag, Infection & Anspach Friedman & Friedman & Friedman Friedman & Anspach Friedman & Anspach Friedman & Anspach Friedman & Anspach Friedman & Friedman & Friedman Friedman & Anspach Friedman & Anspach Friedman & Anspach Friedman & Friedman & Friedman & Friedman Friedman & Anspach Friedman & Friedman & Friedman Friedman & Anspach Friedman & Friedman & Friedman & Friedman Friedman & Anspach Friedman & Anspach Friedman & Friedman & Friedman Friedman & Friedman & Friedman & Friedman Friedman & Friedman & Friedman & Friedman Friedman &		philbink@gtlaw.com			
AVANUE AVANUE		anselld@gtlaw.com			
ANTITE ELIGINATE STORES, ET Friedman, E.G.; William Anapach, Esq. & Jane W. Crun, Esq. Friedman & Anspach Friedman & Friedman Friedman & Anspach Friedman & Friedman & Friedman Friedman & Friedman Friedman & Anspach Friedman & Anspach Friedman & Friedman & Friedman Friedman & F	Email		Iselin NJ 08830-2712	Greenbaum, Rowe, Smith & Davis LLP	Counsel for Tropical Cheese Industries, Inc.
MANNE ANDRESS BART BART ANDRESS BART ANDRESS BART BART ANDRESS BART BA			99 Wood Avenue South		
Ann Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. Friedman & Arspach Ann Heigene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. eirliedman@friedmananspach.com New York W. 10036 Friedman & Arspach Friedman & Arspach Friedman & Arspach Ann Marthew C. Williams 101 S. Fifth Street 102 S. Fifth Street 103 S. Fifth Street 103 S. Fifth Street 104 S. Fifth Street 105 S. Fifth Street 105 S. Fifth Street 106 S. Fifth Street 107 S. Fifth Street 108 S. Fifth Street 108 S. Fifth Street 109 S. Fifth Street 109 S. Fifth Street			, Esq.		
Attr. Ligene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. Friedman & Anspach Friedman & Ans	Email			Golenbock Eiseman Assor Bell & Pesk	Counsel for H. Mart, Inc.
NAME Attr Lugere S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. Friedman & Anspach Friedm		jflaxer@golenbock.com	437 Madison Avenue		
ADDRESS ARTH Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. effedman@friedmanarspach.com Suitz 2300 Suitz 2300 Suitz 2300 New York NY 10025 Fultz Maddox Dickens PLC Fultz M			Attn Jonathan L. Flaxer, Esg. & Marc D. Rosenberg, Esg.		
Attn Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. Erfiedman@friedmananspach.com Sulte 2300 Soadway Sulte 2300	Email		New York NY 10036	Goldberg Weprin Finkel Goldstein. LLi	Owners LLC
Attr. Lugene S. Friedman, Esq.: William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. Friedman & Anspach Friedman & Friedmananspach.com Friedmananspach.com Friedman & Friedmananspach.com Friedmananspach.com Friedmananspach.com Friedmananspach.com Friedmananspach.com Friedman & Friedmananspach.com Friedmananspach.com Friedman & Friedmananspach.com Friedmananspach.com Friedman & Friedmananspach.com Friedmananspach.com Friedman & Friedmananspach.com Friedman & Friedmananspach.com Friedmananspach.com Friedman & Friedmananspach.com Friedmananspach.com Friedman &		knach@aufalau com	asil, Esq. & Evall Mr. Lazerowitz, Esq.		Triangle 17 Center I Cond Bradhurst Botail
Attn Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. Friedman & Anspach Friedman &			Atta Vocia I Noch Eco & Ecos M Internation Eco		cusposses in intersect to MBD New Hestigens II.C
Attn Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. Friedman & Anspach Friedman & F					Counsel for Union County Realty Group Limited
NAME Attn Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.: William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. Friedman & Anspach Anspach Friedman & Anspach Anth Austra Casoo New York NV 10036 Attn Matthew C. Williams 1015. Fifth Street 27th Floor Louisville K. Va Jacoo Jish Floor Jish Floor Anth William A. Jascola, Esq. 360 Lexington Avenue 14th Floor New York NV 10013 Attn Maldoon Street 151 Hudson Street Attn Nan J. Gazes, Esq. & David Dinoso, Esq. 151 Hudson Street Attn Ran J. Gazes, Esq. & David Dinoso, Esq. 151 Hudson Street Attn Ran J. Gazes, Esq. & David Dinoso, Esq. 151 Hudson Street 151 Hudson	Email			Goetz Fitzpatrick LLP	Counsel for Marvin Lindner Associates, LLC
Attn Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. Friedman & Anspach & Friedmannspach.com Attn Matthew C. Williams JOI S. Fifth Street 27th Floor Louisville (V/ 40202) Attn Williams JOI S. Fifth Street 27th Floor Fultz Maddox Dickens PLC Iouisville (V/ 40202) Attn Milliams JOI S. Fifth Street 17th Floor IOUISVIlle (V/ 40202) Attn Matthew C. Williams JOI S. Fifth Street 17th Floor IOUISVIlle (V/ 40202) Attn Matthew C. Williams JOI S. Fifth Street 17th Floor IOUISVIlle (V/ 40202) Attn Dary Anspach Esq. JOI S. Fifth Street 17th Floor IOUISVIlle (V/ 40202) Attn Floor IOUISVIlle (V/ 40202) Attn Floor IOUISVIlle (V/ 40202) Attn Floor IOUISVIlle (V/ 40202) IOUISVIlle (V/ 40202) Attn Floor IOUISVIlle (V/ 40202) IOUISVIlle (V/ 40202) Attn Floor IOUISVIlle (V/ 40202) IOUISVIl			31st Floor		
ADDRESS ATT Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. efriedman@friedmananspach.com Suite 2300 Friedman & Anspach Attn Matthew C. Williams 101 S. Frifth Street 27th Floor Fultz Maddox Dickens PLC Louisville KY 40202 Attn Williams 101 S. Frifth Street 27th Floor Louisville KY 40202 Attn Williams 360 Lexington Avenue 14th Floor Mew York RW 10017 Attn Ian J. Gazes, Esq. & David Dinoso, Esq. Gazes LLC Attn Robert A. Klyman 333 South Grand Avenue Louisville CA 400071 Attn Lara P. Emouna, Esq. 360 South Station Plaza Gleich, Siegel & Farkas LLP Attn Cary M. Kushner, Esq. Attn Cary M. Kushner, Esq. Lemouna@nylawfirm.com Email Attn Care New York IV 1021 Attn Care New York IV 1022 Attn Care New York I			One Penn Plaza		
MAME Attn Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. Interest and Anspach Friedman & Anspach Attn Matthew C. Williams IJ0 Js. Fifth Street IJ0 Js. Fifth			Attn Gary M. Kushner, Esq.		
NAME Atn Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. ISOB Broadway Suite 2300 Suite 2300 Mew York NY 10036 Attn Matthew C. Williams 101 S. Fifth Street 27th Floor Fultz Maddox Dickens PLC Culisville Ky 42020 Attn William A. Jaskola, Esq. 360 Lexington Avenue 14th Floor Ganfer & Shore, LLP Gazes LLC Gazes LLC Matthew C. Williams 101 S. Fifth Street 27th Roor Attn William A. Jaskola, Esq. 360 Lexington Avenue 14th Floor New York NY 10017 Attn Robert A. Klyman 333 South Grand Avenue 1333 South Grand Avenue 14th Roor Attn Robert A. Klyman 335 South Station Plaza 36 South Station Plaza 37 South Station Plaza 38 South Station Plaza 39 South Station Plaza 40 First Class Mail and Email	Email		Great Neck NY 11021	Gleich, Siegel & Farkas LLP	and SPA 77 N L.P.
DESCRIPTION NAME Attn Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.: William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. efriedman@friedmananspach.com 1500 Broadway Sinte 2300 New York NY 10036 Attn Marthew C. Williams 1101 S. Fifth Street 127th Floor 19thing Business Unit 1502 Street Unit 1502 Street Unit 1502 Street Unit 1503 Street Unit 1503 Street Unit 1504 Street 1504 Street 1505 Lexington Avenue 1504 Street Unit 1504 Attn Marthew C. Williams 1504 Street 1505 Broadway Attn Marthew C. Williams 1504 Street 1505 Broadway Attn Marthew C. Williams 1504 Street 1505 Broadway Attn Marthew C. Williams 1505 Broadway Attn Marthew C. Williams 1504 Street 1505 Broadway Attn Marthew C. Williams 1504 Street 1505 Lexington Avenue 1505 Lexington Avenue 1505 Lexington Avenue 1505 Angelez CA 90071 1505 Angelez CA 900			36 South Station Plaza		Counsel for Cenmor Associates, Staltac Associates,
DESCRIPTION NAME ADDRESS EMAIL WETHOD OF SERVICE al 338, RWDSUJ/UFCW; Local 338 ord; Retail, Wholesale and some international Union and neuron friedman & Anspach Attn Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. efriedman@friedmananspach.com Efriedman@friedmananspach.com Efriedman@friedmananspach.com Email neral Electric Company, by and lighting Business Unit Fritz Maddox Dickens PLC Inth William A. Jaskola, Esq. Job Levington Avenue Job Levington Avenue Mwilliams@friedmananspach.com Email East 72nd Street Dwners Inc.; 251 Ganfer & Shore, LLP Attn William A. Jaskola, Esq. Mew York NY 10017 Mew York NY 10013 Mew York NY 10013 Make None Neonue Email East 83rd Street LLC Jat Hardson Street Jat Hardson Street Jan@gazeslic.com Email Attn Robert A. Klyman Jasson Sunda Avenue Jan@gazeslic.com Email Attn Robert A. Klyman Jasson All Angeles CA 90071 First Class Mail and Email			Attn Lara P. Emouna, Esq.		
Attn Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. Friedman & Anspach & Friedmannspach.com Friedman & Friedman & Friedmannspach.com Friedman & Friedman & Friedmannspach.com Friedman & Anspach & Friedmannspach.com Friedman & Friedmannspach.com Friedman & Friedman & Friedmannspach.com Friedman & Friedman & Friedman & Friedmannspach.com Friedman & F	First Class Mail and Email		Los Angeles CA 90071	Gibson Dunn	affiliated funds
NAME Attn Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. efriedman@friedmananspach.com Suite 2300 New York NY 10036 Friedman & Anspach Attn Matthew C. Williams 101 S. Fifth Street 27th Floor Louisville KY 40202 Attn William A. Jaskola, Esq. 360 Lekington Avenue 14th Floor Attn Iuliam A. Jaskola, Esq. 360 Lekington Avenue 14th Floor Attn Iuliam A. Jaskola, Esq. 360 Lexington Avenue 14th Floor Attn Iuliam A. Jaskola, Esq. 360 Lexington Avenue 14th Floor Attn Iuliam A. Jaskola, Esq. 360 Lexington Avenue 14th Floor Attn Iuliam A. Jaskola, Esq. 360 Lexington Avenue 14th Floor Attn Iuliam A. Jaskola, Esq. 360 Lexington Avenue 14th Floor Attn Iuliam Anspach, Esq. & David Dinoso, Esq. 151 Hudson Street 151 Hudson Street New York NY 10013 Attn Robert A. Klyman			333 South Grand Avenue		Counsel for The Yucaipa Companies, LLC and their
MANNE ADDRESS ENAIL Attn Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. I500 Broadway Suite 2300 New York NY 10036 Attn Matthew C. Williams 101 S. Fifth Street 27th Floor Fultz Maddox Dickens PLC Fultz Maddox Dickens PLC Ganfer & Shore, LLP Attn William A. Jaskola, Esq. 360 Lexington Avenue 14th Floor 151 Hudson Street Mew York NY 10013 Attn In J. Gazes, Esq. & David Dinoso, Esq. I51 Hudson Street New York NY 10013 METHOD OF SERVICE Efriedman@friedmananspach.com wanspach @friedmananspach.com Jchun@friedmananspach.com Email METHOD OF SERVICE Method One Service Method One Service Method One Service Attn William Anspach, Esq. & David Dinoso, Esq. I51 Hudson Street New York NY 10013 METHOD OF SERVICE Method One Service Attn William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. Jchun@friedmananspach.com Jchun@friedmananspach.com Email METHOD OF SERVICE Method One Service Method One Service Attn William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. John Method One Service Attn William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. John Method One Service Method One					
Attn Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. I500 Broadway Suite 2300 Suite 2300 Friedman & Anspach Attn Marthew C. Williams I101 S. Fifth Street I27th Floor Fultz Maddox Dickens PLC Ganfer & Shore, LLP Attn Ian J. Gazes, Esq. & David Dinoso, Esq. I51 Hudson Street I55 Hudson Street I56 Attn William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. Efriedman & Jae W. Chun, Esq. Efriedman @friedmananspach.com Wanspach@friedmananspach.com I51 Marthew C. William Anspach Wanspach@friedmananspach.com I51 Marthew C. William Anspach Wanspach@friedmananspach.com I51 Marthew C. William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. Efriedman @friedmananspach.com Wanspach@friedmananspach.com Email M#THOD OF SERVICE Marth Eugene S. Friedman, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. I51 Hudson Street I51 Watth Eugene S. Jae W. Chun, Esq. I51 Hudson Street I52 Watth Eugene I52 Watth Eugene I53 Watth Eugene I54 Watth Eugene I55 Watth Eugene I56 Watth William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. I57 Watth Eugene I58 Watth Eugene I59 Watth Eugene I50 Watth Eugene I	Email		3	Gazes LLC	Counsel for 170 East 83rd Street LLC
NAME Attn Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. Friedman & Anspach Attn Matthew C. Williams 101 S. Fifth Street 27th Floor Louisville KY 40202 Attn William A. Jaskola, Esq. 360 Lexington Avenue 14th Floor New York NY 10017 Attn lan J. Gazes, Esq. & David Dinoso, Esq. Attn lan J. Gazes, Esq. & David Dinoso, Esq. Attn lan J. Gazes, Esq. & David Dinoso, Esq. EMAII. Merirdon Achun, Esq. Erriedman @friedmananspach.com yanspach@friedmananspach.com Email Met Hido Of SERVICE Attn Matth Laskola @ganfershore.com Email Met Hido Of SERVICE Wanspach @friedmananspach.com Email Email		ian@gazesllc.com	151 Hudson Street		
Attn Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. Store 2300			Attn lan J. Gazes, Esq. & David Dinoso, Esq.		-
NAME ADDRESS EMAIL METHOD OF SERVICE Attn Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. efriedman & Chun, Esq. efriedman & Friedman & Fried	Email		New York NY 10017	Ganfer & Shore, LLP	East 51st Street Corp.
NAME Attn Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. I500 Broadway Suite 2300 Friedman & Anspach Friedman & Anspach Friedman & Anspach Friedman & Anspach Friedman & Dickens PLC Fultz Maddox Dickens PLC Attn William A. Jaskola, Esq. Attn William A. Jaskola, Esq. Appress Attn William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. Efriedman (Efriedman (Friedman anspach.com (Email Auguste)) Attn Matthew C. Williams John S. Friedman (Email Auguste) Attn William A. Jaskola, Esq. Attn William A. Jaskola, Esq. Appress Attn William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. Efriedman (Friedman (Friedman anspach.com (Email Auguste)) Attn Matthew C. Williams Attn William A. Jaskola, Esq. Attn William A. Jaskola, Esq. Appress Attn William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. Warnama (Friedman (Friedman (Friedman anspach.com (Email Auguste))) Attn Matthew C. Williams Attn William A. Jaskola, Esq. Attn William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. Warnama (Friedman (Friedman (Friedman anspach.com (Friedman anspach.com (Email Auguste))) Attn Matthew C. Williams	T		14th Floor		Counsel for 360 East 72nd Street Owners Inc.; 251
Attn Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. Suite 2300	R		Atti Willidii A. Jaskola, Esq.		
Attn Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. I500 Broadway Suite 2300 Friedman & Anspach New York NY 10036 Attn Matthew C. Williams 101 S. Fifth Street 27th Floor 101 S. Fifth Street 102 S. Fifth Street 103 S. Fifth Street 104 S. Fifth Street 105 S. F				FUILZ MIGUGOX DICKENS PLC	riilodgii its de rightilig busiliess onit
NAME ADDRESS EMAIL METHOD OF SERVICE Attn Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. efriedman@friedmananspach.com efriedmananspach.com efriedmananspach.com Friedman & Anspach New York NY 10036 Attn Matthew C. Williams jchun@friedmananspach.com Email 101 S. Fifth Street 101 S. Fifth Street 101 S. Fifth Street Method Of Services				TOTAL MODEL OF THE TOTAL OF THE	Counsel for General Electric Company, by and
Attn Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. 1500 Broadway Suite 2300 Friedman & Anspach New York NY 10036 Attn Matthew C. Williams ADDRESS EMAIL METHOD OF SERVICE Warspach @friedmananspach.com wanspach@friedmananspach.com jchun@friedmananspach.com Email	<u>E</u>		IOI S. HITH Street		
NAME EMAIL METHOD OF SERVICE Attn Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. efriedman@friedmananspach.com efriedmananspach.com Friedman & Anspach New York NY 10036 New York NY 10036 jchun@friedmananspach.com Email	<u>M</u> .		Attn Matthew C. Williams		
NAME ADDRESS EMAIL METHOD OF SERVICE Attn Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. efriedman@friedmananspach.com efriedmananspach.com Suite 2300 wanspach@friedmananspach.com			New York NY 10036	Friedman & Anspach	Industry Pension Fund
NAME Attn Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. efriedman@friedmananspach.com Attn Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq. efriedman@friedmananspach.com	<u>RI</u>	wanspach@friedmananspach.com			Department Store International Union and
NAME Attn Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq.	<u>K</u>	efriedman@friedmananspach.com			Retirement Fund; Retail, Wholesale and
NAME ADDRESS EMAIL			Attn Eugene S. Friedman, Esq.; William Anspach, Esq. & Jae W. Chun, Esq.		Counsel for Local 338, RWDSU/UFCW; Local 338
NAME ADDRESS EWAIL					
	METHOD OF SERVICE		ADDRESS	NAME	DESCRIPTION

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 10 of 40

Master Service List Served as set forth below

		pel ved as set loi ni below		
DESCRIPTION	NAME	Attn Centralized Insolvency Operation	EMAIL	METHOD OF SERVICE
		2970 Market St.		
IRS Insolvency Section	Internal Revenue Service	Philadelphia PA 19104-5016	Mimi.M.Wong@irscounsel.treas.gov	First Class Mail and Emai
		Attn Centralized Insolvency Operation		<u>R</u> I
 RS Insolvency Section	Internal Revenue Service	P.U. Box /346 Philadelphia PA 19101-7346	Mimi.M.Wong@irscounsel.treas.gov	First Class Mail and Email
		Attn Jay B. Itkowitz, Esq.		ΞN
		26 Broadway		<u>DE</u>
		21st Floor		<u> </u>
Counsel for Joseph Angelone	Itkowitz PLLC	New York NY 10004	jitkowitz@itkowitz.com	Email R/
		Attn Antonia M. Donohue, Esq.		
		300 Garden City Plaza		
Counsel for Carver Federal Savings Bank	Jaspan Schlesinger LLP	Garden City NY 11530	adonohue@jaspanllp.com	Email
		Attn Shannon Anne Scott, Esq.		
		300 Garden City Plaza		
Counsel for AVR CP-TWO, LLC	Jaspan Schlesinger LLP	Garden City NY 11530	sscott@jaspanllp.com	Email
		Attn Jeff Morgenstern		
		One Old Country Road		
Local Counsel for Elaine Juergens and Jacqueline		Suite 320		
Daniels	Jeff Morgenstern, PLLC	Carle Place NY 11514	jmorgenstern78@gmail.com	Email
		Attn John W. Sywilok, Esq.		
Coursed for Westington Town Contor IIC	lobs W Sandlok I C	SI Wain Street		
Contract to Manifesting Contract Free	JOHN WY J WHON LEC	Attn Scott Greenherg	symmonation in year y wilding to	
Counsel for [DIP AGENT] as agent for the [DIP		222 F 41st Street		
LENDERS] purusant to that certain [DIP FACILITY]	Jones Day	New York NY 10017	sgreenberg@jonesday.com	First Class Mail and Email
		Attn Scott J. Greenberg & Michael J. Cohen		
		222 East 41st Street	sgreenberg@jonesday.com	
Counsel for Fortress Credit Corp.	Jones Day	New York NY 10017		Email
Counsel for Acadia Realty Trust; Alecta Real Estate				
Investment, LLC; Brixmor Property Group, Inc.; DLC	.,	Attn Dustin P. Branch, Esq.		
Management Corp.; Federal Realty Investment		2029 Century Park East		
Trust and The Prudential Insurance Company of		Suite 2600		
America	Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP	Los Angeles CA 90067-3012	dustin.branch@kattenlaw.com	Email
		Attn Andrew P. Tureaud, Esq.		
		445 Hamilton Avenue		
Counsel for GBR Valley Cottage Limited Liability		15th Floor		
Company; Airport Associates	Keane & Beane, PC	White Plains NY 10601	atureaud@kblaw.com	Email
Counsel for DDR Corp · Fauity One Inc · and				
Philips International; Basser-Kaufman; Blumenfeld				
Development Group, Ltd.; JP Morgan Chase,		Attn Robert L. LeHane, Esq., Gilbert R. Saydah, Jr., Esq. & Jason Alderson,	kdwbankruptcydepartment@kelleydrye.com	
Nassimi Realty, LLC; Onyx Management Group LLC		Esq.	rlehane@kelleydrye.com	
Realty Income Corporation; Rush Properties; Sivan	Kelley Drye 8, Warren II D	New York NY 10178		
Floperties; washington Fark Flaza Associates, Etc.	Nelley Dilye & Wallell LLF	New TOTK NT 101/8	Jaidel soil@kelleydi ye.coili	Cilidii

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 11 of 40 Exhibit A

Master Service List Served as set forth below

DESCRIPTION	NAME	ADDRESS	EMAIL	METHOD OF SERVICE
		Attn Paul M. Rosenblatt, Esq. 1100 Peachtree Street		
		Suite 2800		K
Counsel for Flowers Foods, Inc.	Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP	Atlanta GA 30309	prosenblatt@kilpatricktownsend.com	Email
		Attn Jeffrey Kurtzman, Esquire		<u> </u>
		1835 Market Street		<u>M</u>
		Suite 1400		<u> </u>
Counsel for Richard I. Rubin & Co., Inc.	Klehr Harrison Harvey Branzburg, LLP	Philadelphia PA 19103	jkurtzman@klehr.com	Email
		Attn Tracy L. Klestadt & Lauren C. Kiss		<u>A</u>
		570 Seventh Avenue		₹ <u>/</u>
Counsel for Bogopa Service Corp. d/b/a Food	Klestadt Winters Jureller Southard &	17th Floor	tklestadt@klestadt.com	TI
Bazaar Supermarket	Stevens, LLP	New York NY 10018	lkiss@klestadt.com	Email
Counsel for Urstadt Biddle Properties Inc.; UB New				
Providence, LLC; McLean Plaza Associates, LLC; UB				
Ironbound, L.P.; UB Bloomfield I, LLC; UB Boonton		Attn Douglas M. Evans, Esquire		
l, LLC; and UB Pompton Lakes I, LLC; Sherwood		65 Memorial Road		
Island 21, LLC and SI Ridgefield LLC; UB Harrison I,		Suite 300		
LLC	Kroll, McNamara, Evans & Delehanty, LLP	West Hartford CT 06107	bankr@kmelaw.com	Email
		Attil Niciolas C. Nigalio, Esq.		
		3305 Jerusalem Avenue		
	200	Suite 201		7
Counsel for Seidell Flaza LLC	raivionica Helbst & Iviallistatco, ELF	Wdildgil Wi 11/33	iici @iiiiilawiiiiii.coiii	Elidi
National Shopping Center Associates, LLC: Oster		75 Eisenhower Parkway		
Fairlawn Properties, LLC	Lasser Hochman, LLC	Roseland NJ 07068	rzucker@lasserhochman.com	Email
-		Attn Ralph Wood, Esq.		
		399 Knollwood Rd.		
		Suite 310		
Counsel for "R" Best Produce, Inc.	Law Office of Ralph Wood, Esq.	White Plains NY 10603	rwood@rwoodesq.com	Email
		Attn Alan B. Hodish, Esq.		
		666 Old Country Road		
		Suite 412		
Counsel for Henry Drew & Eulalie Drew	Law Offices of Alan B. Hodish, LLC	Garden City NY 11530	alhodish@aol.com	Email
		Attn Michael H. Landis, Esquire		
		Two Neshaminy Interplex		
Counsel for Grays Ferry Partners, LP f/k/a Grays		Suite 204		,
Ferry Shopping Center Associates	Law Offices of Michael H. Landis, LLC	Trevose PA 19053	mlandis@mlandislaw.com	Email
		Attn William S. Katchen, Esq.		
Counsel for Baker's Express, LLC and Schmidt		210 Park Avenue		
Baking Company; Super Bread Corp./Schmidt;		Suite 301		
Elberon Development Group	Law Offices of William S. Katchen, LLC	Florham Park NJ 07932	wkatchen@wskatchen.com	Email
		Attn Harlan M. Lazarus, Esq. & Gilbert A. Lazarus, Esq.	harlan.lazarus@gmail.com	
		240 Madison Avenue	hlazarus@lazarusandlazarus.com	
		8th Fir.	gillazarus@gmail.com	
Counsel for Renaissance Beauty Inc.	Lazarus & Lazarus, PC	New York NY 10016	glazarus@lazarusandlazarus.com	Email

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 12 of 40

Master Service List Served as set forth below

DESCRIPTION	NAME	ADDRESS	FMAII	METHOD DE SERVICE	108
Counsel for Tapps Supermarket, Inc.	LeClairRyan, A Professional Corporation	Attn Janice B. Grubin 885 Third Avenue 16th Floor New York NY 10022	janice.grubin@leclairryan.com	RK	AME: 0
Counsel for Closter-Grocery, LLC; Closter-Multi Owner-Grocery, LLC; NW-East Meadow Grocery, LLC; Benenson East Meadow, LLC; Greenwich Grocery Owners, LLC; Benenson Greenwich Grocery, LLC; Kenilworth-Grocery, LLC; Benenson Kenilworth, LLC; NW-Midland Park Grocery, LLC; GVD Commercial Properties, Inc.; New Canaan-GVD Commercial Properties, Inc.; New Canaan-				TRADEMA	: 005705 FR <i>A</i>
Grocery, LLC; Benenson Howard Beach, LLC; Benenson Belle Harbor, LLC; 400 N Center St Co. LLC; 592 Ft. Washington Avenue Co. LLC; 555 S.W. 4th Ave Co LLC	LeClairRvan. A Professional Corporation	Attn Niclas A. Ferland, Esq. & Ilan Markus, Esq. 545 Long Wharf Drive Ninth Floor New Haven CT 06511	niclas.ferland@leclairryan.com ilan.markus@leclairryan.com	Emai	KEEL:
		Attn Daniel B. Weiss 800 Third Avenue			
		Attn Ryan J. Barbur, Suzanne Hepner & Kimberly A. Lehmann 80 Eighth Avenue	rbarbur@levyratner.com		
Counsel for 1199SEIU United Healthcare Workers East; 1199SEIU Funds	Levy Ratner, PC	8th Floor New York NY 10011-5126	shepner@levyratner.com klehmann@levyratner.com	Email	
		Attn: Bruce Buechler, Esq. 65 Livingston Avenue			
Counsel for Lyons Plaza, LLC	Lowenstein Sandler LLF	Attn Gregory Brown, Esq. 707 Walt Whitman Road	bbuechier@iowenstein.com	Email	
Counsel for C & S Wholesale Grocers Inc. d/b/a C & S Wholesale Produce	McCarron & Diess	Second Floor Melville NY 11747	gbrown@mccarronlaw.com	Email	
		Attn Lisa S. Bonsall, Esq. & Matthew B. Heimann, Esq. Four Gateway Center 100 Mulbarry Street	lhonsall@mccarter.com		
Counsel for The CIT Group, Inc.	McCarter & English, LLP	100 Mulberry Street Newark NJ 07102	mheimann@mccarter.com	Email	
		Attn Jeffrey Bernstein, Esq. 570 Broad Street			
Association	LLP	Newark NJ 07102	jbernstein@mdmc-law.com	Email	
Counsel for New Jersev Self-Insurers Guaranty	McElroy, Deutsch, Mulvaney & Carpenter,	Attn Nicole Leonard, Esq. 88 Pine Street 24th Floor			
Association	LLP	New York NY 10005 Attn J. Trevor Johnston	nleonard@mdmc-law.com	Email	
		201 North Tryon Street Suite 3000			
Coursel for Post Vandors III	Mondalla	Charlotte NC 28202	+iohartan@magrijpunoda.com	Fmail	

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 13 of 40

Master Service List Served as set forth below

DESCRIPTION	NAME	ADDRESS Attn Matthew D. Sobolewski	EWAIL	METHOD OF SERVICE
	Malanakii o cham III	260 Madison Avenue		
Counsel for tensel search troughly erec	Microsoft of Sector, FE	Attn Thomas J. McGowan, Esq.	Hand State of the	₹ K
		190 Willis Avenue		ΔF
Counsel for Garden City Park Associates, LLC	Meltzer, Lippe, Goldstein & Breitstone, LLP	Mineola NY 11501 Attn Kevin M. Newman, Esq.	tmcgowan@meltzerlippe.com	Email
		308 Maltbie Street		DE
Counsel for Inland Commercial Real Estate	Montor Budio & Trivolniaco DC	Surface NV 13304-1430	known a montariou com	:
	Metret, Radin & Hivelpiece, Le	Attn Patricia McConnell, Esq.	NICWIII GIII CII CII GW. COIII	
		1350 Broadway, Suite 501		
Counsel for United Food and Commercial Workers		P.O. Box 822		
Local 1500	Meyer, Suozzi, English & Klein, PC	New York NY 10018-0226	pmcconnell@msek.com	Email
		Attn Gregory A. Bray, Thomas R. Kreller & Haig M. Maghakian		
			gbray@milbank.com	
		30th Floor	tkreller@milbank.com	
Counsel for Acme Markets, Inc.	Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy LLP	Los Angeles CA 90017	hmaghakian@milbank.com	Email
		Attn Joel L. Perrell Jr., Esquire & Kristen W. Siracusa, Esquire		
		10th Elocr	iperrell@milesstockhridge.com	
Counsel for Oekos Kirkwood, LLC	Miles & Stockbridge PC	Baltimore MD 21202	ksiracusa@milesstockbridge.com	Email
		Attn: Marvin M. Kelly, Esq.		
		150 White Plains Road		
		Suite 310		
Counsel for Chloe Mae Kastner	Mitchell Pollack & Associates, PLLC	Tarrytown NY 10591		First Class Mail
		Attn Joseph O Nell, Jr.		
		437 Madison Avenue		
Counsel for Crossroads Snopping Plaza, Inc. &	Montgomery, McCracken, Walker &	29th Hoor		3
	מוסמסט, בנו	Attn Neil F Herman Fca	John Chille	
		101 Park Avenue		
Counsel for Kimco Realty Corporation	Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP	New York NY 10178-0600	nherman@morganlewis.com	Email
		Attn Leslie A. Berkoff		
		400 Garden City Plaza		
Counsel for Arelene Appel	Moritt Hock & Hamroff LLP	Garden City NY 11530	lberkoff@moritthock.com	Email
		Attn Mark Hanna & Michelle Banker		
		1701 K Street NW		
Local 27,		Suite 210		:
UFCW Local 371 & UFCWL Local 464A	Murphy Anderson PLLC	Washington DC 20006	mbanker@murphypllc.com	Email
		Attn Wayne E. Heller, Esq.		
		3 Manhattanville Road		
÷		Suite 202		
on behalf of its affiliate, Grand Street Realty, LLC	National Realty & Development Corp.	Purchase NY 10577	wayne.heller@nrdc.com	Email
		Attn Isaac Cheng, Assistant Attorney General		
Counsel for the State of New York and the New		Environmental Protection Bureau		
partment of Environmental		120 Broadway, 25th Floor	-	:
Collselvation	New Tork State Department of Law	New Idik NI 102/1	ISddc.Clelig@dg.ily.gov	Cilidii

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 14 of 40 Exhibit A

Master Service List Served as set forth below

Email Email Email First Class Mail and Email	norman.fivel@ag.ny.gov norman.fivel@ag.ny.gov Richard.Morrissey@usdoj.gov phollander@okinhollander.com mmorgulas@okinhollander.com	Glenpointe Centre West 500 Frank W. Burr Blvd., Suite 408 Teaneck NJ 07666 Attn Johnathan N. Helfat & Daniel F. Fiorillo		Counsel for Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as agent under that certain Amended
	norman.fivel@ag.ny.gov norman.fivel@ag.ny.gov Richard.Morrissey@usdoj.gov phollander@okinhollander.com mmorgulas@okinhollander.com	Glenpointe Centre West 500 Frank W. Burr Blvd., Suite 408 Teaneck NJ 07666)
	louis.testa@ag.ny.gov norman.fivel@ag.ny.gov Richard.Morrissey@usdoj.gov phollander@okinhollander.com mmorgulas@okinhollander.com	Glenpointe Centre West 500 Frank W. Burr Blvd., Suite 408	Okin Hollander LLC	Counsel for 3500 Aramingo Avenue, LLC
	norman.fivel@ag.ny.gov Richard.Morrissey@usdoj.gov	Classociate Coatro Wort		
	norman.fivel@ag.ny.gov norman.fivel@ag.ny.gov	Attn Paul S. Hollander, Esg. & Margreta M. Morgulas, Esg.		
	norman.fivel@ag.ny.gov	New York NY 10014	Region 2	York
	louis.testa@ag.ny.gov norman.fivel@ag.ny.gov		Office of The United States Trustee for	ed States Trustee Southern District of New
	louis.testa@ag.ny.gov norman.fivel@ag.ny.gov	201 Varick Street		
	louis.testa@ag.ny.gov norman.fivel@ag.ny.gov	Attn Richard Morrisey & Brian Masumoto		
	louis.testa@ag.ny.gov		General	
			Office of the New York State Attorney	Counsel for New York State Workers'
		Civil Recoveries Bureau, Bankruptcy Litigation Unit		
	Seringing Constitution	Attn Julis Testa Fsg & Norman P Five Fsg	Cince of the county attorney	
Email	ngallagher@nassaucountyny gov	Mineola NV 11501	Office of the County Attorney	Councel for Nassau County
Email		Attn Patrick Reynolds Gallagher		
	sbushinsky@obbblaw.com	Cherry Hill NJ 08003	O'Brien, Belland & Bushinsky, LLC	Workers Union Retirement and Savings Fun
		1526 Berlin Road		Welfare Fund; and United Food and Commercial
		Attn: Steven J. Bushinsky, Esquire		Participating Food Industry Employers Health and
				Food and Commercial Workers Union and
				Industry Employers Tri-State Pension Fund; United
				Commercial Workers Union and Participating Food
				Health and Welfare Fund; United Food and
				Participating Food Industry Employers Iri-State
				Office 1990 and confine can workers office and
				I nited Food and Commercial Workers I Inion and
				Commercial Workers Union Local 152 Savings Plan;
				Retail Meat Pension Fund; United Food and
				Food and Commercial Workers Union Local 152
				Union Local 152 Health and Welfare Fund; United
TR				Counsel for United Food and Commercial Workers
Email	kjarvis@obbblaw.com	Cherry Hill NJ 08003	O'Brien, Belland & Bushinsky, LLC	Local 152
DE		1526 Berlin Road		or United Food and Commercial Workers
<u>=</u> N		Attn Kevin D. Jarvis, Esquire		
Email	gpangis@norgaardfirm.com	Englewood NJ 07631	Norgaard O'Boyle	Counsel for 1320-1330 Madison & 989 Blvd East
<u></u>		184 Grand Avenue		
		Attn George M. Pangis, Esq.		
Email	cdesiderio@nixonpeabody.com	New York NY 10022	Nixon Peabody LLP	
		437 Madison Avenue		Counsel for Jay Birnbaum - Cherry Hill LLC and ILF-
		Attn Christopher M. Desiderio		

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 15 of 40

Master Service List Served as set forth below

DESCRIPIRIN	NAME	Attn Brodford Condier ADURESS	EMAIL	METHOD OF SERVICE
		919 N. Market Street		
Counsel for the Official Committee of Unsecured		17th Floor		<u> </u>
Creditors	Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP	Wilmington DE 19801	bsandler@pszjlaw.com	Email
		Attn Robert J. Feinstein		<u>Al</u>
		780 Third Avenue		M
Counsel for the Official Committee of Unsecured		34th Floor		
Creditors	Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP	New York NY 10017-2024	rfeinstein@pszjlaw.com	Email
		Attn Lori A. Butler & Damarr M. Butler		4
		Office of the Chief Counsel	butler.lori@pbgc.gov	₹/
		1200 K Street, N.W.	efile@pbgc.gov	T
Counsel for Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation	Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation	Washington DC 20005	butler.damarr@pbgc.gov	Email
		Attn Henry J. Jaffe, Esquire & John H. Schanne, II, Esquire		
Counsel for Eckerd Corporation, Rite Aid of New		Hercules Plaza, Suite 5100		
Jersey, Inc., Thrift Drug, Inc., and Rite Aid of		1313 Market Street, P.O. Box 1709	jaffeh@pepperlaw.com	
Pennsylvania, Inc.	Pepper Hamilton LLP	Wilmington DE 19899-1709	schannej@pepperlaw.com	Email
		Attn Sherri D. Lydell, Esq.		
		475 Park Avenue South		
	Platzer, Swergold, Levine, Goldberg, Katz &	18th Floor		
Counsel for Rainbow USA, Inc.	Jaslow, LLP	New York NY 10016	slydell@platzerlaw.com	Email
		Attn Brett S. Moore, Esq. & Michael J. Naporano, Esq.		
		156 West 56th Street		
Counsel for New Community Manor Urban		Suite 803	bsmoore@pbnlaw.com	
Renewal Corporation	Porzio, Bromberg & Newman, PC	New York NY 10019-3800	mjnaporano@pbnlaw.com	Email
		Attn Robert L. Pryor, Esq.		
Counsel for Dolce Miele Corp. d/b/a Hamptons		675 Old Country Road		
Honey Co.	Pryor & Mandelup, LLP	Westbury NY 11590	rlp@pryormandelup.com	Email
		Attn Jeffrey A. Reich		
		235 Main Street		
		Suite 450		
Counsel for Anthony Associates LP	Reich Reich & Reich, PC	White Plains NY 10601	reichlaw@reichpc.com	Email
		Attn Hilary B. Mohr & Joseph E. Shickich, Jr.		
		1001 4th Avenue		
Counsel for Microsoft Corporation and Microsoft		Suite 4500	hmohr@riddellwilliams.com	
Licensing, GP	Riddell Williams PS	Seattle WA 98154	jshickich@riddellwilliams.com	Email
		Attn Steven E. Fox, Esq.		
		Times Square Tower		
		Seven Times Square, Suite 2506		
Counsel for Gordon Brothers Retail Partners, LLC	Riemer & Braunstein, LLP	New York NY 10036	sfox@riemerlaw.com	Email
		Attn: Stuart I. Gordon, Esq. and Matthew V. Spero, Esq.		
		926 RXR Plaza	stuart.gordon@rivkin.com	
Counsel for Great Neck Plaza, L.P.	Rivkin Radler LLP	Uniondale NY 11556-0926	matthew.spero@rivkin.com	Email
		Attn Jared R. Cooper, Esq.		
		232 Madison Avenue		
		Suite 1200		
Interested Party	Robinson & Yablon, PC	New York NY 10016	icooper@rohvablaw.com	Fmail
missi cosses i sars)	TOWN TOWN TO THE T	1000 10	Joseph C. Carlandan	

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 16 of 40

Master Service List Served as set forth below

Counsel for CVS Pharmacy, Inc. and Affiliates	Counsel for Moody's Investors Service, Inc.	Counsel for Plymouth Rock Energy LLC, NY	Counsel for Amboy Plaza Realty, LLC	Counsel for Jesco Co.	Counsel for Spiegel Associates, Inc.	Counsel for F.I. Associates, Harwill Homes, Inc., Bernards Plaza Associates, LLC, and Old Bridge Plaza Associates, LLC	Counsel for Manarco Realty LLC	Counsel for Rudeth Realty LLC	Counsel for Key Food Stores Co-Operative, Inc.	Counsel for Key Food Stores Co-Operative, Inc.	DESCRIPTION Counsel for 255 Mall LLC and Feil Whitestone LLC
Saul Ewing LLP	Satterlee Stephens Burke & Burke LLP	Salon Marrow Dyckman Newman & Broudy	Ruskin Moscou Faltischek, PC	Ruskin Moscou Faltischek, PC	Ruskin Moscou Faltischek, P.C.	Rubin LLC	Rosenberg Calica & Birney LLP	Rosenberg Calica & Birney LLP	Ropes & Gray LLP	Ropes & Gray LLP	Robinson Brog Leinwand Greene Genovese
Attn Mark Minuti, Esquire 222 Delaware Avenue P.O. Box 1266 Wilmington DE 19899	Attn Christopher R. Belmonte, Esq. & Pamela A. Bosswick, Esq. 230 Park Avenue New York NY 10169		Attn Leffrey A. Wurst, Esq. East Tower, 15th Floor 1425 RXR Plaza Uniondale NY 11556-1425 Attn John Paul Fulco	Attn Jeffrey A. Wurst, Esq. East Tower, 15th Floor 1425 RXR Plaza Uniondale NY 11556-1425	Attn Michael S. Amato East Tower, 15th Floor 1425 RXR Plaza Uniondale NY 11556-1425	Attn Paul A. Rubin 345 Seventh Avenue 21st Floor New York NY 10001	Attn Robert J. Howard, Esq. 100 Garden City Plaza Suite 408 Garden City NY 11530	Attn Robert J. Howard 100 Garden City Plaza Suite 408 Garden City NY 11530	Attn Mark I. Bane 1211 Avenue of the Americas New York NY 10036-8704	Attn Joshua Y. Sturm Prudential Tower 800 Boylston Street Boston MA 02199-3600	ADDRESS Attn Fred B. Ringel 875 Third Avenue 9th Floor New York NY 10022
mminuti@saul.com	cbelmonte@ssbb.com pbosswick@ssbb.com	jfulco@salonmarrow.com	jwurst@rmfpc.com	jwurst@rmfpc.com	mamato@rmfpc.com	prubin@rubinlawllc.com	rhoward@rcblaw.com	rhoward@rcblaw.com	mark.bane@ropesgray.com	joshua.sturm@ropesgray.com	fbr@robinsonbrog.com
Email	Email	Email	Email	Email	Email	Email	Email	Email	Email TRA	Email DEMAI	Email RK

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 17 of 40

Master Service List Served as set forth below

		155 N. Wacker Drive	Skadden Arns Slate Meagher & Flom IID	October for two With Intellection for the
		Attn James J. Mazza, Jr.		
Email	rtucker@simon.com	Indianapolis IN 46204	Simon Property Group, Inc.	Counsel for Simon Property Group, Inc.
		Attn Ronald M. Tucker, Esq. 225 West Washington Street		
Email	mmilner@simonandmilner.com	Valley Stream NY 11580	Simon & Milner	Local 342
		Ste. 308		Counsel for United Food and Commercial Workers
		99 West Hawthorne Ave.		
		Attn Martin L. Milner, Esq.		
Email	vhamilton@sillscummis.com	Princeton NJ 08540	Sills Cummis & Gross PC	North Bergen UE LLC
		600 College Road East		agent for UE AP 195 N. Bedford Road LLC and
		Attn Valerie A. Hamilton, Esq.		Counsel for Urban Edge Properties, as authorized
Email	ghirsch@sillscummis.com	New York NY 10178	Sills Cummis & Gross PC	Counsel for Tower Plaza Associates, LLC
		28th Floor		
		101 Park Avenue		
		Attn George R. Hirsch, Esq.		
Email	aabramowitz@shermansilverstein.com	Moorestown NJ 08057	Podolsky, PA	Counsel for Bazzini, LLC
	bluckman@shermansilverstein.com	Suite 200	Sherman, Silverstein, Kohl, Rose &	
		308 Harper Drive		
		Attn Bruce S. Luckman, Esquire & Arthur J. Abramowitz, Esquire		
Email	rshapiro@shapiro-croland.com	Hackensack NJ 07601	LLP	LLC; Lemoine Avenue 2001, LLC; 1355 Fort Lee, LLC LLP
	jdiiorio@shapiro-croland.com	411 Hackensack Ave., 6th Floor	Shapiro, Croland, Reiser, Apfel & Di Iorio,	LLC; NSP Nutley Associates, LLC; HLF Fairview 2005, Shapiro, Croland, Reiser, Apfel & Di Iorio
		Continental Plaza II		Shrewsbury/35 Associates, LLC; Wantage 2002,
		Attn John P. Di lorio, Esq. & Robert P. Shapiro, Esq.		2001 (SPE), LLC; Lackawana SPE, LLC;
				Counsel for Warren 2001, LLC and Pheasant Run
Email	pdhollis@smhal.com	Mount Kisco NY 10549	Laidlaw, P.C.	Counsel for Millwood Center LLC
		555 Smith Avenue	Shamberg Marwell Hollis Andreycak &	
		Attn P. Daniel Hollis, III, Esq.		
First Class Mail and Email	bankruptcynoticeschr@sec.gov	New York NY 10281-1022	Office	
		200 Vesey Street, Ste. 400	Securities & Exchange Commission – NY	Securities and Exchange Commission - Regional
		Brookfield Place		
		Attn Bankruptcy Dept.		
First Class Mail and Email	NYROBankruptcy@sec.gov	Washington DC 20549	Securities & Exchange Commission	Headquarters
	secbankruptcy@sec.gov	100 F St., NE		Securities and Exchange Commission -
		Attn Secretary of the Treasury	, 0	
Email	dsklar@scuramealev.com	Wayne NJ 07470	Scura, Wigfield, Hever & Stevens, LLP	Counsel to Francine Dotter
<u>,D</u>		1509 Hamburg Turnnike		
Flist class Mali and Email	karen.park@stz.com	Attn: David E Sklar Esq	Schulte Roth & zabel LLP	CONVERTIBLE NOTES
<u>.</u>	adam.narris@srz.com	919 Inira Avenue	3	the holders of a majority of the Prepetition
A		Attn Adam Harris & Karen S. Park		Counsel for Mount Kellett Capital Management LP,
Email	jglucksman@njlegalink.com	Lyndhurst NJ 07071-0790	Scarinci & Hollenbeck, LLC	Town of West New York
<u>к</u>		P.O. Box 790		Authority; Family Food Distributors, Inc. & the
		1100 Valley Brook Ave.		Counsel for Old Bridge Municipal Utilities
		Attn Joel R. Glucksman, Esq.		
METHOD OF SERVICE	EMAIL	ADDRESS	20 2 f	CEVCKTICA

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 18 of 40

Master Service List Served as set forth below

=	dvespi@vespilegal.com Email	547 Union Boulevard Totowa NJ 07512	The Vespi Law Firm, LLC	Counsel for Adi Memeti, et al.
=	jmonaco@monaco-law.com Email	Attn Joseph Monaco, III 7 Penn Plaza Suite 1606 New York NY 10036	The Law Offices of Joseph Monaco, PC	Counsel for Janice Libow
=	akelly@kbtlaw.com	Attn Andrew J. Kelly, Esq. 1011 Highway 71 Suite 200 Spring Lake NJ 07762	The Kelly Firm, PC	Counsel for Markham Prospects Associates, LLC
First Class Mail and Email	jsiegel@stroock.com egilad@stroock.com jlowenthal@stroock.com First	Attn Joshua M. Siegel, Erez E. Gilad, Jeffrety S. Lowenthal 180 Maiden Lane New York NY 10037	Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP	Counsel for Liberty Harbor, the holders of a majority of the Prepetition PIK Notes
=	jck@stevenslee.com Email	Attn John C. Kilgannon, Esq. 1818 Market Street 29th Floor Philadelphia PA 19103	Stevens & Lee, PC	Counsel for United Food and Commercial Workers Local 1776 and Participating Employers Health and Welfare Fund & United Food and Commercial Workers Local 1776 and Participating Employers Legal Trust Fund
=	cp@stevenslee.com	Attn Constantine D. Pourakis, Esq. 485 Madison Avenue 20th Floor New York NY 10022	Stevens & Lee, PC	Counsel for United Food and Commercial Workers Local 1776 and Participating Employers Health and Welfare Fund & United Food and Commercial Workers Local 1776 and Participating Employers Legal Trust Fund
=	tduggan@stark-stark.com Email	Attn Timothy P. Duggan, Esquire 993 Lenox Drive P.O. Box 5315 Princeton NJ 08543-5315	Stark & Stark, PC	Counsel for Klingensmith Associates, LLC
=		Attn Thomas S. Onder, Esquire & Jeffrey S. Posta, Esq. 993 Lenox Drive, Bldg. 2 P.O. Box 5315 Princeton NJ 08543-5315	Stark & Stark, PC	Counsel for Levin Properties, L.P., Arlona Limited Partnership & 17 and Summit Associates, L.P.
	stephen.lerner@squirepb.com Email	Attn Stephen D. Lerner, Esq. 30 Rockefeller Plaza New York NY 10112	Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP	Counsel for U.S. Bank National Association
	kmiller@skjlaw.com	Attn Kathleen M. Miller 1000 West Street, Suite 1501 P.O. Box 410 Wilmington DE 19899	Smith, Katzenstein & Jenkins LLP	Counsel for Airgas USA, LLC and its related entities
≞ EMAR∤		Attn John G. McCarthy, Esq. 1301 Avenue of the Americas 21st Floor New York NY 10019	Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP	Counsel for Ocean Norse Realty LLC and Brighton
ETHOD: OF SERVICE	ENVAIL MI ken.ziman@skadden.com david.shapiro@skadden.com Email	ADDRESS Attn Kenneth S. Ziman & David A. Shapiro Four Times Square New York NY 10036	NAME Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP	DESCRIPTION Counsel for C&S Wholesale Grocers, Inc.

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 19 of 40

Master Service List Served as set forth below

DESCRIPTION	Manuf	Attn Legal Department		
Counsel for The Yucaipa Companies, LLC and their affiliated funds	The Yucaina Companies C	9130 Sunset Boulevard os Angeles CA 90069		First Class Mail
	-	Attn: Lori V. Vaughan, Esquire		
		Bank of America Plaza, Suite 2700		<u> </u>
	Trenam, Kemker, Scharf, Barkin, Frye,	101 E. Kennedy Boulevard, PO Box 1102 (33601)		VI <i>A</i>
Counsel for Publix Asset Management Company	O'Neill & Mullis, P.A.	Tampa FL 33602	lvaughan@trenam.com	Email EN
		Attn Adam D. Wolper, Esq.		
		347 Mount Pleasant Avenue		<u>\[</u>
		Suite 300		₹
Counsel for Two Paragon Drive, LLC & A & R L.L.C.	Trenk, DiPasquale, Della Fera & Sodono, PC		awolper@trenklawfirm.com	Email
U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee under				•
That certain indenture for Senior Secured PIK Toggle Notes due 2017 (the "Prepetition PIK				
Notes") and as trustee under that certain		Attn Corporate Trust Department		
Indenture for Senior Secured Convertible Notes		100 Wall Street		
due 2018 (the "Prepetition Convertible Notes")	U.S. Bank National Association	New York NY 10005		First Class Mail
		Attn Chambers of the Honorable Judge Robert D. Drain		
		300 Quarropas Street		
Clited States Bank aptcy Court for the Southern	Court of New York	NOUII 248		Time Class Mail
Decire of Messa Louis	Occurred Control of the Control of t	Attn Bankruptcy Division	David.Jones6@usdoi.gov	- Hot Class Mail
		86 Chambers St.	Jeffrey.Oestericher@usdoj.gov	
United States Attorney's Office for the Southern	US Attorney for Southern District of New	3rd Floor	Joseph.Cordaro@usdoj.gov	
District of New York	York	New York NY 10007	Carina.Schoenberger@usdoj.gov	First Class Mail and Email
		Attn Mitchell D. Cohen & Michael J. Riela		
		1633 Broadway		
		47th Floor	mcohen@vedderprice.com	
Counsel for Imperial Bag & Paper Co., LLC	Vedder Price PC	New York NY 10019	mriela@vedderprice.com	Email
		Attn Eric H. Horn, Esq.		
		220 South Orange Avenue		
		Suite 200		
Counsel for Daily News, LP	Vogel Bach, PC	Livingston NJ 07039	ehorn@vogelbachpc.com	Email
		Attn Heike Vogel, Esq.		
		1745 Broadway		
		17th Floor	:	:
Counsel for Daily News, LP	Vogel Bach, PC	New York NY 10019	hvogel@vogelbachpc.com	Email
		Attn Elana R. Butler, Senior VP, Retail Counsel		
		888 Seventh Avenue		
		43rd Floor		
Interested Party	Vornado Realty Trust	New York NY 10019	ebutler@vno.com	Email
		Attn Thomas H. Grace		
		700 Louisiana Street		
		Suite 4100		
	Vorus Sater Seymonir and Dease II D	Houston TX 77002	therace@vorvs.com	Email

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 20 of 40

Master Service List Served as set forth below

DESCRIPTION	NAME	ADDRESS ARTIN Steven J. Cohen. Esg.	EMAIL	METHOD OF SERVICE
		885 Second Avenue 47th Fl.		<u> </u>
Counsel for P.S.K. Supermarkets, Inc.	Wachtel Missry LLP	New York NY 10017	cohen@wmllp.com	Email RK
Counsel for Danpar Associates Limited Partnership: Ironhound Plaza Lirhan Renewal				AF
Assoc., LLC; Indian Head Plaza Associates; James R.				ΕM
Weill and Douglas Friedrich, successor Co-Trustees				DE
Under Trust Indenture dated March 24, 1969,		Attn Steven Z. Jurista, Esq.		1/
d/b/a Maplewood Joint Venture; Union County		110 Allen Road		R/
Realty Group Limited Liability Company; 510 Valley		Suite 304		TI
Montclair, LLC	Wasserman, Jurista & Stolz, PC	Basking Ridge NJ 07920	sjurista@wjslaw.com	Email
			ray.schrock@weil.com garrett.fail@weil.com sunny singh@weil com	
		Atta Basin Schrook Br & Garrett A Eall Eco and Sunny Singh Eco	Adam.Lavine@weil.com	
		767 Fifth Avenue	Nelly.Almeida@weil.com	
Counsel to Debtors	Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP	New York NY 10153	Dana.Kaufman@weil.com	Email
		Attn Michael D. Brofman, Esq.		
Counsel for South-Whit Shopping Center		Suite 211		
Associates; Baldwin Harbor Associates	Weiss, Zarett, Brofman & Sonnenklar, PC	New Hyde Park NY 11042	mbrofman@weisszarett.com	Email
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, in its		Atta Tarih. Abrobomoon		
contain Amonded and Destated Conjor Section		One Boston Blace		
Certain Amerided and Nestated Senton Secured		19th Floor		
Revolving credit agreement dated september 17,	Wells Fargo Bank National Association	Boston MA 02108	emily i ahrahamson@wellsfargo.com	First Class Mail and Fmail
		Attn Richard E. Weltman. Esq. & Melissa A. Guseynov, Esq.		
		270 Madison Avenue		
Counsel for Universal Environmental Consulting,		Suite 1400	rew@weltmosk.com	
Inc.	Weltman & Moskowitz, LLP	New York NY 10016	mag@weltmosk.com	Email
		Attn Mickee M. Hennessy, Esq., Ihomas A. Uraghi, Esq. & John E. Westerman Fsq.		
Counsel for CJAM Associates, LLC; Vets & Spartan	Westerman Ball Ederer Miller Zucker &	1201 RXR Plaza	mhennessy@westermanllp.com	
LLC and Rosmar Holding Company L.P.	Sharfstein, LLP	Uniondale NY 11556	tdraghi@westermanllp.com	Email
		Attn John K. Cunningham, Esq. & Kevin M. McGill, Esq.		
1		Southeast Financial Center		
Company, LLC	White & Case LLP	Miami FL 33131	kmcgill@whitecase.com	Email
		Attn Earl M. Forte, Esq. & Rafael Vergara, Esq.	(
		One Penn Plaza		
		250 W. 34th Street, Suite 4110	fortee@whiteandwilliams.com	
Counsel for Pepperidge Farm, Incorporated 34289	White and Williams LLP	New York NY 10119-4115	vergarar@whiteandwilliams.com	Email
		Attn Stephen B. Gerald		
		The Renaissance Centre, Suite 500		
Councel for Talles-Robbins Reboboth C	Whiteford Taylor & Preston 110	Wilmington DE 19801-3700	coerald@wtplaw.com	Fmail
כטמווזרו וטר ומוורז ויסאאווז וירווסאטנוו, בביכי	איווירוטים ומלוטי פין ובאטוו, דבכ	***************************************	1981 and & withaw.com	

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 21 of 40

Master Service List Served as set forth below

DESCRIPTION	*TANAE	Andress	EVANT.	
1		Attn Brent C. Strickland		
		7501 Wisconsin Avenue		
Counsel for Talles-Robbins Rehoboth, L.L.C.	Whiteford Taylor & Preston, LLP	Bethesda MD 20814	bstrickland@wtplaw.com	Email
		Attn Dominick Bratti, Esq.		
Counsel for United Food and Commercial Workers		90 Woodbridge Center Drive		۸.
Union, Local 1245	Wilentz, Goldman & Spitzer, PA	Woodbridge NJ 07095	Dbratti@wilentz.com	Email
		Attn Eric J. Snyder, Esq.		
		1515 Broadway		\
Counsel for 32nd Street Southeast Company, L.P.	Wilk Auslander LLP	New York NY 10036	esnyder@wilkauslander.com	Email
		Attn James E. Sorenson & D. Tyler Van Leuven		
Counsel for Florida Self-Insurers Guaranty	Williams, Gautier, Gwynn, DeLoach &	P.O. Box 4128	jsorenson@wggdlaw.com	TF
Association, Inc.	Sorenson, PA	Tallahassee FL 32315-4128	tvanleuven@wggdlaw.com	Email
		Attn Mark G. Ledwin, Esq.		
	Wilson, Elser, Moskowitz, Edelman & Dicker 1133 Westchester Avenue	1133 Westchester Avenue		
Counsel for TOMRA of North America, Inc.	LLP	White Plains NY 10604	mark.ledwin@wilsonelser.com	Email
		Attn Rory Lubin, Esq.		
Counsel for Inland Diversified Seafood Merrick, LLC Wilson, Elser, Moskowitz, Edelman & Dicker 1133 Westchester Avenue	Wilson, Elser, Moskowitz, Edelman & Dicker	1133 Westchester Avenue		
& Realty Income Seafood Merrick, LLC	LLP	White Plains NY 10604	rory.lubin@wilsonelser.com	Email
		Attn Brad D. Schimel & F. Mark Bromley		
Counsel for the State of Wisconsin Department of		PO Box 7857		
Workforce Development	Wisconsin Department of Justice	Madison WI 53707-7857	bromleyfm@doj.state.wi.us	Email
		Attn: Ronald S. Ramo		
		608 Fifth Avenue		
Counsel for Evelyn Fernandez, Diana Manashirov		Suite 1000		
and Patrice Neil	Yadgarov & Associates, PLLC	New York NY 10020	rramo@yadlaw.com	Email
		Attn Lisa F. Smith, Esq.		
		81 Main Street		
		Suite 415		
Counsel for RI Group I C	Zarin & Steinmetz	White Plains NY 10601	lisafsmith@zarin-steinmetz.net	Email

Exhibit B

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 23 of 40 Exhibit B

Docket 2012 Affected Party Service List Served via Overnight Mail

NAME ADDRESS 1 Blank Rome LLP Cole Schotz PC Greenberg Traurig LLP Allison M. Berger, VP	ADDRESS 2 The Chrysler Building 900 Third Avenue 200 Park Avenue	ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY The Chrysler Building 405 Lexington Avenue New York 900 Third Avenue 16th Floor New York 200 Park Avenue New York	New York NY New York NY New York NY	NY NY NY	10174 10022 10166
Wakefern Food Corp G	5000 Riverside Drive		Keasbey	Z	08832

Exhibit C

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 25 of 40 Exhibit C

Served via Overnight Mail Subtenant Service List

NAME	ADDRESS 1	ADDRESS 2	ADDRESS 3	CITY	STATE ZIP	ΖIP
	Attention: Mitchell R.	c/o Freedman Cohen	Cohen 701 East Gate Drive,			RK
CSC COLONIAL COMMONS SUBTENANT, LLC	Cohen, CEO	Development LLC	Suite 225	Mt. Laurel NJ	Z	08054
PAL ASSOCIATES HARRISBURG, LLC	Attn: General Counsel	One Wayne Hills Mall		Wayne	Z	0747 DEN

Exhibit D

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 27 of 40 Exhibit D

New Jersey Taxing Authority Service List Served via First Class Mail

AL COURT OURT OURT TION COURT PT ICIPAL COURT IPAL COURT	SQUARE SQUARE EX STON AVE ELY AVE JNICIPAL G RM 111 GRM 111 GRM 111 GRM BLDG JENT BLDG JENT BLDG JENT BLDG TENT TENT	MUNICIPAL BLD 3RD FL MUNICIPAL BLDG M 625 RT 94 WEST CRESCENT AVENUE 290 FRANKLIN TURNPIKE POLICE DEPARMENT 295 Closter Dock Road	290 FRANKLIN TURNPIKE	ABERDEEN BELLEVILLE BELLEVILLE TRENTON BERGENFIELD BASKING RIDGE TWP OF WASHINGTON COLUMBIA BLOOMFIELD BLOOMFIELD CLINTON ALLENDALE ALLENDALE ALLENDALE ALLENDALE Closter		07747-0000K 07109-0000K 07109-0000K 07621-0000 07621-0000 07676-0000 07676-0000 07003-0000 07003-0000 07005-0000 07724-0000 07724-0000 07401-2093 07401-2093
EMENT COURT	INGTON AVE INELY AVE INELY AVE INUNICIPAL SLDG RM 111 SLDG RM 111 SEMENT BLDG EALTH RMENT RMENT RMENT		ANKLIN TURNPIKE	BELLEVILLE TRENTON BERGENFIELD BASKING RIDGE TWP OF WASHINGTON COLUMBIA COLUMBIA CONTON CLINTON CLINTO		07109-0000R 08625 EMAR 07621-0000 RADEMAN 07676-0000 07676-0000 07003-0000 07003-0000 07005-0000 07724-0000 07401-2093 07401-2093 07624-0000
EMENT COURT	INGTON AVE INELY AVE IAVE MUNICIPAL SLDG RM 111 SEMENT BLDG EALTH RMENT RMENT RMENT		ANKLIN TURNPIKE	RENTON BERGENFIELD BASKING RIDGE TWP OF WASHINGTON COLUMBIA BLOOMFIELD LINTON LINTON ALLENDALE ALLENDALE LOSter		08625 07621-000 07621-000 07920-0000 07676-0000 07676-0000 07003-0000 07003-0000 07005-0000 07724-0000 07401-2093 07401-2093
OURT CO	TON AVE LY AVE E R S RM 111 ENT BLDG ENT H ENT	'''	ANKLIN TURNPIKE	BERGENFIELD BASKING RIDGE COLUMBIA COLUMBIA BLOOMFIELD BLOOMFIELD CLINTON CLINTON ALLENDALE ALLENDALE ALLENDALE Closter		07621-000 C 07920-000 C 07920-000 C 07676-0000 07676-0000 07003-0000 07003-0000 07005-0000 07724-0000 07401-2093 07401-2093 07401-2093
OURT COURT	ENT BLDG NICIPAL S RM 111 ENT BLDG TH ENT	''' m	ANKLIN TURNPIKE	3ASKING RIDGE TWP OF WASHINGTON COLUMBIA BLOOMFIELD BLOOMFIELD CLINTON CLINTON ALLENDALE ALLENDALE ALLENDALE Closter		07920-000 R 07676-0000 07632-0000 07003-0000 07003-0000 08809-0000 07005-0000 07724-0000 07401-2093 07401-2093 07401-2093
CCT	NICIPAL 3 RM 111 ENT BLDG TH ENT		ANKLIN TURNPIKE	COLUMBIA 3LOOMFIELD 3LOOMFIELD 3LOONTON CLINTON FALLS ALLENDALE ALLENDALE ALLENDALE ALLENDALE Closter		07676-000 6 07832-0000 07003-0000 07003-0000 08809-0000 07005-0000 07724-0000 07401-2093 07401-2093 07401-2093
CT	NICIPAL 3 RM 111 ENT BLDG TH ENT	''' m	ANKLIN TURNPIKE	3LOOMFIELD 3LOOMFIELD 3LOOMFIELD 3OONTON 7INTON FALLS ALLENDALE ALLENDALE ALLENDALE Closter		07832-0000 07003-0000 07003-0000 08809-0000 07705-0000 07724-0000 07401-2093 07401-2093 07401-2093
COURT	ENT BLDG N ST TH ENT		ANKLIN TURNPIKE	3LOOMFIELD 3LOOMFIELD 3LOOMFIELD 3OONTON 7INTON FALLS ALLENDALE ALLENDALE Closter		07832-0000 07003-0000 07003-0000 08809-0000 07005-0000 07724-0000 07401-2093 07401-2093 07624-0000
COURT	ENT BLDG N ST TH ENT		ANKLIN TURNPIKE	3LOOMFIELD 3LOOMFIELD 3OONTON 7INTON FALLS ALLENDALE ALLENDALE Closter Closter		07003-0000 07003-0000 08809-0000 07005-0000 07724-0000 07401-0000 07401-2093 07401-2093
CT	ENT BLDG TH ENT		ANKLIN TURNPIKE	SLINTON SOONTON FINTON FALLS ALLENDALE ALLENDALE ALLENDALE Closter		07003-0000 08809-0000 07005-0000 07724-0000 07401-0000 07401-2093 07401-2093 07624-0000
OURT	ON ST		ANKLIN TURNPIKE	CLINTON 30ONTON FINTON FALLS ALLENDALE ALLENDALE Closter Closter		08809-0000 07005-0000 07724-0000 07401-0000 07401-2093 07401-2093 07624-0000
OURT	ON ST		ANKLIN TURNPIKE	300NTON FINTON FALLS ALLENDALE ALLENDALE Closter	222222	07005-0000 07724-0000 07401-0000 07401-2093 07401-2093 07624-0000
	er ENT	E E	ANKLIN TURNPIKE	TINTON FALLS ALLENDALE ALLENDALE Closter		07724-0000 07401-0000 07401-2093 07401-2093 07624-0000
	_TH 1ENT ter		ANKLIN TURNPIKE	ALLENDALE ALLENDALE Closter	2222	07401-0000 07401-2093 07401-2093 07624-0000
	1ENT ter		ANKLIN TURNPIKE	ALLENDALE Sloster	2222	07401-2093 07401-2093 07624-0000
	ter		ANKLIN TURNPIKE	ALLENDALE	222	07401-2093 07624-0000
	ter	295 Closter Dock Road		Closter	2 2	07624-0000
	182 MARKETST			ELMWOOD PARK	2	07407-0000
BOROUGH OF FANWOOD BOR	BOROUGH HALL	75 NORTH MARTINE AVE		FANWOOD	Z	07023-0000
BOROUGH OF FORT LEE 309	309 MAIN STREET			FORT LEE	Z	07024-0000
ВИ	BUREAU OF FIRE					
BOROUGH OF FORT LEE PRE	PREVENTION	309 MAIN ST		FORT LEE	Z	07024-0000
BOROUGH OF FORT LEE DEP	DEPT OF HEALTH	309 MAIN STREET		FORT LEE	Z	07024-0000
BOROUGH OF GARWOOD 403	403 SOUTH AVENUE			GARWOOD	Z	07027-0000
GLE	GLEN ROCK POLICE RECORDS					
BOROUGH OF GLEN ROCK BUF	BUREAU	1 HARDING PLAZA		GLEN ROCK	Z	07452-0000
BOROUGH OF GLEN ROCK MU	MUNICIPAL BUILDING F	ROCK ROAD		GLEN ROCK	Z	07452-0000
BOROUGH OF KENILWORTH 567	567 BOULEVARD			YENIH MAYODTU	2	07033-1654
BOROUGH OF METUCHEN 500	500 MAIN STREET			ZENIEW CZ-I	-	0.000

In re The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc., et al. Case No. 15-23007 (RDD)

Page 1 of 7

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 28 of 40 Exhibit D

New Jersey Taxing Authority Service List Served via First Class Mail

	12 MERCEDES DRIVE 2ND					
BOROUGH OF MONTVALE	FLOOR			MONTVALE	Z	07645-000
BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE	360 ELKWOOD AVE			NEW PROVIDENCE	N	07974-0000
BOROUGH OF OLD TAPPAN	227 OLD TAPPAN RD			OLD TAPPAN	Z	07675-0000
BOROUGH OF OLD TAPPAN	227 OLD TAPPAN ROAD			OLD TAPPAN	Z	07675-0000
BOROUGH OF PALISADES PARK	BOARD OF HEALTH	BOROUGH HALL	275 BROAD AVENUE	PALISADES PARK	Z	07650-000 0
BOROUGH OF PARK RIDGE	53 PARK AVENUE			PARK RIDGE	Z	07656-0000
BOROUGH OF PARK RIDGE	55 PARK AVE			PARK RIDGE	Z	07656-0000
BOROUGH OF TINTON FALLS	MUNICIPAL CENTER	556 TINTON AVENUE		TINTON FALLS	Z	07724-0000
BOROUGH OF WESTWOOD	101 WASHINGTON AVE			WESTWOOD	Z	07675-0000
BOROUGH OF WOODCLIFF LAKE	188 PASCACK ROAD			WOODCLIFF LAKE	Z	07675
BRICK TWP MUNICIPAL CLERK	MUNICIPAL BLD	401 CHAMBERSBRIDGE RD		BRICK	Z	08723-0000
BUREAU OF AIR COMP &						
ENFORCEMENT	NORTHERN	7 RIDGEDALE AVE		CEDAR KNOLLS	Z	07927-0000
BUREAU OF FIRE CODE ENFORECMENT P.O. BOX 809	P.O. BOX 809			TRENTON	Z	08625
CITY HALL	330 PASSAIC ST			PASSAIC	2	07055-0000
CITY OF ELIZABETH	LICENSE DIVISION	50 WINFIELD SCOTT PLAZA		ELIZABETH	Z	07201-0000
CITY OF HOBOKEN	BOARD OF HEALTH	124 GRAND STREET		HOBOKEN	Z	07030-0000
CITY OF JERSEY CITY	DIVISION OF COMMERCE	382 MARTIN LUTHER KING DRIVE		JERSEY CITY	Z	07305-0000
CITY OF LINDEN FIRE PREVENTION	BUREAU	1205 E ELIZABETH AVENUE		LINDEN	Z	07036-0000
CITY OF NORTH WILDWOOD	400B NEW JERSEY AVENUE			NORTH WILDWOOD	N	08260-0000
City of North Wildwood	901 Atlantic Avenue North Wildwood			WILDWOOD	2	08260-0000
CITY OF OCEAN CITY	115 12TH ST			OCEAN CITY	Z	08226-0000
CITY OF PASSAIC	330 PASSAIC ST			PASSAIC	Z	07055-0000
CITY OF PATERSON	176 BROADWAY			PATERSON	Z	07505-0000
	BUREAU OF FIRE					
CITY OF PATERSON	PREVENTION	710 EAST 31ST STREET		PATERSON	Z	07513-0000

In re The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc., et al. Case No. 15-23007 (RDD)

Page 2 of 7

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 29 of 40 Exhibit D

New Jersey Taxing Authority Service List Served via First Class Mail

INAME	07039-0000	Z	LIVINGSTON			204 HILLSIDE AVE	ESSEX REGIONAL HEALTH COMMISION 204 HILLSIDE AVE
INTERNATION P.O. BOX 402 ETTEASURY P.O. BOX 1081 P.O. BOX 308 P.O. BOX 330 CLIFTON AVENUE P.O. BOX 308 P.O. BOX 308 P.O. BOX 308 TRENTON NUMERITOR N	07018-0000	Z	EAST ORANGE	CLINTON ST		ACTION ACTION	ESSEX COUNTY
INTERPRETATION ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE COURT	07020-0000	Z	EDGEWATER	VER ROAD		MUNICIPAL BLDG	EDGEWATER BOARD OF HEALTH
ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CLIFTON AVENUE 900 CLIFTON AVENUE 330 PASSAIC ST CLIFTON AVENUE 900 CLIFTON AVENUE 330 PASSAIC ST CLIFTON COLIFTON AVENUE CLIFTON COLIFTON COLIFTON AVENUE CLIFTON COLIFTON COLIFTON COLIFTON COLIFTON COLIFTON COLIFTON COLIFTON AVENUE CLIFTON COLIFTON COLIFTO	08816-0000	Z	EAST BRUNSWICK			216 JOSEPH STREET	EAST BRUNSWICK FD
ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CLIFTON CITY STATE DEPT 900 CLIFTON AVENUE 100 CLIFTON AVENUE 2 CLIFTON NU PAL COURT 900 CLIFTON AVENUE 330 PASSAIC ST CLIFTON NU PASSAIC P.O. BOX 308 330 PASSAIC ST PASSAIC TRENTON NU PASSAIC P.O. BOX 308 330 PASSAIC ST TRENTON NU PASSAIC P.O. BOX 308 NU TRENTON NU PASSAIC P.O. BOX 308 NU NU NU PASSAIC P.O. BOX 308 NU NU NU PASSAIC P.O. BOX 309 TRENTON NU PASSAIC P.O. BOX 330 TRENTON NU POLDING P.O. BOX 330 TRENTON NU ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION OF FIRE SAFETY P.O. BOX 330 P.O. BOX 420 TRENTON NU ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION OF AIR QUALITY MAIL CODE: 401-02 P.O. BOX 420 TRENTON NU THEALTH DIVISION OF TAXATION<	08816-0000	Z	EAST BRUNSWICK	SEPH STREET		FIRE PREVENTION FD NO	EAST BRUNSWICK BUREAU OF
NAME ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE CITY C	08816	Z	EAST BRUNSWICK			PO BOX 1081	EAST BRUNSWICK
NAME ADDRESS 1	08646	Z	TRENTON			P.O. BOX	DIVISION OF REVENUE
NAME ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE LITH DEPT 900 CLIFTON AVENUE 900 CLIFTON AVENUE NU NICIPAL COURT 900 CLIFTON AVE NU ON OFFICIAL JOHN MISKOVSKY 330 PASSAIC ST PASSAIC NU UNITY P.O. BOX 308 330 PASSAIC ST PASSAIC NU TOF AGRICULTURE BUILDING P.O. BOX 330 TRENTON NU TOF COMMUNITY DIVISION OF FIRE SAFETY P.O. BOX 330 TRENTON NU TOF ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION OF AIR QUALITY MAIL CODE: 401-02 P.O. BOX 420 TRENTON NU TOF HEALTH 100 MUNICIPAL BLVD MAIL CODE: 401-02 P.O. BOX 420 TRENTON NU TOF HEALTH P.O. BOX 330 MUNICIPAL BUILDING BUDD LAKE NU TOF HEALTH P.O. BOX 360 MUNICIPAL BUILDING BUDD LAKE NU TOF TRANSPORTATION P.O. BOX 187 TRENTON NU TOF TRANSPORTATION P.O. BOX 660 TRENTON NU	08625	Z	TRENTON			P,O, BOX 402	PROTECTION
NAME ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE LICH DEFOT 900 CLIFTON AVENUE CLIFTON NU NICIPAL COURT 900 CLIFTON AVENUE CLIFTON NU ON OFFICIAL JOHN MISKOVSKY 330 PASSAIC ST PASSAIC TRENTON NU UNIT P.O. BOX 308 330 PASSAIC ST PASSAIC TRENTON NU SSSEX DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 115 CLIFTON AVENUE 3RD FLOOR NEWARK NU INICIPAL COURT 1 ST MARRY SPL 1.05 CLIFTON AVENUE 3RD FLOOR NEWARK NU TOF AGRICULTURE HEALTH/ AGRICULTURE P.O. BOX 330 FLOOR TRENTON NU TOF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH/ AGRICULTURE P.O. BOX 809 TRENTON NU TOF ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION OF AIR QUALITY MAIL CODE: 401-02 P.O. BOX 420 TRENTON NU TOF HEALTH P.O. BOX 402 TRENTON NU NU TRENTON NU TOF THEALTH P.O. BOX 360 MILINICIPAL BUILDING P.O. BOX 187							DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL
NAME ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE LITH DEPT 900 CLIFTON AVENUE 400 CLIFTON AVENUE CLIFTON NJ NICIPAL COURT 900 CLIFTON AVE 200 CLIFTON AVE CLIFTON NJ NICIPAL COURT 900 CLIFTON AVE 330 PASSAIC ST CLIFTON NJ UNIT P.O. BOX 308 330 PASSAIC ST TRENTON NJ UNIT P.O. BOX 308 330 PASSAIC ST NJ NEWARK NJ UNICIPAL COURT 1 ST MARYS PL 115 CLIFTON AVENUE 3RD FLOOR NEWARK NJ TOF AGRICULTURE BUILDING P.O. BOX 330 TRENTON NJ TOF ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION OF FIRE SAFETY P.O. BOX 309 TRENTON NJ TOF ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION OF AIR QUALITY MAIL CODE: 401-02 P.O. BOX 420 TRENTON NJ TOF HEALTH 100 MUNICIPAL BLVD MAIL CODE: 401-02 P.O. BOX 420 TRENTON NJ TOF HEALTH P.O. BOX 360 MUNICIPAL BUILDING BUDD LAKE NJ	08625	Z	TRENTON			P.O. BOX 600	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
NAME ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE LITH DEPT 900 CLIFTON AVENUE 400 CLIFTON AVE CLIFTON NJ NICIPAL COURT 900 CLIFTON AVE 330 PASSAIC ST CLIFTON NJ NICIPAL COURT P.O. BOX 308 330 PASSAIC ST TRENTON NJ UNITY P.O. BOX 308 15 CLIFTON AVENUE 380 FLOOR TRENTON NJ UNICIPAL COURT 1 ST MARYS PL 115 CLIFTON AVENUE 380 FLOOR NEWARK NJ TOF AGRICULTURE HEALTH/ AGRICULTURE P.O. BOX 330 TRENTON NJ NJ TOF ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION OF FIRE SAFETY P.O. BOX 330 TRENTON NJ NJ TOF ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION OF AIR QUALITY MAIL CODE: 401-02 P.O.BOX 420 TRENTON NJ TOF HEALTH 100 MUNICIPAL BLVD MAIL CODE: 401-02 P.O.BOX 420 TRENTON NJ TOF HEALTH P.O. BOX 360 NJ BUDD LAKE NJ TOF HEALTH P.O. BOX 360 MUNICIPAL BUDING BUDOM	08695	Z	TRENTON	OX 187	P.O. B	DIVISION OF TAXATION	DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
NAME ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE LITH DEPT 900 CLIFTON AVENUE 4DDRESS 2 CLIFTON NU NU NICIPAL COURT 900 CLIFTON AVE 330 PASSAIC ST CLIFTON CLIFTON NU ON OFFICIAL JOHN MISKOVSKY 330 PASSAIC ST PASSAIC PASSAIC PASSAIC NU ON OFFICIAL JOHN MISKOVSKY 330 PASSAIC ST PASSAIC PASSAIC NU ON OFFICIAL JOHN MISKOVSKY 330 PASSAIC ST PASSAIC PASSAIC NU SISSEX PASSAIC STATE PASSAIC NU PASSAIC NU TOF AGRICULTURE BUILDING P.O. BOX 3330 PASSAIC PASSAIC NU NU TOF ENVIRONMENTAL BUILDING P.O. BOX 339 P.O. BOX 420 TRENTON NU TOF ENVIRONMENTAL P.O. BOX 402 P.O. BOX 420 TRENTON NU TOF ENVIRONMENTAL P.O. BOX 402 P.O. BOX 420 TRENTON NU TOF ENVIRONMENTAL P.O. BOX	07003-0000	Z	BLOOMFIELD	CIPAL BUILDING	MUNIO	1 MUNICIPAL PLAZA	DEPARTMENT OF INSPECTIONS
NAME ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CLITY STATE LITH DEPT 900 CLIFTON AVENUE 4.00 CLIFTON AVENUE CLIFTON VI VI NICIPAL COURT 900 CLIFTON AVE 330 PASSAIC ST CLIFTON CLIFTON VI ON OFFICIAL JOHN MISKOVSKY 330 PASSAIC ST PASSAIC PASSAIC VI UNIT DED BOX 308 330 PASSAIC ST PASSAIC VI PASSAIC VI SISEX DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 115 CLIFTON AVENUE 3RD FLOOR NEWARK VI TOF AGRICULTURE BUILDING P.O. BOX 330 TRENTON VI TOF ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION OF FIRE SAFETY P.O. BOX 809 TRENTON VI TOF ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION OF AIR QUALITY MAIL CODE: 401-02 P.O. BOX 420 TRENTON VI TOF ENVIRONMENTAL P.O. BOX 402 P.O. BOX 420 TRENTON VI TOF ENVIRONMENTAL P.O. BOX 402 TRENTON VI TOF ENVIRONMENTAL P.O. BOX 402 TRENTON VI	08625	Z	TRENTON			P.O. BOX 360	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
NAME ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CLITY STATE LITH DEPT 900 CLIFTON AVE CLIFTON AVE CLIFTON VI VI NICIPAL COURT 900 CLIFTON AVE 330 PASSAIC ST CLIFTON VI VI ON OFFICIAL JOHN MISKOVSKY 330 PASSAIC ST PASSAIC VI VI UNIT P.O. BOX 308 TRENTON VI PASSAIC VI UNIT P.O. BOX 308 STATE TRENTON VI INICIPAL COURT 1 ST MARYS PL MEALTH JAGRICULTURE BUILDING P.O. BOX 330 TRENTON VI TOF AGRICULTURE BUILDING P.O. BOX 330 TRENTON VI VI TOF ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION OF FIRE SAFETY P.O. BOX 809 TRENTON VI VI TOF ENVIRONMENTAL P.O. BOX 402 P.O. BOX 420 TRENTON VI TOF ENVIRONMENTAL P.O. BOX 402 P.O. BOX 420 TRENTON VI TOF ENVIRONMENTAL P.O. BOX 402 TRENTON VI	07828-0000	Z	BUDD LAKE			DRAKESTOWN RD	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
NAME ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CLITY ORTON AVENUE STATE LITH DEPT 900 CLIFTON AVENUE 400 CLIFTON AVENUE CLIFTON NJ NICIPAL COURT 900 CLIFTON AVE 330 PASSAIC ST CLIFTON NJ ON OFFICIAL JOHN MISKOVSKY 330 PASSAIC ST PASSAIC NJ UNIT P.O. BOX 308 TRENTON NJ SSSEX DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 115 CLIFTON AVENUE 3RD FLOOR NEWARK NJ NICIPAL COURT 1 ST MARYS PL HEALTH/ AGRICULTURE P.O. BOX 330 TRENTON NJ TOF AGRICULTURE HEALTH/ AGRICULTURE P.O. BOX 330 TRENTON NJ TOF ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION OF FIRE SAFETY P.O. BOX 809 TRENTON NJ TOF ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION OF AIR QUALITY MAIL CODE: 401-02 P.O.BOX 420 TRENTON NJ TOF HEALTH 100 MUNICIPAL BLVD MAIL CODE: 401-02 P.O.BOX 420 TRENTON NJ						204 FLANDERS	
NAME ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE LITH DEPT 900 CLIFTON AVENUE 400 CLIFTON AVENUE CLIFTON CLIFTON NU NICIPAL COURT 900 CLIFTON AVE 200 CLIFTON AVE CLIFTON NU NU ON OFFICIAL JOHN MISKOVSKY 330 PASSAIC ST TRENTON PASSAIC NU UNIT P.O. BOX 308 330 PASSAIC ST TRENTON NU NU SISSEX DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 115 CLIFTON AVENUE 3RD FLOOR NEWARK NU TOF AGRICULTURE HEALTH/ AGRICULTURE P.O. BOX 330 TRENTON NU TOF COMMUNITY DIVISION OF FIRE SAFETY P.O. BOX 809 TRENTON NU TOF ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION OF AIR QUALITY MAIL CODE: 401-02 P.O. BOX 420 TRENTON NJ	08817-0000	Z	EDISON			100 MUNICIPAL BLVD	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 CITY STATE 900 CLIFTON AVENUE 900 CLIFTON AVENUE CLIFTON NJ 900 CLIFTON AVENUE 330 PASSAIC ST CLIFTON NJ P.O. BOX 308 TRENTON NJ DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 115 CLIFTON AVENUE 3RD FLOOR NEWARK NJ 1 ST MARYS PL NEWARK NJ HEALTH/ AGRICULTURE P.O. BOX 330 TRENTON NJ BUILDING P.O. BOX 330 TRENTON NJ DIVISION OF FIRE SAFETY P.O. BOX 809 TRENTON NJ DIVISION OF AIR QUALITY MAIL CODE: 401-02 P.O.BOX 420 TRENTON NJ	08625	Z	TRENTON			P.O. BOX 402	PROTECTION
NAME ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE LITH DEPT 900 CLIFTON AVENUE CLIFTON AVENUE CLIFTON NU NICIPAL COURT 900 CLIFTON AVENUE 330 PASSAIC ST CLIFTON NU ON OFFICIAL JOHN MISKOVSKY 330 PASSAIC ST PASSAIC TRENTON NU SSESX P.O. BOX 308 PASSAIC TRENTON NU SSESX DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 115 CLIFTON AVENUE 3RD FLOOR NEWARK NU JNICIPAL COURT 1 ST MARYS PL HEALTH/ AGRICULTURE P.O. BOX 330 TRENTON NU T OF AGRICULTURE BUILDING P.O. BOX 330 TRENTON TRENTON NU T OF COMMUNITY DIVISION OF FIRE SAFETY P.O. BOX 809 TRENTON TRENTON NU T OF ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION OF AIR QUALITY MAIL CODE: 401-02 P.O. BOX 420 TRENTON NU							DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
ADDRESS 2ADDRESS 3CITYSTATE900 CLIFTON AVENUE900 CLIFTON AVENUECLIFTONNJ900 CLIFTON AVE330 PASSAIC STCLIFTONCLIFTONNJJOHN MISKOVSKY330 PASSAIC STPASSAICTRENTONNJP.O. BOX 308TRENTONTRENTONNJDEPARTMENT OF HEALTH115 CLIFTON AVENUE3RD FLOORNEWARKNJ1 ST MARYS PL115 CLIFTON AVENUEBOENVILLENJHEALTH/ AGRICULTURE BUILDINGP.O. BOX 330TRENTONNJDIVISION OF FIRE SAFETYP.O. BOX 330TRENTONNJ	08625	Z		P.O.BC		DIVISION OF AIR QUALITY	PROTECTION
ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE 900 CLIFTON AVENUE 900 CLIFTON AVENUE 900 CLIFTON AVE 900 CLIFTON 900 CLIFT							DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE 900 CLIFTON AVENUE 900 CLIFTON AVENUE 900 CLIFTON AVE 900 CLIFTON 901 PASSAIC 900 CLIFTON 900 CLIFTON	08625	Z	TRENTON	OX 809	P.O. B	DIVISION OF FIRE SAFETY	AFFAIRS
ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE 900 CLIFTON AVENUE 900 CLIFTON AVENUE 900 CLIFTON AVE 900 CLIFTON 901 PASSAIC 901 PAS							DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY
ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE 900 CLIFTON AVENUE 900 CLIFTON AVENUE 900 CLIFTON AVE 900 CLIFTON 900 CLI	08625	Z	TRENTON	OX 330	P.O. B	BUILDING	DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE 900 CLIFTON AVENUE 900 CLIFTON AVENUE 900 CLIFTON AVENUE 900 CLIFTON AVE 900 CLIFTON 900 CLIFTON AVE 900 CLIFTON						HEALTH/ AGRICULTURE	
AME ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE DEPT DEPT DEPT DEPT DEPT DEPT DEPT DE	07834-000 0	Z	DENVILLE			1 ST MARYS PL	DENVILLE MUNICIPAL COURT
ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE OURT 900 CLIFTON AVENUE OURT 900 CLIFTON AVE IAL JOHN MISKOVSKY 330 PASSAIC ST P.O. BOX 308 ADDRESS 3 ADDRESS 3 CLIFTON VI	07104-0000	Z		3RD FL	115	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH	COUNTY OF ESSEX
ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE OURT 900 CLIFTON AVENUE 900 CLIFTON AVE 10HN MISKOVSKY 330 PASSAIC ST ADDRESS 3 CLIFTON CLIFTON NJ NJ	08646 E	Z	TRENTON			P.O. BOX 308	CORPORATE UNIT
ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE 900 CLIFTON AVENUE OURT 900 CLIFTON AVE	07055-0000	Z	PASSAIC	ASSAIC ST	330 P/	JOHN MISKOVSKY	CONSTRUCTION OFFICIAL
ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE 900 CLIFTON AVENUE NJ	07011-000	Z	CLIFTON			900 CLIFTON AVE	CLIFTON MUNICIPAL COURT
ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE	07011-0000	Z	CLIFTON			900 CLIFTON AVENUE	CLIFTON HEALTH DEPT
		STATE	ADDRESS 3 CITY			ADDRESS 1	NAME

In re The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc., et al. Case No. 15-23007 (RDD)

Page 3 of 7

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 30 of 40 Exhibit D

New Jersey Taxing Authority Service List Served via First Class Mail

NAME	ADDRESS 1	ADDRESS 2	ADDRESS 3 CITY	STATE	E ZIP
FAIRVIEW POLICE DEPARTMENT	59 ANDERSON AVE		FAIRVIEW	Z	
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU	198 N WASHINGTON AVE		BERGENFIELD	Z	07621-000
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU	198 N WASHINGTON AVE		BERGENFIELD	Z	07621-0000
HACKENSACK DEPT OF	HEALTH	215 STATE STREET	HACKENSACK	Z	07601-000d
HAZLETT TOWNSHIP	1766 UNION AVENUE		HAZLET	Z	07730-0000
HEALTH DEPARTMENT	1033 WELDON RD		LAKE HOPACTCONG	Z	07849-000
HEALTH DEPARTMENT	205 CLAREMONT AVE		MONTCLAIR	Z	07042-0000
HEALTH DEPARTMENT	BOROUGH HALL	8 01 FAIRLAWN AVE	FAIRLAWN	Z	07410-0000
	43 SCHOOLEYS MOUNTAIN				
HEALTH DEPARTMENT	RD		LONG VALLEY	Z	07853-0000
HOLMDEL TOWNSHIP	4 CRAWFORDS CORNER RD	BOX 410	HOLMDEL	Z	07733-0000
HOLMDEL TOWNSHIP	PO BOX 410		HOLMDEL	Z	07733
	PARSIPPANY COMMUNITY				
HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT	CENTER	1130 KNOLL RD	LAKE HIAWATHA	Z	07034-0000
IRVINGTON MUNICIPAL CT	PUBLIC SAFETY BLDG	CIVIC SQUARE	IRVINGTON	Z	07111-0000
JERSEY CITY DIV OF HEALTH	BUREAU OF LICENSING	586 NEWARK AVE	JERSEY CITY	Z	07306-0000
JOANNE M KWASNIEWSKI	BOROUGH HALL	8 01 FAIRLAWN AVE	FAIRLAWN	Z	07410-0000
KINNELON	130 KINNELON ROAD		KINNELON	Z	07405-0000
LEBANON TOWNSHIP CLERK	MUNICIPAL BUILDING	530 WEST HILL RD	GLEN GARDNER	Z	08826-0000
LINDEN MUNICIPAL COURT	301 N WOOD AVE		LINDEN	Z	07036-0000
LISA RUSSO MUNICIPAL CLERK	710 HERMANN RD		NORTH BRUNSWICK	Z	08902-0000
LITTLE SILVER MUNICIPAL COURT	480 PROSPECT AVENUE		LITTLE SILVER	Z	07739-0000
MAHWAH MUNICIPAL COURT	300 B ROUTE 17 S		МАНЖАН	Z	07430-0000
MARLBORO TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL	1979 TOWNSHIP DRIVE		MARLBORO	Z	07746-0000
METUCHEN BOARD OF HEALTH		500 MAIN STREET	METUCHEN	Z	08812-0000
MIDDLESEX MUNICIPAL COURT	COURT CLERK	1200 MOUNTAIN AVE	MIDDLESEX	Z	08846-0000
MIDLAND PARK MUNICIPAL COURT	MUNICIPAL BUILDING	280 GODWIN AVE	MIDLAND PARK	Z	07432-0000
MONTVALE FIRE PREVENTION	BOROUGH OF MONTVALE	12 MERCEDES DRIVE	MONTVALE	Z	07645-0000
MUNICIPAL CLERK	1766 UNION AVE		HAZLET	Z	07730-0000
NEW JERSEY BUREAU OF FIRE	SAFETY	CN 809	TRENTON	Z	08625-0000
NEW JERSEV DEDT OF AGRICIII THRE	DAIRY DIVISION	CN 337	TRENTON	2	08625-0000

In re The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc., et al. Case No. 15-23007 (RDD)

Page 4 of 7

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 31 of 40 Exhibit D

New Jersey Taxing Authority Service List Served via First Class Mail

08695-0000	Z	Lobby	Taxation Building Lot		STATE NEW JERSEYS U TAX
+ + + + + + + +		rack Street 1st Floor			
07080-0000	Z	SOUTH PLAINFIELD		2480 PLAINFIELD AVE	SOUTH PLAINFIELD HEALTH DEPT
07079-0000	Z	SOUTH ORANGE		AVENUE	SOUTH ORANGE
0,000-000	2	מאסטרר מוססג	יייי ארט אסטרר אויירי אט	101 SOUTH ORANGE	מאסטרר מייסטיי
07663-0000	2 3	SADDLE BROOK	SAO SADDI E RIVER RD	EIRE PREVENTION BIJREAU	SADDIE BROOK
07869-0000	2	RANDOLPH		502 MILLBROOK AVENUE	RANDOLPH TOWNSHIP
07446-0000	Z	RAMSEY		33 NORTH CENTRAL AVE	RAMSEY DEPT OF HEALTH
07065-0000	Z	RAHWAY	1 CITY HALL PLAZA	BILLING	RAHWAY POLICE DEPT RECORDS BUR
				ALARM TRACKING AND	
07065-0000	Z	RAHWAY		CITY HALL PLAZA	RAHWAY DEPT OF HEALTH
07442-0000	Z	POMPTON LAKES	25 LENOX AVE	HEALTH	POMPTON LAKES BOARD OF
08742-0000	Z	POINT PLEASANT BEACH		416 NEW JERSEY AVE	POINT PLEASANT BEACH FIRE DEPT
08742-0000	Z	POINT PLEASANT BEAC	416 NEW JERSEY AVE	LICENSING DEPT	POINT PLEASANT BEACH
08625	2	TRENTON	P.O. BOX 420	QUALITY	PERMIT ADMINISTRATION SECTION
				DIVISION OF WATER	
07505-0000	Z	PATERSON		125 ELLISON STREET	PATERSON HEALTH
07055	Z	PASSAIC		PASSAIC	PASSAIC MUNICIPAL COURT
07054-0000	Z	PARSIPPANY		1001 PARSIPPANY BLVD	PARSIPPANY TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL
08857-0000	Z	OLD BRIDGE		1 OLD BRIDGE PLAZA	OLD BRIDGE TOWNSHIP
08879	Z	LAWRENCE HARBOR		P O BOX 1006	OLD BRIDGE MUNICIPAL UT AUTH
07901-0000	Z	TMIMUS	512 SPRINGFIELD AVE	ROSEMARY LICATESE	OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
07047-0000	Z	NORTH BERGEN		4233 KENNEDY BLVD	NORTH BERGEN TOWNSHIP
08625-0000	Z	TRENTON		401 E STATE ST	NJDEP
08646	Z	TRENTON	P.O. BOX 308	CORPORATE UNIT	NJ DIVISION OF REVENUE
08625	Z	TRENTON		PO BOX 369	NJ DHSS
08625	Z	TRENTON		PO BOX 420	NJ DEP
08625-000 RA	Z	TRENTON		101 SOUTH BROAD STREET	NJ DCA
08625-000 4	Z	TRENTON		140 EAST FRONT STREET	NJ ABC
07001	Z	AVENEL	P O BOX 490	OF WEIGHTS & MEASURES	NEW JERSEY OFFICE
07102-000	Z	31 Green St No102 NEWARK	City Hall Personnel Office 31	CONTROL	NEW JERSEY DIVISION
	200000000000000000000000000000000000000		000000000000000000000000000000000000000	ALCOHOL BEVERAGE	000000000000000000000000000000000000000
E ZIP	STATE	ADDRESS 3 CITY	ADDRESS 2	ADDRESS 1	NAME

In re The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc., et al. Case No. 15-23007 (RDD)

Page 5 of 7

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 32 of 40 Exhibit D

New Jersey Taxing Authority Service List Served via First Class Mail

07676-0000	Z	TWP OF WASHINGTON	BERGEN COUNTY	350 HUDSON AVE	TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON
07675-0000	Z	WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP		285 PASCACK ROAD	TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON
07059-5695	Z	WARREN		46 MOUNTAIN BLVD	TOWNSHIP OF WARREN
07462-0340	Z	VERNON	21 CHURCH STREET	FIRE PREVENTION OFFICE	TOWNSHIP OF VERNON
07462-0000	Z	Vernon		21 Church Street	TOWNSHIP OF VERNON
08754	Z	TOMS RIVER	P O BOX 728	DEPT OF HEALTH	TOWNSHIP OF TOMS RIVER
08050-0000	Z	MANAHAWKIN	260 EAST BAY AVE	PREVENTION	TOWNSHIP OF STAFFORD
				BUREAU OF FIRE	
08050-0000	N	MANAHAWKIN	775 EAST BAY AVENUE	BOARD OF HEALTH	TOWNSHIP OF STAFFORD
07663-0000	Z	SADDLE BROOK		93 MARKET STREET	TOWNSHIP OF SADDLE BROOK
07852-0000	Z	LEDGEWOOD		1715 ROUTE 46	TOWNSHIP OF ROXBURY
08857-0000	Z	OLD BRIDGE		ONE OLD BRIDGE PLAZA	TOWNSHIP OF OLD BRIDGE
07042-0000	Z	MONTCLAIR	1 PINE STREET	FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU	TOWNSHIP OF MONTCLAIR
07748-0000	Z	MIDDLETOWN	KINGS HIGHWAY	BOARD OF HEALTH	TOWNSHIP OF MIDDLETOWN
07834-0000	Z	DENVILLE	95 EAST MAIN STREET	DIVISION OF HEALTH	TOWNSHIP OF DENVILLE
07066-0000	Z	CLARK	430 WESTFIELD AVE	HEALTH DEPARTMENT	TOWNSHIP OF CLARK
07109-0000	Z	BELLEVILLE		152 WASHINGTON AVENUE	TOWNSHIP OF BELLEVILLE
07470-0000	Z	WAYNE		475 VALLEY RD	TOWNSHIP CLERK
07746-0000	Z	MARLBORO		1979 TOWNSHIP DR	TOWN HALL
08753-0000	Z	TOMS RIVER	33 WASHINGTON STREET	PREVENTION	TOMS RIVER TOWNSHIP
				BUREAU OF FIRE	
07901-0000	Z	SUMMIT		512 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE	SUMMIT
07102-0000	Z	NEWARK	124 HALSEY ST 6TH FL	PHARMACY	STATE OF NEW JERSEY
08646-02/4	2	0X 2/4 ITENION	Litter Control Fee	STATE BOARD OF	State of New Jersey
08625-008	2	2	3	BEVERAGE CONTROL	STATE OF NEW JERSEY
ΑC				DIVISION OF ALCOHOLOC	
08625-032 H	Z	TRENTON	BOX 325	INSURANCE	STATE OF NEW JERSEY
M			20 WEST STATE ST PO	DEPT OF BANKING AND	
06646-066	Z	ox 666 Trenton	Revenue Processing Center PO Box 666	Department of the Treasury	State of New Jersey
K ZIP ZI-	STATE	ADDRESS 3 CITY	ADDRESS 2	ADDRESS 1	NAME

In re The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc., et al. Case No. 15-23007 (RDD)

Page 6 of 7

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 33 of 40 Exhibit D

New Jersey Taxing Authority Service List Served via First Class Mail

07424-0000	Z	WOODLAND PARK		5 BROPHY LANE	WOODLAND PARK BOH
07677-0000	Z	WOODCLIFF LAKE		180 PASCACK ROAD	WOODCLIFF LAKE FIRE DEPARTMENT
07095-0000	Z	WOODBRIDGE	2 GEORGE FREDERICK PLAZA	WOODBRIDGE PUBLIC HEALTH CTR	WOODBRIDGE HEALTH DEPARTMENT
07093-0000	Z	WEST NEW YORK		428 60TH STREET	WEST NEW YORK HEALTH DEPT
07087-0000	Z	WEEHAWKIN		400 PARK AVE	WEEHAWKEN TOWNSHIP
07470-0000	Z	WAYNE		475 VALLEY RD	WAYNE HEALTH DEPT
07865-0000	Z	PORT MURRAY		100 PORT MURRAY ROAD	COURT
					WASHINGTON TWP MUNICIPAL
07882-0000	Z	Washington Township		16 Pleasant Valley Road	Washington TWP Fire
07470-0000	Z	WASHINGTON TWP		350 ROUTE 57 WEST	WASHINGTON TWP
07863-0000	Z	OXFORD	700 OXFORD ROAD	DEPARTMENT	WARREN COUNTY HEALTH DEPT
				WARREN COUNTY HEALTH	
07461-0000	Z	WANTAGE	888 STATE RTE 23	HEALTH	WANTAGE TOWNSHIP BOARD OF
07465	Z	WANAQUE	P O BOX 336	FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU	WANAQUE FIRE DEPARTMENT
07465-0000	Z	WANAQUE	579 RINGWOOD AVE	HEALTH DEPT	WANAQUE BOROUGH
07719-0000	Z	WALL	2700 ALLAIRES RD	ATTN PAUL CONNORS	WALL TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL COURT
07719-000 R	Z	WALL		2700 ALLAIRE RD	WALL TOWNSHIP BD OF HEALTH
08406-0000	Z	VENTNOR		6201 ATLANTIC AVENUE	VENTNOR
08646 EN	Z	TRENTON	P O BOX 638	REVENUE	TREASURER STATE OF NEW JERSEY
4.4				NIDER DIVISION OF	
07480-000 RK	Z	 WEST MILFORD	1480 UNION VALLEY ROAD	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH	TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD
E ZIP	STATE	ADDRESS 3 CITY	ADDRESS 2	ADDRESS 1	NAME

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 34 of 40

Exhibit E

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 35 of 40 Exhibit E

Landlord Service List Served via Overnight Mail

REEL: 005705 FRAME: 0131

ACKLINIS YONKERS REALTY LLC AIRPORT ASSOCIATES APW SUPERMARKETS, INC. BERNARDS PLAZA ASSOCIATES, LLC BRIXMOR IVYRIDGE SC, LLC BRIXMOR LAUREL SQUARE OWNER, LLC	ADDRESS 1 PO BOX 4508 187 MILLBURN AVE., SUITE 6 1201 N. ORANGE STREET Attn General Counsel 7021 WOODBRIDGE CIRCLE 820 MORRIS TURNPIKE 820 MORRIS TURNPIKE 11760 US Highway 1 420 LEXINGTON AVE., 7TH FLOOR 420 LEXINGTON AVE., 7TH FLOOR	ADDRESS 2 2 PARAGON DRIVE Suite 503W	ADDRESS 3	WARREN MILLBURN WILMINGT ON MONTVALE BOCA RATON SHORT HILLS North Palm Beach NEW YORK NEW YORK	NY PE NO PE NO	POSTAL CODE 07059-0000 07041-0000 19801 07645 33432 07078-0000 33408
BRIXMOR LAUREL SQUARE OWNER, LLC	420 LEXINGTON AVE., 7TH FLOOR				N 3	10170
CBRE, INC.	ATTN: PROPERTY MANAGER - COUNTY LINE PLAZA, 1200 LIBERTY RIDGE DR, SUITE 320			WAYNE	PΑ	19087
CEDAR-CARMANS, LLC	44 S. BAYLES AVE. #304			PORT WASHINGT ON	N Y	11050
Certilman Balin Adler & Hyman, LLP	Attn Richard J. McCord, Esq. & Carol A. Glick, Esq.	90 Merrick Avenue	9th Floor	East Meadov NY	N	11554
Clark Hill PLC	Attn David M. Blau, Esq. & Paul S. Magy, Esq.	151 S. Old Woodward Ave.	Ste. 200	Birmingham MI	≦	48009

In re The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc., et al. Case No. 15-23007 (RDD)

Page 1 of 6

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 36 of 40 Exhibit E

Landlord Service List Served via Overnight Mail

							Shermannermannerm
NAME	ADDRESS 1 Attn Robert Szwaikos.	ADDRESS 2 250 N. Pennsvlvania	ADDRESS 3	OTY	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY K
Curtin & Heefner LLP		Avenue		Morrisville PA	A	19067	ΑF
	3300 ENTERPRISE						ΞM
DDRM WEST FALLS PLAZA LLC	PARKWAY			CLEVELAND C	유	44122	DE
		C/O DELLE DONNE &					TRA
		ASSOCIATES INC., 100					
		WEST COMMONS		NEW			
EUGENE A. DELLE DONNE & SON, L.P.	Attn General Counsel	BLVD., SUITE 100		CASTLE D	DE	19720	
				HACKENSAC			
FIRST RE INVESTMENT TRUST NJ	505 MAIN STREET			X Z	_	07602-0000	
	71 VALLEY STREET, SUITE			SOUTH			
FORSONS ASSOCIATES	204			ORANGE NJ	J	07079-0000	
	350 THEODORE FREMD						
GARDEN CITY PARK ASSOCIATES, LLC	AVE.			RYE	N Y	10580	
				NORTH MIAMI			
GATOR GARWOOD PARTNERS, LTD.	1595 N.E. 163RD STREET			BEACH FL		33162	
	C/O GIBRALTAR						
GBR VALLEY COTTAGE LIMITED LIABILITY	MANAGEMENT CO. INC.,			TARRYTOW			
COMPANY	150 WHITE PLAINS ROAD			z	NY	10591	
Gleich, Siegel & Farkas LLP	Attn Lara P. Emouna, Esq.	36 South Station Plaza		Great Neck NY	₹	11021	
	Attn Gary M. Kushner,						
Goetz Fitzpatrick LLP	Esq.	One Penn Plaza	31st Floor	New York N	N Y	10119	
				00	•		
GOODRICH HAZLET, LLC	SOU SYLVAN AVE.			D CLIFFS NJ	-	0/632-0000	
GRAYS FERRY SHOPPING CENTER ASSOCIATES	2 NESHAMNY INTERPLEX			TREVOSE PA	D	19053	

In re The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc., et al. Case No. 15-23007 (RDD)

Page 2 of 6

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 37 of 40 Exhibit E

Landlord Service List Served via Overnight Mail

	0/039-0000	Z	LIVINGS ON INJ			AVENUE	LYONS PLAZA LLC
		<u>.</u>))			651 MT. PLEASANT	
	07068	Z	Roseland		65 Livingston Avenue	Attn: Bruce Buechler, Esq.	Lowenstein Sandler LLP
	14203-1425	Z	BUFFALO			STREET, SUITE 300	LIPPES MATHIAS WEXLER FRIEDMAN LLP
						PARTNER, 665 MAIN	
						ATTN: PAUL F WELLS,	
	07061-0000	Z	PLAINFIELD			975 ROUTE 22 WEST	LEVIN PROPERTIES, L.P.
			NORTH				
	19053	PΑ	Trevose	Suite 204	Interplex	Esquire	Law Offices of Michael H. Landis, LLC
					Two Neshaminy	Attn Michael H. Landis,	
	07068	Z	Roseland		Parkway	Esq.	Lasser Hochman, LLC
					75 Eisenhower	Attn Richard L. Zucker,	
	06107	or CT	West Hartfor CT	Suite 300	65 Memorial Road	Esquire	Kroll, McNamara, Evans & Delehanty, LLP
						Attn Douglas M. Evans,	
	10601	N Y	Plains	15th Floor	445 Hamilton Avenue	Esq.	Keane & Beane, PC
			White			Attn Andrew P. Tureaud,	
	90067-3012	s CA	Los Angeles	Suite 2600	East	Esq.	Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP
					2029 Century Park	Attn Dustin P. Branch,	
	07932-0000	Z	PARK			SUITE 350	KA AT FAIRLESS HILLS, L.P.
			FLORHAM			25A HANOVER ROAD,	
	11042	NY	PARK			ROAD, SUITE 100	HYLAN PLAZA 1339, LLC
			NEW HYDE			3333 NEW HYDE PARK	
TI	10705	Z	YONKERS			374 MCLEAN AVENUE	HOFFMAN LINDENHURST GROCERY LLC
RA	07834-0000	Z	DENVILLE			ONE INDIAN ROAD	HIKE ENTERPRISES LLC
DE	10001	N Y	NEW YORK			421 SEVENTH AVENUE	HIGHWAY 22 GROCERY OWNERS, LLC
EΜ	10166	NY	New York		200 Park Avenue	N. Beerman	Greenberg Traurig, LLP
ΑF						Kenneth A. Philbin & Hal	
RK				000000000000000000000000000000000000000		Attn Daniel J. Ansell,	
COUNTRY	POSTAL CODE	STATE	CITY	ADDRESS 3	ADDRESS 2	ADDRESS 1	NAME

In re The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc., et al. Case No. 15-23007 (RDD)

Page 3 of 6

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 38 of 40 Exhibit E

Landlord Service List Served via Overnight Mail

NAME ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE 1161 MEADOW BROOK ROAD HIE1 MEADOW BROOK MERRICK NY ASSOCIATES LLC 295 MADISON AVENUE, 200 NEW YORK NY AUD FLOOR AUT THOMAS J. McGowan, 200 LTER AVENUE, 305 PLEASANT VALLEY MIRE 200 MERRICK NY ARTDMORE PA ARDMORE PA Mineola NY STEEIN & Breitstone, LLP Esq. MINEONARY NY STEEIN & SUITE 200 ARTDMORE PA NY ARDMORE PA Mineola NY MAPDMORE PA MINEONARY NY GCENTER ASSOCIATES, LLC 429 SYLVAN AVENUE WEST NY MAPOMORE PA 477 COLONIAL ROAD DORANGE NJ MANOR URBAN STREET NU NEWARK NJ VADOLIAS SOCIATES, LLC 1351 REVING PLACE NU NEWARK NJ SSOCIATES LLC 151 REVING PLACE WOODMER NY SOCIATES LLC 200 NORTHLINE AVENUE, STATES SOCIATES, STATES SOCIATES, STATES SOCIATES, STATES SOCIATES, STATES SOCIATES, S		19106	PA	HIA			212 WALNUT STREET	POSEL ENTERPRISES
MANNE ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODIC COUNTRY			'	LADELP				
MAMME ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTR		10019-3800	N Y		Suite 803	156 West 56th Street		Porzio, Bromberg & Newman, PC
MAMME MADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTR							& Michael J. Naporano,	
MANNE ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTRE 1161 MEADOW BROOK ASSOCIATES LIC 295 MADISON AVENUE, 295 PLEASANT VALLEY 295 PLEA							Attn Brett S. Moore, Esq.	
MAME ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODE		27408	NC				SUITE 360	OCEAN CITY FACTORY OUTLETS I, LC
ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTRY				GREENSBOR			3200 NORTHLINE AVENUE,	
ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTRY		75225	X				DRIVE, 9TH FLOOR	NW EAST MEADOW GROCERY LLC
ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTRACEORY							8214 WESTCHESTER	
ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTRA		11598	NY				151 IRVING PLACE	NORTH BABYLON ASSOCIATES
ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTR				WOODMER				
ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTR		19046	PΑ				115 OLD YORK ROAD	NEW HOPE CENTERS
ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTR RVIN I. LINDNER ASSOCIATES LIC ROAD ROAD ROAD RVIN I RERICK RVIN I. LINDNER ASSOCIATES LIC ROAD ROAD RERICK RVIN I 11566 RVIN I 11566 RVIN I 11566 RVIN I 11566 RVIN I RERICK RVIN I 11566 RVIN I				JENKINTOW			C/O SAUL ASSOCIATES,	
NAME ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTR RVIN I. LINDNER ASSOCIATES LIC 295 MADISON AVENUE, SS ONE LIC 295 MADISON AVENUE, 290 MADISON AVENUE, 290 MADISON AVENUE, 290 MADISON AVENUE, 290 MERRICK NY 11566 11566 11566 NY 11566 11566 11566 NY 11566 NY 11566 11566 NY NY 11566 NY NY <t< td=""><td></td><td>07103-0000</td><td>Z</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>STREET</td><td>NEW COMMUNITY MANOR URBAN</td></t<>		07103-0000	Z				STREET	NEW COMMUNITY MANOR URBAN
NAME ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTR ROAD ARRICK NY 11566 NEW YORK NY 11566 NEW YORK NY 10017 INTER ASSOCIATES LIC ARRICK NY 11566 NEW YORK NY 10017 INTER ASSOCIATES LIC ARRICK NY 11566 NEW YORK NY 10017 ARRICK NY 10017 INTER ASSOCIATES LIC ARRICK NY 11566 ARRICK NY 11566 ARRICK NY 11566 INTER ASSOCIATES LIC ARRICK NY 11566 ARRICK NY 11566 INTER ASSOCIATES LIC ARRICK NY 11566 INTER ASSOCIATES LIC ADDRESS 2 ARRICK NY 11566 INTER ASSOCIATES LIC ARRICK NY 11566 INTER ASSOCIATE LIC ARRICK NY 11566 INTER ASSOCIATE LIC ARRICK NY 11566 INT							233 WEST MARKET	
NAME ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTR POSTAL CODE COUNTR ANDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTR POSTAL CODE COUNTR ANDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTR POSTAL CODE COUNTR ANDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY POSTAL CODE COUNTR ANDRESS 3 ADDRESS 3 CITY POSTAL CODE COUNTR ANDRESS 3 ADDRESS 3 ADDRESS 3 CITY POSTAL CODE COUNTR ANDRESS 3 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 ADDRESS 3 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 ADDRESS 3 ADDRESS 3 ADDRESS 3 ADDRESS 3 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 ADDRESS 2 ADDRES		07450-0000	Z				477 COLONIAL ROAD	NAVAL CREST ASSOCIATES, LLC
NAME ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTR 1161 MEADOW BROOK RVIN L. LINDNER ASSOCIATES LLC ROAD 295 MADISON AVENUE, SSS ONE LLC 295 MADISON AVENUE, SUITE 200 Attn Thomas J. McGowan, Itzer, Lippe, Goldstein & Breitstone, LLP Esq. 395 PLEASANT VALLEY WAY TIONAL SHOPPING CENTER ASSOCIATES, LLC 429 SYLVAN AVENUE ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY MERRICK NY 11566 MERRICK NY 11566 NEW YORK NY 11501 ARDMORE PA 19003 Mineola NY 11501 TOS2-0000 ENGLEWOO D CLIFFS NJ 07632-0000				RIDGEWOO				
NAME ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTR RVIN L. LINDNER ASSOCIATES LLC 295 MADOSON AVENUE, 295 MADISON AVENUE, 295 MADISON AVENUE, 200 FLOOR 295 MADISON AVENUE, 200 FLOOR MERRICK NY 11566 NY 10017 NUTT 200 NEW YORK NY 10017 NUTT 200 NUTT 200 <td></td> <td>07632-0000</td> <td>N</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>429 SYLVAN AVENUE</td> <td>NATIONAL SHOPPING CENTER ASSOCIATES, LLC</td>		07632-0000	N				429 SYLVAN AVENUE	NATIONAL SHOPPING CENTER ASSOCIATES, LLC
NAME ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 ADDRESS 4 ADDRES 4 ADDRESS 4 ADDRESS 4 ADDRESS 4 ADDRESS 4 ADDRESS 4 ADDRES				ENGLEWOO				
ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTR 1161 MEADOW BROOK ROAD 295 MADISON AVENUE, 295 MADISON AVENUE, 2ND FLOOR 123 COULTER AVENUE, SUITE 200 Attn Thomas J. McGowan, Esq. 395 PLEASANT VALLEY ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTR MERRICK NY 11566 NEW YORK NY 10017 ARDMORE PA 19003 WEST WEST		07052-0000	Z	GE			WAY	NA
ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTR C 1161 MEADOW BROOK ROAD MERRICK NY 11566 11566 MERRICK NY 11566 MI1566 MI1566 MERRICK NY 11566 MI1566 MI1566 <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>WEST</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>395 PLEASANT VALLEY</td> <td></td>				WEST			395 PLEASANT VALLEY	
ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTR POSTAL CODE COUNTR COUNTR POSTAL CODE COUNTR COUNT		11501	NY	ola		190 Willis Avenue		Meltzer, Lippe, Goldstein & Breitstone, LLP
ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTR POSTAL CODE COUNTR C							Attn Thomas J. McGowan,	
NAME ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTR DNER ASSOCIATES LLC ROAD ROAD MERRICK NY 11566 115	TF	19003	PA				SUITE 200	MBB REALTY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
NAMEADDRESS 1ADDRESS 2ADDRESS 3CITYSTATEPOSTAL CODECOUNTRDNER ASSOCIATES LLCROAD1161 MEADOW BROOKMERRICKNEW YORKNY11566295 MADISON AVENUE, 2ND FLOOR295 MADISON AVENUE, 2ND FLOORNEW YORKNY10017	RA						123 COULTER AVENUE,	
ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTR 1161 MEADOW BROOK ROAD ROAD 295 MADISON AVENUE, 205 MADISON AVENUE,	DE	10017	NY				2ND FLOOR	MASS ONE LLC
ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTR 1161 MEADOW BROOK	ΞM						295 MADISON AVENUE,	
ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTR	ΑF	11566	Z Y				ROAD	MARVIN L. LINDNER ASSOCIATES LLC
ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 CITY STATE POSTAL CODE	RK						1161 MEADOW BROOK	
	OUNTRY	POSTAL CODE	STATE	CITY	ADDRESS 3	ADDRESS 2	ADDRESS 1	NAME

In re The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc., et al. Case No. 15-23007 (RDD)

Page 4 of 6

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 39 of 40 Exhibit E

Served via Overnight Mail Landlord Service List

UB POMPTON LAKES I, LLC		TANO SHOPPING CENTER LIMITED	SUSO 1 COUNTY LINE LP				SUNRISE MASS LLC		Stark & Stark, PC			STALTAC ASSOCIATES		SEROTA BROOKTOWN I & II, LLC		SEBASTIAN PARSIPPANY, LP	SAUL LERNER MANAGEMENT CORP.	SAUL LERNER MANAGEMENT CORP.	RUDETH REALTY COMPANY	ROUTE 513 AT SLIKER ROAD, LLC		Rosenberg Calica & Birney LLP	ROCKLAND CENTER ASSOCIATES, LLC	POSEL STATION ASSOCIATES		NAME
PROPERTIES, INC., 321 RAILROAD AVENUE	C/O URSTADT BIDDLE	100 WOODBRIDGE CENTER	200	121 KING ST WEST, SUITE	ATTN: GENERAL COUNSEL,	c/o SLATE PROPERTIES	INTERNATIONAL	C/O PHILIPS	Esq.	Esquire & Jeffrey S. Posta,	Attn Thomas S. Onder,	MEMORIAL HWY	1455 VETERANS	70 E. SUNRISE HWY		1401 BROAD STREET	1705 BROADWAY	1705 BROADWAY	425 EAST 58TH STREET	PO BOX 741626		Attn Robert J. Howard	460 PARK AVENUE	212 WALNUT STREET		ADDRESS 1
							AVENUE, 2ND FLOOR	295 MADISON	2	993 Lenox Drive, Bldg.												100 Garden City Plaza				ADDRESS 2
									5315	P.O. Box												Suite 408				ADDRESS 3
H CT)) 1 1 1 :	WOODBRID NJ	TORONTO ON				NEW YORK NY		Princeton NJ			E NY	HAUPPAUG	STREAM NY	VALLEY	CLIFTON NJ	HEWLETT NY	HEWLETT NY	NEW YORK NY	BEACH FL	BOYNTON	Garden City NY	NEW YORK NY	HIA PA	PHILADELP	CITY SI
06830-0000		07095-0000	M5H 3T9				10017		08543-5315			11787		11581		07013-0000	11557	′ 11557	10022	33474		/ 11530	10022	19106		STATE POSTAL CODE
			CANADA																		TF	RADI	ΕM	AF		COUNTRY

Case No. 15-23007 (RDD) In re The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc., et al.

Page 5 of 6

15-23007-rdd Doc 2039 Filed 12/08/15 Entered 12/08/15 11:12:39 Main Document Pg 40 of 40 Exhibit E

Landlord Service List

Landlord Service List
Served via Overnight Mail

			.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	((0:3:r - 00:3:r c0pr - c00:1::::	(((::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::
			_	HAUPPAUG			SK.
VETS & SPARTAN, LLC 1	1328 MOTOR PARKWAY				NY	11749	ΑF
				MORRISTO			= N/I
WASHINGTON SHOPPING CENTER INC.	237 SOUTH STREET			¥Z	Z	07962-0000	DF
WEST 12TH STREET OWNERS, INC.	18 EAST 50TH STREET			NEW YORK NY		10022	2Δ
	ONE INDIAN ROAD, SUITE						TF
WEST MILFORD SHOPPING PLAZA, LLC #	#1			DENVILLE	Z	07834-0000	
1	Attn Mickee M. Hennessy,						
	Esq., Thomas A. Draghi,						
Westerman Ball Ederer Miller Zucker &	Esq. & John E. Westerman,						
Sharfstein, LLP E	Esq.	1201 RXR Plaza		Uniondale NY		11556	
WOODBRIDGE PLAZA LLC	893 ROUTE 22 WEST			PLAINFIELD NJ		07060-0000	

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

767 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York 10153 Telephone: (212) 310-8000 Facsimile: (212) 310-8007 Ray C. Schrock, P.C. Garrett A. Fail

Attorneys for Debtors and Debtors in Possession

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

In re :

: Chapter 11 THE GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA :

COMPANY, INC., et al., : Case No. 15-23007 (RDD)

:

Debtors.¹ : (Jointly Administered)

-----X

CERTIFICATE OF NO OBJECTION PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1746 REGARDING PROPOSED SALE OF PATHMARK IP ASSETS TO K-50-15 CORP. PURSUANT TO DE MINIMIS ASSET SALE PROCEDURES ORDER

TO THE HONORABLE ROBERT D. DRAIN UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE:

On November 16, 2015, the Bankruptcy Court entered an order (Docket No.

546) (the "**De Minimis Asset Sale Procedures Order**") establishing procedures governing the sale of de minimis assets.

The Debters in these chanter 1

WEIL:\95564139\1\50482.0005

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, are as follows: 2008 Broadway, Inc. (0986); The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. (0974); A&P Live Better, LLC (0799); A&P Real Property, LLC (0973); APW Supermarket Corporation (7132); APW Supermarkets, Inc. (9509); Borman's, Inc. (9761); Delaware County Dairies, Inc. (7090); Food Basics, Inc. (1210); Kwik Save Inc. (8636); McLean Avenue Plaza Corp. (5227); Montvale Holdings, Inc. (6664); Montvale-Para Holdings, Inc. (2947); Onpoint, Inc. (6589); Pathmark Stores, Inc. (9612); Plainbridge LLC (5965); Shopwell, Inc.(3304); Super Fresh Food Markets, Inc. (2491); The Old Wine Emporium of Westport, Inc. (0724); Tradewell Foods of Conn., Inc. (5748); and Waldbaum, Inc. (8599). The international subsidiaries of The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. are not debtors in these chapter 11 cases. The location of the Debtors' corporate headquarters is Two Paragon Drive, Montvale, New Jersey 07645.

15-23007-rdd Doc 2115 Filed 12/14/15 Entered 12/14/15 14:55:15 Main Document Pg 2 of 3

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, and in accordance with this Court's case management procedures set forth in the *Order Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 105(a) and Fed. R. Bankr.*P. 1015(c), 2002(m), and 9007 Implementing Certain Notice and Case Management Procedures

(Docket No. 62) (the "Case Management Order"), the undersigned hereby certifies as follows:

- 1. On December 4, 2015, the Debtors filed a *De Minimis Asset Sale Notice* for Pathmark IP Assets (Docket No. 2013) (the "Notice") announcing the Debtors' intent to sell their Pathmark IP Assets² to K-50-15 Corp. (the "Pathmark IP Transaction") pursuant to the terms of an asset purchase agreement annexed to the Notice (the "APA"). The Notice indicated that, if the Debtors were not served with a written objection to the Pathmark IP Transaction by December 11, 2015 at 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) (the "Objection Deadline"), the Debtors would be immediately authorized to consummate the transaction in accordance with the De Minimis Asset Sale Procedures and the terms of the APA.
- 2. The Objection Deadline has now passed and, to the best of my knowledge, no responsive pleadings to the Notice have been (a) filed with the Court on the docket of the above-referenced cases in accordance with the procedures set forth in the De Minimis Asset Sale Procedures Order and the Case Management Order or (b) served on counsel to the Debtors, in each case, with respect to the Pathmark IP Transaction.

² Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Notice.

15-23007-rdd Doc 2115 Filed 12/14/15 Entered 12/14/15 14:55:15 Main Document Pg 3 of 3

I declare that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: December 14, 2015 New York, New York

> /s/ Garrett A. Fail WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 767 Fifth Avenue New York, New York 10153 Telephone: (212) 310-8000 Facsimile: (212) 310-8007 Ray C. Schrock, P.C. Garrett A. Fail

Attorneys for Debtors and Debtors in Possession

RECORDED: 01/05/2016